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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

August, 17, 2017 9:00 A.M.   

 

CJPRMA Main Office 

3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285 

Livermore, CA 94551 

(925) 837-0667 

 

AGENDA 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER   
 

II. ROLL CALL 
 

III. CLOSED SESSION 
 

1. Government Code Section 54956.9 (a) 
Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation 

Name of Case:  Meyers, Mathew v. City of Davis, et al. (YCPARMIA) 

Court:  Superior Court of the State of California, Yolo County 
Case No.: PO16-316 
 

2. Government Code Section 54956.9 (a) 
Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation 

Name of Case:  Nguyen, Nhan v. City of Roseville  

Court:  Superior Court of the State of California, County of Placer 
Case No.: SCV0038761 
 

3. Government Code Section 54956.9 (a) 
Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation 

Name of Case:  Flowers, James v. City of Richmond  

Court:  Superior Court of the State of California, County of Contra Costa 
Case No.: C16-02113 
 

IV. ACTION ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS 

 

V. PRESENTATIONS 

 

 None 
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VI. THIS TIME IS RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON MATTERS OF BOARD BUSINESS.  STATE LAW 

PROHIBITS ACTION BY THE BOARD ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS. 
 

VII. COMMUNICATIONS 

 

1. Board of Directors 

2. General Manager/Secretary  

3. Next Scheduled Meetings: Executive Committee (09/28/2017) CJPRMA 
Board of Directors (11/16/17) CJPRMA  

 

VIII. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 

1. Minutes of the Board of Directors meeting held May 24 & 25, 2017 (Pages 4 - 19) 
 

IX. CONSENT CALENDAR 

 

1. Additional Covered Party Certificates Approved by the General Manager  (A) 
(Pages 20 - 30)  

2. Financial Report of CJPRMA as of May 31, 2017  (A)  (Pages 31 - 45)   

X. ACTION (A) AND INFORMATION (I) CALENDAR 

3. Report from the Investment Manager (I)  (Pages 46 - 75)   

4. Business Calendar for 2017 and 2018 (I) (Pages 76 - 80)  

5. Approval of the Holiday Schedule for 2018 (A)  (Pages 81 - 82)   

6. Approval of the Meeting Schedule for 2018 (A) (Pages 83 - 84)     

7. Election and Appointment of Executive Committee Members (A)  (Pages 85 - 86)   

8. Appointment of CJPRMA Claims Committee Members (A)  (Pages 87 - 88)  

9. Approval of CJPRMA Litigation Policy  (A) (Pages 89 - 100) 

10. Approval of Modification of Transit Vehicle Limitations (A)  (Pages 101 - 103)   

11. Approval of the 2017 Claims Audit (A) (Pages 104 - 122)    

12. Development of Loss Allocation Policy for Annual Contributions (I) (Pages 123 – 
127) 
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13. Status Update on the Development of CJPRMA Excess Workers’ Compensation 

Program  (I) (Pages 128 - 129) 

14. New Board Members / Alternates  (I) (Pages 130 - 133) 

15. Risk Management Issues  (I)  (Pages 134 -159) 

XI. ADJOURNMENT  
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
Wednesday May 24, 2017 – 9:00 a.m. 
Thursday May 25, 2017 – 8:30 a.m. 

 
CJPRMA Office 

3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285 
Livermore, CA 94551 

 
(925) 837-0667 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER: 

 President Hamilton called the meeting to order at 9:07 a.m. on May 24, 2017. 

 President Hamilton called the meeting to order at 11:45 a.m. on May 25, 2017. 
 

II. ROLL CALL 
PRESENT 

 

 
OTHERS PRESENT 

 

 1)  Lucretia Akil, Alameda 12)  David Rawe, Roseville 

 2)  Jamie Cannon, Chico 13)  Mary Ann Perini, San Leandro 

 3)  Craig Conwright, Fremont  14)  Roger Carroll, SCORE 

 4)  Janet Hamilton, Livermore 15)  Gail Kiyomura, Stockton 

 5)  Janice Magdich, Lodi 16)  Laura Marquez, Sunnyvale 

 6)  Cecilia Quiambao, Petaluma 17)  Claudia Quintana, Vallejo 

 7)  Lynette Frediani, Redding 18)  Kristin Vaughan, Vacaville 

 8)  Kim Greer, Richmond 19)  Jeff Tonks, YCPARMIA 

 9)  Laura Snideman, Fairfield 20)  Dominique Kurihara, Santa Rosa 

10) Astrida Trupovnieks, NCCSIF 21)  Mark Ferguson, REMIF 

11) Stacey Peterson,  San Rafael  

22)  Amber Foster, Chico  35)  A. Byrne Conley, Gibbons & Conley 

23)  Amanda Tonks, Santa Rosa 36)  Dr. William Deeb, AON Risk Services 

24)  Robert Epstein, San Rafael 37)  Robert Lowe, Alliant Insurance Services 

25)  Jas Sidhu, Livermore 38)  William Dennehy, Chandler Assets Management 
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III. PRESENTATIONS 

 David Clovis, CJPRMA – Risk Console Information System Flexible Forms 

IV. THIS TIME IS RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON MATTERS OF BOARD BUSINESS. 

V. COMMUNICATIONS 

A. Board Members:  
B. General Manager/Secretary:  
C. Next Scheduled Meetings:  Executive Committee (6/22/2017) Roseville 

Board of Directors (8/17/17) CJPRMA Office 
 

VI. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 A motion was made by Director Akil, seconded by Director Perini, to approve the 3/16/17 
minutes. Directors Carroll, Conwright, Cannon, Peterson, Ferguson, Frediani, Garrett, 
Greer, Hamilton, Magdich, Rawe, Quiambao, Kiyomura, Kurihara, Marquez, Quintana and 
Snideman approved the motion. YCPARMIA was not present. Motion passes.  
 

VII. CONSENT CALENDAR 

1. Additional Covered Party Certificates Approved by the General Manager (A) 

2. Financial Report of CJPRMA as of March 31, 2017 (A)   

 A motion was made by Director Cannon, seconded by Director Frediani, to approve the 
Consent Calendar. Directors Carroll, Peterson, Ferguson, Akil, Garrett, Greer, Hamilton, 
Magdich, Rawe, Perini, Solina, Kurihara, Marquez, Quiambao, Quintana, Conwright, 
Snideman and Tonks approved the motion. YCPARMIA was not present. Motion 
passes.  
 
 
 
 

26)  Liz Ehrenstrom, NCCSIF 39)  Chris Carmona, Redding/George Hills Company 

27)  Elena Piazzisi, REMIF 40)  Blaise Harris,  Alliant Insurance Services 

28)  Theresa Roland, Stockton 41)  Robert Schimke,  Alliant Insurance Services 

29)  Rebecca Moon, Sunnyvale 42)  David Clovis, CJPRMA    

30)  Erika Leahy, Vallejo 43)  Lola Deem, CJPRMA   

31)  Marinda Griese, YCPARMIA 44)  Craig Schweikhard, CJPRMA 

32)  Andria Borba, Vacaville 45)  Saima Kumar, CJPRMA 

33)  Marcia Hart, CJPRMA 46)  Marcus Beverly, Alliant Insurance Services 

34)  Barry DeWalt, Redding 47)  Susanna Banuelos, CJPRMA 
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VIII. ACTION & INFORMATION CALENDAR (A) Action Item & (I) Information Item 

3. Approval of Property Program Renewal for Program Year 2017-2018 and Other 
Alliant Insurance Programs  (A) 

 
Mr. Robert Lowe, Mr. Blaise Harris, and Mr. Robert Schimke from Alliant 
Insurance Services presented an overview of the renewal programs and 
presented options for other programs available from.  New members to the 
property program are Santa Rosa on 3-1-17 and Richmond on 7-1-17.  Mr. Lowe 
discussed the following items: Property/Boiler Machinery, Difference in Condition, 
Pollution Program, Cyber Liability, Active Shooter and Drone Coverage.   

Property/Boiler Machinery: 

Mr. Lowe presented an all risk property/ boiler and machinery program with a total premium 
of $2,098,652.   
 

City of Richmond will be joining the property program as of July 01, 2017; they 
were provided a separate premium for the PY 17/18 of $249,169. 

Director Hamilton requested a workshop on the property program to give 
members a better understanding of the coverages. 

 A motion was made by Director Magdich, seconded by Director Snideman, to 
authorize the general manager to bind coverage for the property and boiler 
machine programs and to include $50,000,000 in flood zone limits. A roll call 
vote was taken and the 18 Property Program Directors Akil, Cannon, 
Snideman, Conwright, Hamilton, Magdich, Quiambao, Frediani, Ferguson, 
Greer, Rawe, Perini, Peterson, Kurihara, Kiyomura, Marquez, Vaughan and 
Quintana voted unanimously to approve. Motion passed. 

Pollution Program: 

The current two-year Pollution Program will be expiring on 6-30-17.  This program was 
provided by AON Risk Services and insured by Illinois Union Fire Insurance Company.  
The program provided $5,000,000 of coverage limits with a $25,000,000 general 
aggregate.  The expiring premium for this program was $364,324 for the two-year term for 
an annual premium of $182,117.  The new program being proposed for all members of the 
property program is based on the APIP program.  The current proposal offers total 
combined limits of $5 million for an annual premium of $151,184. 

 A motion was made by Director Greer, seconded by Director Snideman, to provide the 
general manager with the authority to bind coverage for the program as proposed with 
$5M limits for an annual premium of $151,184. The Property Program Directors Akil, 
Cannon, Snideman, Conwright, Hamilton, Magdich, Quiambao, Frediani, Ferguson, 
Magdich, Rawe, Perini, Peterson, Kurihara, Kiyomura, Marquez, Vaughan and 
Quintana voted unanimously to approve. Motion passed. 
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Excess Cyber Program: 

Mr. Rob Lowe discussed options for the Cyber program.  The recommended option 
presented to the members of the property program included a pool aggregate of $4m and 
a per member limit of $3m for an annual premium of $85,700 for members of the program. 
Mr. Lowe also provided a quote for excess cyber coverage with limits of $3m.  

 A motion was made by Director Magdich, seconded by Director Rawe to authorize the 
general manager to bind Cyber Coverage, which would include a $3M per member and 
an aggregate of $4M for the pool for an annual premium of $85,700.  In addition the 
motion included the option of providing the $2M excess coverage for any member that 
directed staff to purchase the additional limits. Property Program Directors voted yes 
were Cannon, Hamilton, Magdich, Greer, Rawe, Perini, Peterson, and Vaughan, 7 
opposing votes from Directors Akil, Snideman, Conwright, Frediani, Ferguson, 
Kurihara, and Quintana.  Petaluma and Stockton abstained from voting.  Motion 
passed. 

Drone Coverage: 

A proposed addition of Drone Coverage to the liability program and Physical Damage/Hull 
Coverage for 2017-2018 was presented and discussed. The following option was 
provided: 

Coverage based on number of drones, not activities the drones are being used for. 
All equipment attached (camera, microphones, etc.) is considered part of the ‘aircraft” 

Physical Damage/Hull Coverage is 10% of the drones’ value: 

 $1,000,000 liability limit - $600 per drone 

 $2,000,000 liability limit - $800 per drone 

 $5,000,000 liability limit - $1000 per drone 

The general manager stated that CJPRMA has 14 members currently operating drones. 
He said in order to have coverage members must report all drones to CJPRMA; no 
coverage is provided if the drone has not been reported.  

 A motion was made by Director Cannon, seconded by Director Akil to have Drone 
Coverage added to the Liability Program for 2017-2018.  Directors Akil, Cannon, 
Hamilton, Magdich, Trupovnieks, Quiambao, Ferguson, Greer, Rawe, Perini, Peterson, 
Carroll, Vaughan and Quintana voted in favor of Drone Coverage.  Directors 
Snideman, Frediani, Kurihara and Marquez opposed the motion, and YCPARMIA was 
absent at the time of voting.  Motion passed. 
 

4. Approval of Casualty & Other Insurance Program Renewals for Fiscal Year 2017-2018 
(A)  

 
The general manager gave an overview of the strategy plan for liability renewals for 2017-
2018 program year. Dr. William Deeb from AON Risk Services presented a summary of the 
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CJPRMA programs for Excess Liability and Auto Physical Damage (APD), and potentially 
drone coverage.  
 
Dr. Deeb reviewed the preliminary quotes from Hanover to the APD members.  The quote 
for the members is a rate reduction to .173/100 in value.  This is a significant reduction from 
the 2016-2017 program year rate of .20/100.  In addition, Hanover has agreed to eliminate 
the split deductible for Emergency Response/First Responder vehicles.   Dr. Deeb 
presentation stated that the proposed APD Insurance program from Hanover would 
include: 

 Reported Values: $305,941,068 (4.7% increase) Total Units – 3,242 
 Per Occurrence Limit: $10,000,000 
 Deductible: $10,000 for all member 
 Full Replacement Cost 
 No minimum value requirement for adding vehicles 
 Automatic coverage for vehicles added during policy period, only vehicles/equipment 

valued above $1M must be reported.  Garaging locations essential. 
 Rate: $.173/$100 Stated Values (15.6% decrease) 
 Annual Premium: $529,278 

 

 A motion was made by Director Akil, and seconded by Director Cannon to authorize the 
general manager to bind the APD programs final quotes.  The 11 APD Program 
Directors voted unanimously.  Motion passes. 

 
Dr. Deeb presented the final quotations for the Excess Liability Insurance Program.  The 
proposed program included: 

$20M Xs $5M SIR 
 Munich Reinsurance America 
 Policy Limit: $20,000,000 
 Self-Insured Retention: $5,000,000 
 Rate:  $0.1109 (5.7% increase) 
 Annual Premium: $1,762,045 (NET)  
$15M Xs $20M 
 Scor Reinsurance Company 
 Policy Limit: $15,000,000 
 Rate:  .0233 (5.7% increase) 
 Annual Premium: $370,466 (NET) 
SUMMARY  
 *Total Payroll - $1,586,614,245  vs. $1,588,860,489  (0.2 % Increase) 
 2 Year Rate Guarantee (renewed) 
 Recent settlement of a large EPLI claim, with almost $2M paid by Munich Re.  
 The quote is for a 2 year guaranteed program. There is an inflationary risk, along 

with the inability to rerate based on deterioration in experience, which needs to be 
factored into the overall pricing. 

 Coverage for drones included a $2M limit excess of a $5M SIR. 
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 A motion was made by Director Akil, seconded by Director Cannon to approve the 
casualty program/DIC/Office Policy and Crime Policy and to authorize the general 
manager to take any action required to bind coverage.  Directors Hamilton, Magdich, 
Snideman, Conwright, Trupovnieks, Quiambao, Ferguson, Greer, Rawe, Perini, 
Peterson, Carroll, Vaughan, Frediani, Kurihara, Kiyomura, Marquez and Quintana 
voted in favor, YCPARMIA was absent at the time of voting.  Motion passed. 

 
5. Approval of Proposed Memorandum of Coverage Changes for 2017-2018 (A)  

General Manager presented a list of proposed Memorandum of Coverage (MOC) changes 
to Board Counsel that was reviewed by the Executive Committee and Dr. William Deeb, 
AON Risk Services.  The following modifications were recommended: 

 Page 1, insert reference to Government Code section authorizing pooling.   

 Page 1, specify that small drone aircraft are not “aircraft” for purposes of exclusions.   

 Page 2, define “routine governmental operations” for which contractual assumption 
of liability is covered.  List examples automatically within definition, and permit staff 
to address others case-by-case in advance of the loss.   

 Page 3, specify that additional covered party status is for not more than required by 
contract and does not expand coverage beyond terms of what is covered in the  
MOC.          

 Page 5, tighten exclusion from Damages definition so that it is all wage claims by 
employees, not just EPL claims.   

 Page 9, put in title for Fireworks Retained Limit so it is more prominent.   

 Page 10, alternative “hammer” clause where Authority can tender amount 
necessary to settle and cap exposure if there is a dispute whether to settle a claim.   

 Page 11, eliminate duplicate language (was supposed to be stricken when next 
paragraph added).   

 1 Page 12, define “subsidence” for limit.  [Question, should we reference 
earthquake?  Limit it to property damage instead of bodily injury and property 
damage?]   

 2 Page 12, added “bacterial pathogens” to mold sublimit.   

 [Page 12, note we discussed defining Daycare Operations; but this affects the 
reinsurance layer, only and should be discussed with the reinsurer.]  

 Page 15; add “failure to enter into” a contract to breach of contract exclusion.   

 Page 16; add FLSA claims to labor disputes exclusion.   

 Page 18; add reference to criminal acts in intentional acts exclusion.   

 Page 18, define “land use planning” and “land use regulation” including examples.   

 [Note, do we want to address taxi ordinances or otherwise address adoption and 
enforcement of municipal ordinances?]   

 Page 20, narrowed sewer backup exception to pollution exclusion to backup into 
home or business, not discharge into public waterways.   
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 Page 21; add to pollution cleanup exclusion an explicit reference to citizen suits 
under the Clean Water Act.   

 Page 27, add back in former language re arbitration, to be applied when 
determining how much a member gets to credit toward Retained Limit where there 
are multiple covered Members, or payment from an additional insured endorsement 
jointly for a Member and outside party.  Also, provide that by mutual agreement the 
Authority and a covered party can agree to arbitrate coverage disputes, setting forth 
a procedure for doing so.    

 A motion was made by Director Cannon and seconded by Director Perini to adopt the 
proposed changes for the 2017-2018 MOC.  Directors Akil, Snideman, Conwright, 
Hamilton, Magdich, Trupovnieks, Quiambao, Frediani, Ferguson, Greer, Rawe, 
Peterson, Kurihara, Carroll, Kiyomura, Marquez, Vaughan, and Quintana approved the 
motion.  YCPARMIA was absent.  Motion passes. 
 

6. Approval of CJPRMA Litigation Policy (A) 

The general manger presented the Board of Directors with a proposed CJPRMA Litigation 
Policy.  The Executive Committee and general manager discussed numerous alternatives 
for encouraging members to utilize best practices in the area of Litigation Management.  
The single greatest exposure to the CJPRMA Membership is the poor handling or lack of 
current standards in managing claims.  CJPRMA adopted a number of Model Policies for 
the membership to use, but member utilization is not mandatory.  One of the policies 
available for the members is called Model Policy on Litigation Policies and Procedures 
created in 2000.   

Staff reviewed the policy and updated items to meet current standards.  Staff recognizes 
the importance of consistent policy amongst our members. The general manger stated that 
this is a benchmark that can be provided to outside attorneys.  If they are not compliant, the 
Board can decide.  Director Ferguson stated he was against policies that his attorneys 
have to comply, and that maybe the document could be called a Litigation Guideline and 
not a policy.   

 Director Greer made a motion take this agenda item back to the Executive Committee 
for discussion, Director Frediani seconded the motion.  Directors Akil, Cannon, 
Snideman, Conwright, Hamilton, Magdich, Trupovnieks, Quiambao, Ferguson, Perini, 
Peterson, Kurihara, Carroll, Kiyomura, Marquez, Vaughan and Quintana approved the 
motion.  YCPARMIA was absent.  Motion passes. 

 
7. Approval of Development of a CJPRMA Claims Committee and New Board Practices 

in Developing Loss Mitigation Plans (A)  

The recent litigation history of CJPRMA Members demonstrates that both frequency and 
severity are having a significant impact on the participants of our program.  Staff has 
attempted to reach out to members and to develop training programs that directly impact 
the current losses with the greatest frequency.  Unfortunately, the losses continue to occur 
and the severity of claims continues to impact our members. We have also experienced 
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losses that are termed as “one of a kind” and attempting to implement training on those 
type of exposures would be both difficult and have a minimal return on investment. 

The general manager presented the following recommendations to the Board of Directors 
that have been reviewed and approved by the Executive Committee: 

1. Develop a Standing Claims Committee with seasoned personnel committed to 
reviewing litigation and participating in discussions that will result in minimizing the 
impacts of the claim, litigation and where appropriate, an early settlement. The 
President will appoint five participants for the committee. 

2. Utilize the claims committee to evaluate the effectiveness of outside counsel and 
provide information to the membership based upon the overall review of the 
committee. 

3. Reformat Board of Director Meetings and place the closed session items at the 
beginning of the meeting as opposed to the end of the meetings.  Typically, many 
Board Members are anxious to depart and prefer that closed sessions items be 
presented quickly, with minimal impacts on their time.  This review of claims and the 
proposed settlement should have a very high visibility to the Board of Directors and 
appropriate time and energy should be devoted to the discussions. 

4. Staff to conduct post incident de-briefing with members and their assigned staff 
to discuss learning points from litigation and evaluate policies and procedures that 
should be implemented to avoid similar occurrences. 

5. Require presentations by member’s in the event of losses that exceed a 
member’s SIR by 150% or greater.  The presentation would be provided upon the 
closure of the claim.  The presentation would include but not be limited to the 
following: causation of the loss, lessons learned from the losses and mitigation 
efforts implemented by the member to minimize the opportunity for a future loss. 
This report would not occur until the matter was fully resolved. 

6. Develop specific standards and policies providing the general manager with 
greater flexibility in working with members when evaluating settlement alternatives. 

7. Evaluate alternative training delivery systems that will have a significant impact 
on both the frequency and severity of claims. 

During the discussion, Director Quintana suggested that the Claims Committee should 
be voted in by the Board of Directors and members of this committee consist of 
directors, alternates or other knowledgeable staff members.  

Director Quintana made a motion take this agenda item back to the Executive 
Committee for discussion, Director Quiambao seconded the motion.  Directors Akil, 
Cannon, Snideman, Conwright, Hamilton, Magdich, Trupovnieks, Ferguson, Greer, 
Perini, Peterson, Kurihara, Frediani, Carroll, Kiyomura, Marquez, and Vaughan 
approved the motion.  YCPARMIA was absent.  Motion passes. 
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8. Development of Loss Allocation for Annual Contributions (I)  

The general manager presented the Board of Directors with an update on the process of 
developing a loss allocation policy for annual contributions.  At the Executive Committee 
meeting in May the general manager reviewed examples of 5/10/15/20 year member loss 
histories with frequencies and severity for comparison and how their exposures impact the 
overall contributions on an annual basis.    

Mujtaba Datoo, AON Risk Services was present and gave an educational review of the 
pooling industry and a generic overview of options for implementing alternative contribution 
methodologies.  The Executive Committee will review options for implementing alternative 
contribution methodologies at the June Meeting.  The options will incorporate a loss 
rating/blending alternative that will include multiple alternatives.  The outcome of the 
evaluation will be presented to the Board of Directors at the August meeting.  The goal is to 
develop a rating strategy and adoption in August for implementation for July 1, 2018. It 
would be advantageous to have a preliminary plan approved in August so the actuary will 
be able to finalize a report based upon the proposed modification to the current contribution 
methodology.   

 No action was required. This is an information only item. 
 

9. Approval of change to City of Vallejo Self Insured Retention for 2017-2018 (A) 

The general manager discussed with the Board a need to evaluate methodologies for 
program contributions and to develop sustainable alternatives for the long-range health of 
CJPRMA.   

He said that the Executive Committee and staff are in the process of identifying multiple 
options for consideration by the Board of Directors for the August Meeting.   

During this evaluation process the general manager identified that the City of Vallejo has 
experienced a significant number of losses over the past twenty years and their severity is 
impacting all members.  The report stated that the City of Vallejo loss severity for the last 
20 years equals 17% of the total incurred for all members.  Vallejo by size based upon 
contribution is equal to 3% of the total membership.  The total dollar contribution by Vallejo 
for the previous 20 years is $6,987,374 while their losses stated as CJPRMA net incurred 
of $14,063,725.   This would equal a loss ratio exceeding 200%.   

He said that CJPRMA utilized Mujtaba Datoo to prepare an actuarial report that identifies 
the impact on the program based upon the severity of losses sustained by Vallejo. A copy 
of the report was provided to the Board for review. 

This report stated the Board Approved total contribution for all CJPRMA Members for the 
2017-2018 program year would be $9,067,106 based upon a 70% level projected funding.  
The removal of Vallejo losses from the calculation revealed a total contribution of 
$7,800,416 at a 70% level projected funding.  This actuarial number indicates that the 
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overall contributions would be reduced by 14% ($1,266,690) to the membership if Vallejo’s 
losses were excluded from the actuarial valuation.   

The City of Vallejo also sustained an EPL loss that exceeded the CJPRMA retention by 
$2,000,000.  This loss impacted the loss ratio and impacted pricing from our reinsurance 
partner MunichRe. 

The City of Vallejo did not participate in Pool B until the 2004 program year.  At that point in 
time, Vallejo requested a reduction in their SIR from $1,000,000 to $500,000.  A 
presentation was made to the Board of Directors and they approved the SIR decrease.  At 
that time, the losses did not indicate and adverse impact by their participation in Pool B. 

The loss history for Vallejo continues to indicate a potential for more adverse exposures to 
the program.  As provided on the attached loss history, the severity of losses for 5 years 
equals 22% of total losses experienced by CJPRMA, 10 years equals 16%, 15 years 18% 
and 20 years 17%.  It is clear that the losses continue to occur and continue to impact all 
members.  

Based on the data as provided and due to the long-term relationship with the City of 
Vallejo, the Executive Committee discussed numerous options that could improve the 
current downward trend.  Items considered included the following: 

1. Create a probationary period for the member and review their data after a period of time 
to insure improvement.  

2. Increase the contribution from Vallejo based upon the actuarial report completed by 
Mujtaba Datoo requiring them to pay the amount allocated for their losses, 
approximately $1,266,000. 

3. Evaluate future redistributions for Vallejo, and use those to offset their costs within the 
program. 

4. Increase the SIR from $500,000 to $1,000,000, returning the City to their prior retention 
levels. 

5. Increase the SIR from $500,000 to $2,500,000, as the layer that is impacted the 
greatest by Vallejo reducing the future exposures for other members. 

6. Remove Vallejo from the program. 

Director Quintana made a presentation on behalf of the City of Vallejo. She presented the 
board with a memo with attachments. She requested that this item be continued for one 
year in order to explore mutually acceptable alternatives to address the perception that 
Vallejo’s losses are disproportionate to its contributions. In the memo she outlined Vallejo’s 
reasons for the request. 

The Board discussed and the following motion was made: 

 Motion made by Director Ferguson, and second by Director Carroll:  That the Self 
Insured Retention for the City of Vallejo be increased to $1 million effective 7/1/18, 
subject to further review by the Board when it adopts a policy on experience 
modification factors for calculation of cash contributions.  A roll call vote was taken: 
resulting in 9 yes votes and 12 no votes.  The motion did not pass. 
 

Page 13



Back to Agenda  

 

 

Board of Directors Minutes for May 24 & 25, 2017 
Page 11 of 16 

 A new motion was made by Director Magdich, seconded by Director Cannon, that the 
General Manager and Executive Committee develop a policy for a benchmark on when 
a Member’s SIR options will be reviewed, with time frames for application of review and 
determination of the Member’s options, to be considered by the Board prior to 
December, 2017.  A roll call vote was taken resulting in 18 yes votes and 3 no votes.  
The motion passes. 
 

10. Review and Approval of the Succession Plan for the Replacement of the Retiring 
General Manager (A) 

The Executive Committee and the general manager have discussed an approach to a 
replacement of the general manager that would minimize the impact on members and 
provide the incumbent nine months under the direction of the current general manager and 
the opportunity to work on numerous projects that will affect the long-range effectiveness of 
the organization.  The general manager reviewed multiple succession plans generated by 
other organizations and found the plan created by the North Bay Schools Insurance Group 
to meet the needs of CJPRMA.  The general manager consulted with their departing 
Executive Director Jan DeGracia and their incoming Executive Director Janet Selby to 
determine the effectiveness of their succession plan.  Ms. Selby stated their organization 
hired an Assistant Executive Director approximately nine months prior to the anticipated 
date of their Executive Director leaving.  Ms. Selby states that a one-year period of time 
would have been ideal for the replacement.  However budget issues would not allow for a 
transition period of that duration. 

The general manager will work directly with the Executive Committee on the recruitment of 
the Assistant General Manager.  Alternative forms of recruitment would include a local 
search, statewide search and potentially a national recruitment.   The general manager 
intends to work with known individuals in the pooling arena and risk management leaders 
within California to identify potential candidates to fill the position.  Hiring an assistant 
general manager with the anticipated start date of February 1, 2018 will minimize the 
impact to the administrative budgets for either year.  The additional personnel necessary 
would create a funding requirement that would be shared over two program years; 17/18 
and 18/19. This implementation would create a smooth transition of the program to the new 
leader.  
 
The Executive Committee reviewed the recommendations as stated above from the 
general manager at the May 3rd meeting.  The Executive Committee approved the 
recommendations of the general manager for the planned succession.  The Executive 
Committee approved an updated job description for the Assistant General Manager 
Position and adopted a salary range.   

 A motion was made by Director Cannon and seconded by Director Akil to accept the 
action of the Executive Committee and adopt the recommendation for the succession 
plan to replace the retiring the general manager.  Directors Quiambao, Quintana, 
Snideman, Conwright, Hamilton, Magdich, Trupovnieks, Ferguson, Greer, Perini, 
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Peterson, Kurihara, Frediani, Carroll, Kiyomura, Marquez, Rawe, Griese and Vaughan 
approved the motion.  Motion passes. 
 
 
 

11. Approval of the proposed Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2017-2018 (A)  

Finance Officer, Lola Deem, presented the proposed administrative and direct program 
year budget for the 2017-2018 program year.  She also provided the Board with a summary 
report of the current year budget.  The current year budget is in a favorable position of 
$34,229.  

The proposed administrative budget for FY 2017-2018 increases by $147,820 (8.5%) to 
$1,886,850.  Ms. Deem said that these increase are due to the assistant general manager 
position that was added.  The proposed funding is listed below: 

Funding: FY 2017-2018 

Administrative funding from liability premium   $1,552,100 

CSRMA member payments  32,750 

Risk Console member payments 16,000 
DaVita rental income 146,000 
DaVita/Golden Gate Cam and PG&E payments 140,000 

Total Funding 1,886,850 

Projected Administrative Expenses $1,886,850 

Favorable position $0 

 A motion was made by Director Epstein and seconded by Director Hamilton to approve 
the proposed FY 2017-2018 administrative and direct program budgets.  Directors 
Quiambao, Quintana, Snideman, Conwright, Akil, Magdich, Trupovnieks, Ferguson, 
Greer, Perini, Cannon, Kurihara, Frediani, Carroll, Kiyomura, Marquez, Rawe, Griese 
and Vaughan approved the motion.  Motion passes. 

12. Approval of the updated CJPRMA Insurance Limit requirements in Contracts (A) 

The insurance requirements in contracts matrix was first adopted by the Board of Directors 
in 2013.  This matrix provides members with minimum acceptable limits for insurance 
requirements in multiple types of agreements.  Members requested that limits be updated 
to account for current limit requirements that they were experiencing. 

 A motion was made by Director Carroll and seconded by Director Akil to approve with 
addition of sexual molestation and sexual abuse limits to all Park & Recreation contracts 
involving quotations and other limits changes that are reflected in the matrix. Directors 
Quiambao, Quintana, Snideman, Conwright, Hamilton, Magdich, Trupovnieks, 
Ferguson, Greer, Epstein, Perini, Cannon, Kurihara, Frediani, Kiyomura, Marquez, 
Rawe, Griese and Vaughan approved the motion.  Motion passes. 

13. Approval of CJPRMA Template for Shared Services Agreement (A) 

The general manager explained that staff has had numerous requests for input on 
contracts.  The City of Vacaville and San Leandro were both interested in a review of 
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Shared Service Agreements that were presented for their approval.  Staff worked with both 
entities and provided feedback that was incorporated into the agreements, which was an 
excellent utilization of public funding and members rely on these types of agreements to 
deliver the services to their communities.  Generally, these agreements are written for the 
purpose of sharing public safety services.  The benefit of these joint services agreements 
would be quickly called into question in the event of a significant loss.  The purpose of the 
modification to the agreements is to clearly identify the liability that may arise out of the 
agreement. The agreement also identifies a methodology for determining pro-rata share of 
liability, identifies an alternative to the court system by using Arbitration and defines liability 
as it rests with both the Responding Party and the Requesting Party.  Implementing a 
Shared Services Agreement template will assist members with their risk management 
issues.   

 A motion was made by Director Ferguson and seconded by Director Griese to accept 
and use the template for shared service agreement as a guideline as written.  Directors 
Akil, Cannon, Snideman, Conwright, Hamilton, Magdich, Trupovnieks, Quiambao, Frediani, 
Greer, Rawe, Perini, Peterson, Kurihara, Carroll, Kiyomura, Marquez, Vaughan, and 
Quintana to approved the motion.  Motion passes. 

14. Report from the Investment Manager  (I)  

Mr. William Dennehy, Chandler Asset Management, was present to discuss the CJPRMA 
portfolio and investment strategy.  He also provided an update on economic factors that 
have had a direct impact on the pool investments. 

The investment program is divided into three parts:  The Loss Payment Account, the Long 
Term Growth Account and the Long Term Growth/Tactical Account. 

 
The Loss Payment Account is utilized to provide funds for operating expenses and the 
payment of losses. The Loss Payment Account invests in high grade securities with a 
maximum maturity of five years.  As of April 30, 2017, the Loss Payment Account was 
valued at $3,744,249, little changed from its valuation of $3,744,267 on January 31, 2017. 
A limited number of securities were purchased during the quarter to keep the portfolio 
duration close to the 1.0 target. One security was called and two matured during the period 
to provide the proceeds for the new holdings in the portfolio. The overall portfolio balance 
remains below target and Chandler will be working with staff to increase the overall 
allocation to the portfolio in the coming months. The Loss Payment Account has sufficient 
funds to meet the expenditure requirements of the next six months. 
 
Both Long Term Growth Accounts are utilized to provide long term asset growth in order to 
offset inflation.  The maturity range of these investments is a maximum of ten years.  
 
As of April 30, 2017, the Long Term Growth Account was valued at $38,369,081. This was 
an increase of $590,253 from its valuation of $37,778,828 on January 31, 2017.  
Transactional activity was light during the most recent quarterly reporting period as the 
overall structure of the portfolio remains within Chandler targets. The duration of the 
portfolio was extended via an Agency swap in early March when the ten year Treasury note 
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was yielding above 2.50%. Overall the Chandler team will be looking to increase the 
maturity profile of the strategy as interest rates migrate higher in coming months.  
 
As of April 30, 2017, the Long Term Growth/Tactical Account was valued at $31,855,713. 
This was a decrease of $2,316,013 from its valuation of $34,171,726 on January 31, 2017. 
Several securities were purchased across the Treasury, Commercial Paper, and Corporate 
sectors of the market to assist in keeping the overall portfolio structure in-line with Chandler 
objectives. The purchased securities ranged in maturity from July 2017 to March 2022. In 
light of the low cash balance in the Loss Payment Account, and after consulting with staff, 
we have been utilizing the Tactical accounts as a source of liquidity. During the recent 
quarterly reporting period $2.5 million was withdrawn from the account, funded primarily 
through selling several securities. 
The investments in all accounts comply with CJPRMA’s investment policy. 

 No action was required. This is an information only item. 

15. Status Update on the Development of CJPRMA Excess Workers’ Compensation 
Program  (I) 

The general manager provided an update to the Board.  He explained that staff collected 
data provided by members which described the current structure of their respective excess 
workers’ compensation coverage programs.  This data was given to Dr. William Deeb, Aon 
Risk Service.  Aon and staff are currently working towards developing a tentative structure 
for the CJPRMA Excess Workers’ Compensation program.  This data will be presented to 
the Executive Committee for approval at their June Meeting.  Once a structure is developed 
that meets the needs of the membership, this data will be presented to the market for 
evaluation of reinsurance alternatives.   In the event the structure is acceptable to the 
membership and rates meet expectations, we envision implementing the program effective 
July 1, 2018.  
 
The proposed structure will then be presented to the Board of Directors at the August 
Meeting.  Members will then have the opportunity to review the program prior to committing 
to participation.  The vote in August will be directed at the overall structure and no 
commitment would be required until the vote to implement the program that will occur at the 
November Board Meeting. 
 
Members were advised that additional data gathering will be required as this process 
advances.  CJPRMA will make every effort to give the membership a minimum of one 
month to collect and report data.  
 
Once the program structure is developed, staff will utilize Aon Actuarial Services by Mr. 
Mujtaba Datoo, to create an actuarial study based upon predictive modeling.  Actuarial data 
will be used to finalize the primary rate and assist staff in contacting the market for potential 
reinsurers to complete a finalized product.  When final rates and programs structure are 
developed, Staff will present a final recommendation to the Board for their approval of a 
program effective date of July 1, 2018. 
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Dr. Deeb agreed that the underwriters would be fully supportive of the intended method 
moving forward.  The underwriters would rely heavily on the actuarial assumptions created 
by CJPRMA in determining estimated contributions 

  No action was required. This is an information only item. 

16. Claims Experience Report 2017 (I) 

Craig Schweikhard, CJPRMA Claims Administrator, presented an “overview of claims” to 
the Board of Directors.  He reviewed all claims that have been reported to CJPRMA 
beginning with program year 2004-2005 through 2015-2016.  The date range is consistent 
with the current methodology being utilized by our actuary for developing our program year 
contributions. 

The report was a high level overview of all claims that included a description of claims 
frequency, severity and development history.  The report also assisted staff in the 
development of risk management training programs and be a basis for establishing 
baseline criteria to be included in risk management audit standards. 

 No action was required. This is an information only item. 
 

17. New Board Members-Alternates (I)  

Notifications regarding a change in director/alternate designations that have been received 
as of the last meeting are indicated herein: 

1) NCCSIF 
Director: Astrida Trupovnieks–Human Resources/Risk Manager  
                 (City of Lincoln) 

2) NCCSIF Alternate: Liz Ehrenstrom – Human Resources Director (City of Oroville) 

3) Stockton Alternate: Gail Kiyomura – Deputy Director of Human Resources 

 

 No action was required. This is an information only item. 

18. Business Calendar  2017 (I)  

The business calendar was provided to the Board as a standing agenda item. The calendar 
provides key business items and the required dates for completion for the Board. 

 

 No action was required. This was an information only item. 

19. Risk Management Issues (I) 

1. Drones – Byrne Conley, Board Counsel – no discussion 
  

2. Contractual Risk Transfer – David Clovis, General Manager – no discussion 
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3. Golf Courses – ADA Issues – David Clovis, General Manager – 5 members claim they
have ADA compliant golf carts.  All members need to be aware of keeping ADA
compliant golf courses.

4. U.S. Supreme Court Ruling on Flores v. City of San Gabriel (FLSA) – David Clovis,
General Manager – no discussion

IX. CLOSED SESSION

1. Government Code Section 54956.9(a)
Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation

Name of Case:  Vexler, Talya v. City of Fremont
Court:  Superior Court of the State of California, County of Alameda
Case No.: HG13692644

2. Government Code Section 54956.9(a)
Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation

Name of Case:  State Farm, et al v. City of Fairfield, CalTrans
Court:  Solano County Superior Court
Case No.: FCS043691

3. Government Code Section 54956.9(a)
Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation

Name of Case:  Neuroth v. City of Willits
Court:  US District Court, Northern District of California
Case No.: 3:15-cv-03226-RS

4. Government Code Section 54956.9(a)
Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation

Name of Case:  Miller, Mary v. City of Willits
Court:  Superior Court of Mendocino County
Case No.: CVPM-16-67506

XI. ACTION ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS

 The Board of Directors conferred with staff regarding litigated claims and provided
direction.

XII. ADJOURNMENT

 A motion made by Director Akil, and seconded by Director Quiambao to adjourn the
meeting at 4:17p.m. passed unanimously.
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

AGENDA BILL

ITEM:  1 TITLE:  ADDITIONAL COVERED PARTY CERTIFICATES

APPROVED BY THE GENERAL MANAGER 
MEETING:  8/17/17

GENERAL MANAGER: 

Recommended Actions: 

Approval of the additional covered party certificates that have been issued by the general 
manager.

Strategic Direction: 

This item addresses Strategic Goal 4, Actively Market the Value of CJPRMA Both Externally 
and Internally. 

Item Explanation: 

Attached is Exhibit 1, which is a list of the 98 additional covered party certificates that have 
been approved by the general manager and issued since the last board meeting.

Fiscal Impact: 
None 

Exhibits: 
1. Report of Additional Covered Party Certificates Approved by the General Manager
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Certificate of Coverage Report 
Date Board Notice: Aug 17, 2017

Organization: Ascending order

Organization Member Additional Covered Party Amount of 
Coverage 
Requested

Activity 
Start 
Date

Activity 
End 
Date

Description

Alameda Alameda East Bay Regional Park District, its officers, 
employees and agents

1,000,000.00 Jun 
14, 
2017

Aug 
15, 
2017

Use of facilities for Alameda 
Rec & Park Dept. Summer 
Day Camp activities at: 
Robert Crown Memorial State 
Beach, Redwood Regional 
Park, Del Valle Regional 
Park, Don Castro Swim Area, 
Quarry Lakes Swim Area,  
Don Castro Swim Area, 
Contra Loma Swim Area and 
Lake Anza Swim Area

Alameda Alameda JAMESTOWN 1 Design Place, L.P. and its related 
entities as Owners, Jamestown Commercial 
Management Company, L.P. as Manager, 
Economic Development and Industrial 
Corporation of Boston and any other entity 
required by Jamestown

1,000,000.00 Oct 2, 
2017

Nov 3, 
2017

City of Alameda Recreation 
and Park Dept. Vendor 
Agreement with Jamestown 
South Shore Center for use 
of Suite 740/Storage and 
Suite 825/Vendor Booking 
Agreement for the Teen 
Haunted House Halloween 
Festival

Alameda Alameda The East Bay Regional Park District, its officers, 
employees, and agents

1,000,000.00 Sep 
23, 
2017

Sep 
23, 
2017

Special Event Permit 
#9012391; Picnic #9012392 
(EBRPD) for City of Alameda 
sponsored Community/Unity 
picnic scheduled for 
September 23, 2017 at 
Crown Memorial Beach

Alameda Alameda The United States, State of California, its 
officers, agents, employees, and servants

2,000,000.00 Aug 
20, 
2017

Aug 
25, 
2017

License to Use State 
Readiness Center Facility for 
SWAT update training which 
is required by CA State POST 
and CA law

Anderson NCCSIF Anderson Union High School District, its elected 
or appointed officials, employees, agents and 
volunteers.   This insurance is primary

10,000,000.00 Jun 9, 
2017

Aug 4, 
2017

Facility use of swimming pool 
for swim lessons & public 
swim

Arcata REMIF FIRST 5, its commissioners, officers, employees, 
volunteers, and agents

2,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2017

Jun 
30, 
2018

Grant Agreement for First 5 
Strategic Plan

Arcata REMIF Trinidad Town Hall 1,000,000.00 Jul 30, 
2017

Jul 30, 
2017

Trinidad Town Hall Rental 
Application for All Seasons 
Orchestra Community 
Concert

Chico Chico Chico-Leland Stanford Masonic Family Center 1,000,000.00 Sep 
11, 
2017

Oct 
12, 
2017

Rental Contract dated 
5/25/2017 for facility use by 
Chico Police Department

Chico Chico The State of California; the Trustees of The 
California State University; California State 
University, Chico; Associated Students of 
California State University, Chico and the 
officers, employees, volunteers and agents

1,000,000.00 Jun 1, 
2017

May 
31, 
2020

Cooperative Education Site 
Agreement Between CAVE 
and City of Chico

Cloverdale REMIF The County of Sonoma, its officers, agents, 
employees and Management Entity

1,000,000.00 May 
22, 
2017

May 
22, 
2017

Agreement for use of 
Veterans Memorial Building 
for Special City Council 
Meeting

County of YCPARMIA First 5 Yolo, Children and Families Commission 1,000,000.00 Jul 1, Jun First 5 Yolo Agreement No. 

Aug 8, 2017  - 1 - 12:50:18 PM
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Organization Member Additional Covered Party Amount of 
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Requested

Activity 
Start 
Date

Activity 
End 
Date

Description

Yolo 2017 30, 
2018

CFC15-845A2 (Second 
Amendment for Early 
Literacy for Families) to 
provide services under the 
Strengthening Families 
Initiative and Strategic Plan

County of 
Yolo

YCPARMIA Sacramento Employment and Training Agency 
and its officers, employees and volunteers. This 
coverage shall be considered primary as to other 
coverage available to the Certificate Holder for 
this covered activity

1,000,000.00 May 1, 
2017

Feb 
28, 
2018

Yolo County Health and 
Human Services for Project 
Slingshot - Capitol Region

County of 
Yolo

YCPARMIA State of California, California Exposition & State 
Fair, its agents, officers, directors, employees 
and servants

1,000,000.00 Jun 
15, 
2017

Aug 8, 
2017

Exhibit at 2017 State Fair

County of 
Yolo

YCPARMIA State of California, its officers, agents, 
employees and servants

1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2017

Jun 
30, 
2018

Agreement 17-0052 for 
California Department of 
Food and Agriculture County 
Pest Exclusion Program

County of 
Yolo

YCPARMIA State of California, the District Agricultural 
Association, County Fair, the County in which 
the County Fair is located, Lessor/Sublessor if 
fair site is leased/subleased, Citrus Fruit Fair, or 
California Exposition and State Fair, their 
directors, officers, agents, servants and 
employees only insofar as the operations under 
this contract are concerned

1,000,000.00 Aug 
16, 
2017

Aug 
22, 
2017

Agreement FS-15-17 To 
furnish uniformed County 
Law Enforcement Officers for 
Security of Fair Property and 
the Public as directed by the 
CEO of the grounds of the 
40th District Agricultural 
Association during the 2017 
Yolo County Fair

Davis YCPARMIA Delta Mobile Stage LLC , its officers, employees, 
agents, volunteers and affiliates

2,000,000.00 Jul 4, 
2017

Jul 4, 
2017

Quote/Contract 2017-474 for 
use of mobile stage for July 
4th celebration

Davis YCPARMIA The Regents of the University of California 1,000,000.00 Jun 
12, 
2017

Aug 
18, 
2017

Use of Camp Putah Creek for 
Summer Program

Davis 
Cemetery 
District

YCPARMIA N&S Tractor 1,000,000.00 Jul 27, 
2017

Aug 
10, 
2017

Rental Contract for Backhoe: 
Stock # YCB499, Serial 
#2454486, Model 2017 JCB 
3CX Compact (value 
$114,650)

Esparto 
Unified 
School 
District

YCPARMIA Aaction Rents 750,000.00 Jul 31, 
2017

Aug 7, 
2017

Rental of Scissor Lift

Eureka REMIF United States, State of California, its officers, 
agents, employees, and servants

2,000,000.00 Sep 
12, 
2016

Jun 
30, 
2017

License Number 178 - 
License to use State Military 
Property - Use of Readiness 
Center Grounds

Eureka REMIF United States, State of California, its officers, 
agents, employees, and servants

2,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2017

Jun 
30, 
2018

License Number 338 - 
License to Use State Military 
Property - Use of Readiness 
Center Grounds

Folsom NCCSIF San Juan Unified School District 1,000,000.00 Aug 
10, 
2017

Jun 7, 
2018

Services Agreement dated 
7/31/17 Enrichment lessons 
for Visions in Education 
home school students 

Aug 8, 2017  - 2 - 12:50:18 PM
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Folsom NCCSIF State of California and U.S. Bureau of 
Reclamation, their officers, employees, and 
servants, are included as additional covered 
party but only insofar as operations under this 
contract or permit are concerned

1,000,000.00 Oct 7, 
2017

Oct 7, 
2017

Folsom's Glow Run

Folsom NCCSIF State of California and U.S. Bureau of 
Reclamation, their officers, employees, and 
servants, are included as additional insured but 
only insofar as operations under this contract or 
permit are concerned

1,000,000.00 Oct 
14, 
2017

Oct 
14, 
2017

Special Event Permit 
Application for Folsom's 
Johnny Cash Trail Run/Bike 
event

Folsom NCCSIF The State of California and the California 
Department of Parks and Recreation

1,000,000.00 Jul 10, 
2017

Sep 
15, 
2017

Right of Entry Permit for City 
of Folsom Negro Bar 
Waterline Replacement 
Project dated June 20, 2017

Fortuna REMIF Redwoods Community College District 1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2017

Jun 
30, 
2018

College of the Redwoods 
Firearms Range Policy 
Agreement July 1, 2017 - 
June 30, 2018 for use of 
Range only

Galt NCCSIF San Juan Unified School District 1,000,000.00 Apr 
18, 
2017

Jun 7, 
2018

Services Agreement for 
Enrichment classes for 
Visions In Education Home 
School students

Healdsburg REMIF Apprentice Programs, Inc., and its parent Grid 
Training Corporation, dba Northwest Lineman 
College, its officers, agents, and employees

1,000,000.00 Jul 21, 
2017

Dec 
15, 
2017

Lineman Apprentice training 
for City of Healdsburg 
employees Chayton Osmon 
and Garon Arata.

Isleton SCORE Community First National Bank and/or its 
assigns

1,000,000.00 Jul 11, 
2017

Jul 11, 
2021

Equipment Lease Purchase 
Agreement #62005 dated 
7/11/17 for One (1) Used 
Case 580N Backhoe

Lakeport REMIF Lupoyoma Park Improvement District 1,000,000.00 Aug 1, 
2017

Aug 1, 
2017

Agreement for use of 
Lupoyoma Park on Esplanade 
Street for National Night Out 
event to be held on August 
1, 2017 from 4 p.m. to 10 
p.m.

Lakeport REMIF Mendocino-Lake Community College District 1,000,000.00 Jul 20, 
2017

Jun 
30, 
2018

Use of Facility Application for 
Lake County Law 
Enforcement Chief's 
Association for monthly 
meetings every third 
Thursday for fiscal year 
2017/18

Livermore Livermore Jack Doheny Companies 1,000,000.00 May 
23, 
2017

Jun 
30, 
2017

Rental of camera equipment 
to mount on vehicle - Unit 
#11198 Serial #296114 
Description  V9055001 
PANO150

Livermore Livermore The Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland, A 
Corporation Sole, the Roman Catholic Welfare 
Corporation of Oakland, etal, and all their 
officers, agents, and employees

1,000,000.00 Jul 4, 
2017

Jul 4, 
2017

Parish Facilities Short Term 
Agreement for use of St. 
Michael's Parish field for City 
of Livermore employee 
families 4th of July event

Aug 8, 2017  - 3 - 12:50:18 PM
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Livermore Livermore Union Pacific Railroad Company 5,000,000.00 Aug 
14, 
2017

Nov 
15, 
2017

Right of Entry Agreement - 
Folder No. 03046-86 for the 
purpose of cleaning up storm 
damage on the Railroad's 
property in the vicinity of 
Mile Post 46.62, Oakland 
Subdivision, at or near 
Livermore, California

Livermore Livermore Zone 7 Water Agency and their successors 1,000,000.00 Aug 
15, 
2017

Nov 
15, 
2017

Encroachment Permit to 
allow for repair of winter 
2017 storm damage on Zone 
7 property

Lodi Lodi Lodi Unified School District, California 1,000,000.00 Aug 
26, 
2017

Aug 
26, 
2017

Agreement for use of Lodi 
High School Property for Lodi 
Police Department K-9 Trial

Lodi Lodi State of California, County of San Joaquin, Lodi 
Grape Festival and National Wine Show 
Association, Inc., their agents, directors, 
officers, servants and employees

1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2017

Jun 
30, 
2018

Interim Use Rental 
Agreement dated May 2, 
2017 for Cabernet Hall and 
the Grape Pavilion for City of 
Lodi Parks, Recreation and 
Cultural Services Programs

Lodi Lodi State of California, County of San Joaquin, Lodi 
Grape Festival and National Wine Show 
Association, Inc., their agents, directors, 
officers, servants and employees

1,000,000.00 Sep 
14, 
2017

Sep 
17, 
2017

City of Lodi Police 
Department - Partners Unit - 
various forms of assistance 
during annual Grape Festival  
September 14-17, 2017

Lodi Lodi The State of California, the County of San 
Joaquin, the Lodi Grape Festival and National 
Wine Show Association, Inc. their agents, 
directors, officers, servants and employees

1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2017

Jun 
30, 
2018

Letter of Understanding 
dated May 2, 2017 to allow 
City of Lodi Police and Fire 
Departments to use its 
grounds for training, 
meetings and special 
operations

Loomis SCORE Placer Union High School District, its officers, 
agents, and employees

1,000,000.00 Jul 17, 
2017

Jul 17, 
2017

Request for Use of School 
Facilities and/or Grounds 
agreement for Town of 
Loomis Community Swim 
Day

Marysville NCCSIF Marysville Joint Unified School District, its 
elected or appointed officials, employees, agents 
and volunteers

2,000,000.00 Jun 
22, 
2017

Jul 27, 
2017

Facilities use agreement for 
Basketball Youth Outreach 
program

Petaluma Petaluma Cal-West Rentals, Inc. 1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2016

Jun 
30, 
2021

Rental Agreement for MQ 
MTX 70 RAMMER Serial 
#b5490

Petaluma Petaluma City of Fairfield, its officers, agents, employees 
and volunteers

1,000,000.00 Aug 1, 
2017

Jul 31, 
2018

Agreement for Use of City of 
Fairfield Firearms Training 
Facility for official training or 
qualification

Redding Redding Dignity Health 2,000,000.00 Jun 6, 
2017

Jul 1, 
2018

Access and Storage 
Agreement -  City will use 
property for storage in 
support of ongoing 
improvement project for the 
Henderson Open Space

Aug 8, 2017  - 4 - 12:50:18 PM
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Redding Redding Northern California Schools Insurance Group 
Member Public Educational Agencies, their 
elected or appointed officials, employees and 
agents

5,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2017

Jun 
30, 
2022

Any and all activities 
administered by the City of 
Redding and/or the City of 
Redding Park & Recreation 
Department (Any insurance 
or self-insurance maintained 
by Northern California 
Schools Insurance 
Educational Agencies, shall 
be excess of City of Redding 
and shall not contribute with 
it, in respect to the Joint Use 
of facilities)

Richmond Richmond Contra Costa County, its officers and employees 1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2017

Jun 
30, 
2019

Hazardous Materials 
Response Plans and 
Inventory Program (AB2185) 
- County will allocated 
funding to Contractor (City) 
who will maintain a Haz Mat 
Response Unit and a Haz Mat 
Emergency Vehicle in West 
County to promote efficient 
joint response - Contract 
#22-402-16

Rio Vista NCCSIF The City of Fairfield and its officers, agents, 
volunteers, and employees

1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2017

Jun 
30, 
2018

Agreement for Use of City of 
Fairfield Fireams Training 
Facility

Rocklin NCCSIF Gilchrist Golf Cars, Inc. 1,000,000.00 Sep 8, 
2017

Sep 
11, 
2017

Rocklin Public Safety 
Foundation rental agreement 
for two 2-passenger electric 
powered Club Car golf cars 
with head lights, and one 4-
passenger electric powered 
Club Car golf car with a fold 
down rear facing seat and 
head lights

Rohnert 
Park

REMIF City of Fairfield it officers, agents, volunteers 
and employees

1,000,000.00 Jun 2, 
2017

Jun 1, 
2018

Agreement for use of City of 
Fairfield Firearms Training 
Facility for City of Rohnert 
Park Police Department 
official training and 
qualification

Rohnert 
Park

REMIF Cotati-Rohnert Park Unified School District 1,000,000.00 Jun 5, 
2017

Jun 7, 
2017

Use of Rancho Cotate High 
School Mini Gym for new 
officer training

Rohnert 
Park

REMIF Sonoma County Office of Education (SCOE) and 
its officers, agents, and employees

1,000,000.00 Jun 
16, 
2017

Jul 21, 
2017

Facilities Use Agreement for 
use of Rohnert Park Learning 
Center for Youth Summer 
Camp Program

San Leandro San 
Leandro

Creekside Church and Community Center 1,000,000.00 May 
22, 
2017

May 
22, 
2017

Facility Use Permit for use of 
Creekside Auditorium for 
Mayor Speaker Series

San Leandro San 
Leandro

KaBOOM !, Inc. 1,000,000.00 Aug 5, 
2017

Aug 5, 
2017

Community Partner 
Playground Agreement dated 
May 31, 2017 regarding the 
construction of a new 

Aug 8, 2017  - 5 - 12:50:18 PM
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playground at Washington 
Manor Park scheduled 
August 5, 2017

San Leandro San 
Leandro

Manor Square LLC 2,000,000.00 Aug 5, 
2017

Aug 5, 
2017

Agreement for use of 25 
designated parking spaces at 
the parking lot of Manor 
Square LLC located at 
913-991 Manor Boulevard for 
the event by Kaboom on 
August 5, 2017

San Leandro San 
Leandro

OSIsoft, LLC 1,000,000.00 Jun 
14, 
2017

Jun 
14, 
2017

MOU 2/1/17 for access and 
use of certain facilities:  
Mayor's Conference Dinner

San Leandro San 
Leandro

The Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland, A 
Corporation, and the Roman Catholic Welfare 
Corporation of Oakland and their officers, agents 
and employees

1,000,000.00 Jun 2, 
2017

Jun 3, 
2017

Facilities Agreement for use 
of St. Leander school 
auditorium, T-Room, Ryan 
O'Connell Hall and parking 
lot behind main school

San Rafael San 
Rafael

Certificate holder, as owner, Harvest Properties, 
Inc., as property manager, and their respective 
agents, members, partners, employees, officers, 
directors and mortgagees

1,000,000.00 Aug 
15, 
2017

Aug 
15, 
2017

Application for Temporary 
use of Hollyhock Room at 
BioMarin San Rafael Campus 
for City meeting to be held 
on August 15, 2017 from 8 
a.m. to 11:30 a.m.

San Rafael San 
Rafael

County of Marin, its officers, employees, and 
agents

1,000,000.00 Jul 27, 
2017

Jul 30, 
2017

Marin Center Rental 
Application for City of San 
Rafael summer theatrical 
camp performance of Les 
Miserables at Showcase 
Theater

San Rafael San 
Rafael

Giants Community Fund and San Francisco 
Baseball Associates, LLC, The Office of the 
Commissioner of Baseball, its Bureau, 
Committees, Subcommittees and Councils, MLB 
Advanced Media, L.P., Major League Baseball 
Enterprises, Inc. Major League Baseball 
Properties, Inc. (doing business in its own name 
as Major League Baseball Productions and Major 
League Baseball International), The MLB 
Network, LLC, the Clubs of Major League 
Baseball, and each of their subsidiaries and 
affiliated entities, and their respective directors, 
officers and employees

2,000,000.00 Jun 
17, 
2017

Jul 31, 
2017

Agreement for San Rafael 
Junior Giants League 2017 
season

San Rafael San 
Rafael

Marin County 1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2017

Jun 
30, 
2018

County of Marin Professional 
Services Contract July 1, 
2017 to provide Multicultural 
Senior Center Activities

San Rafael San 
Rafael

NatureBridge 1,000,000.00 Sep 
22, 
2017

Sep 
22, 
2017

Conference Center Use 
Agreement dated July 7, 
2017 -  Communication, 
Recognition, Trust, and 
Cross-Training for employee 
engagement teams.

Santa Rosa Santa 
Rosa

BBRRBR LLC 2,000,000.00 Jun 
16, 

Apr 
30, 

Acceptance of Biosolids and 
Land Application on 

Aug 8, 2017  - 6 - 12:50:18 PM
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2017 2018 Assessor's Parcel No. 
068-130-013

Santa Rosa Santa 
Rosa

Craig Jacobsen 2,000,000.00 Jun 
16, 
2017

Apr 
30, 
2018

Acceptance of Biolsolids and 
Land Application on 
Assessor's Parcel No. 
068-020-001, 068-020-002, 
068-020-004, and 
068-020-006

Santa Rosa Santa 
Rosa

SBJA LLC, a California Limited Liability Company 2,000,000.00 Jun 
16, 
2017

Apr 
30, 
2018

Acceptance of Biosolids and 
Land Application on 
Assessor's Parcel No. 
068-120-014

Santa Rosa Santa 
Rosa

Sonoma County Community Development 
Commission, Successor Agency for the Sonoma 
County Community Redevelopment Agency and 
the County of Sonoma, their officers, agents and 
employees

1,000,000.00 Oct 
11, 
2017

Oct 
11, 
2017

Temporary Permit to Use 
665 Sebastopol Road for City 
of Santa Rosa Community 
Advisory Board Town Hall 
Meeting

Santa Rosa Santa 
Rosa

Sonoma County Water Agency, its officers, 
agents, and employees

1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2017

Jun 
30, 
2019

Agreement for Funding for 
Information Signage for the 
Santa Rosa City Hall 
Sustainable Education 
Garden;  Project-Activity 
Code T0291D034

Santa Rosa Santa 
Rosa

The Sonoma County Fair and Exposition Inc., 
Harvest Fair Association of Sonoma County, the 
County of Sonoma, their officers, agents and 
employees

1,000,000.00 Jul 29, 
2017

Aug 
14, 
2017

License Agreement dated 
4/10/2017 for vendor space 
for City of Santa Rosa Water 
Department booth at the 
2017 Sonoma County Fair

Sebastopol REMIF O'Reilly Media, Inc. and O'Reilly Properties LLC 1,000,000.00 Jul 12, 
2017

Dec 
31, 
2017

Agreement for Facilities use 
for group known as Cittaslow 
Sebastopol, a project of 
Inquiring Systems, Inc.  (the 
"Group", "you"), to use the 
Premises

Sebastopol REMIF O'Reilly Media, Inc. and O'Reilly Properties, LLC 1,000,000.00 Jul 14, 
2017

Jul 14, 
2017

Agreement for Facilities Use 
of Tarsier Conference Room 
for Cittaslow Sebastopol  
Networking and Instructional 
meeting among local Non 
Profits

Sebastopol REMIF Sebastopol Center for the Arts and County of 
Sonoma, their officers, agents and employees

1,000,000.00 Jul 12, 
2017

Dec 
31, 
2017

Cittaslow Sebastopol, a 
project of Inquiring Systems, 
Inc. (the "Group", "you"), to 
use the premises

Sebastopol REMIF Sebastopol Union School District 1,000,000.00 Jun 
22, 
2017

Aug 
11, 
2017

Permit for Use of School 
Facilities for Sebastopol 
Police Department Summer 
Sports Youth Program

St. Helena REMIF Lydia M. Money, dba Noble Properties 1,500,000.00 Oct 9, 
2017

Oct 
23, 
2017

MOU between St. Helena 
City Fire Department and 
Lydia M. Money dba Noble 
Properties agreement to 
hang Fire Department's Open 
House / Harvest Festival 
banner

Aug 8, 2017  - 7 - 12:50:18 PM
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St. Helena REMIF St. Helena Masonic Hall Association 1,500,000.00 Oct 9, 
2017

Oct 
23, 
2017

Memorandum of 
Understanding between St. 
Helena Fire Department and 
St. Helena Masonic Hall 
Association agreement to 
hang Fire Department's Open 
House / Harvest Festival 
banner

Sunnyvale Sunnyvale County of Santa Clara, and members of the 
Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa 
Clara, and the officers, agents, and employees 
of the County of Santa Clara, individually and 
collectively

2,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2017

Jun 
30, 
2018

Agreement for Use of the 
Santa Clara County Sheriff's 
Office Firearms Training 
Facility and property

Sunnyvale Sunnyvale Sequoia Del Rey LLC 2,000,000.00 Aug 
19, 
2017

Feb 
28, 
2018

License Agreement to occupy 
the property for the purpose 
of conducting a public safety 
DUI checkpoint

Ukiah REMIF Apprentice Programs, Inc., its parent Grid 
Training Corporations, dba Northwest Lineman 
College, its officers, agents, and employees

1,000,000.00 Aug 
14, 
2017

Aug 
25, 
2017

Master Services Agreement 
for Lineman Training for 
Bradley Bowers

Ukiah REMIF Ukiah Elk's Lodge #1728 1,000,000.00 Sep 9, 
2017

Sep 9, 
2017

Rental Agreement for Annual 
Police Department Family 
BBQ

Ukiah REMIF Ukiah Unified School District, its officers and 
employees

1,000,000.00 Jun 
19, 
2017

Aug 9, 
2017

Use of gymnasium for 
volleyball class

Ukiah REMIF Ukiah Unified School District, its officers and 
employees

1,000,000.00 Jun 
26, 
2017

Aug 7, 
2017

Use of Ukiah High School 
football field, weight room 
and gymnasium for Summer 
Football Skills & Conditioning 
program

Ukiah REMIF Ukiah Unified School District, its officers and 
employees

100,000.00 Jul 31, 
2017

Aug 
10, 
2017

Agreement for Use of 
Facilities - use of Ukiah High 
School track field for cross 
country training

Ukiah REMIF Ukiah Unified School District, its officers and 
employees

1,000,000.00 Aug 1, 
2017

Aug 
11, 
2017

Agreement for Use of 
Facilities for Girls Tennis 
Class

Vallejo Vallejo Stryker Flex Financial, a division of Stryker Sales 
Corporation and its successors and assigns

1,000,000.00 May 1, 
2017

Jun 
30, 
2021

Defibrillator Lease 
Agreement Number 
2610007946

Vallejo Vallejo The Solano County Fair Association, the County 
of Solano, the State of California and each 
agency's officers, agents, employees, directors, 
managers, volunteers and elected or appointed 
boards

1,000,000.00 Aug 2, 
2017

Aug 6, 
2017

License Agreement for City 
of Vallejo Sister City Cultural 
booth - Contract Number 17E 
- 37

Vallejo Vallejo The Solano County Fair Association, the County 
of Solano, the State of California and each 
agency's officers, agents, employees, directors, 
managers, volunteers and elected or appointed 
boards

1,000,000.00 Aug 2, 
2017

Aug 6, 
2017

License Agreement for 
Commercial Vendor - 
Contract Number 17CVO-30 
for Fire truck exhibit at the 
fair

Weed SCORE TYMCO, INC. 1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2017

Jun 
30, 
2020

Agreement 20151123 for 
TYMCO Model 600BAH 
Regenerative Air Street 

Aug 8, 2017  - 8 - 12:50:18 PM
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Sweeper

Weed SCORE Union Pacific Railroad Company 2,000,000.00 Mar 
13, 
2017

Mar 
13, 
2030

Pipleline Crossing Agreement 
- Folder No. 03027-56  to 
maintain and operate one 10 
inch plastic inside 18 inch 
steel pipe pipeline for 
transporting and conveying 
domestic wastewater only

West 
Sacramento

YCPARMIA USA Football, Inc. NFL Properties LLC, NFL 
Ventures L.P., the National Football League and 
its member professional football clubs, and each 
of their respective officers, directors, 
shareholders, employees, sponsors and agents

1,000,000.00 Aug 
12, 
2017

Nov 
18, 
2017

Participation in the NFL Flag 
League

West 
Sacramento

YCPARMIA Union Pacific Railroad Company 2,000,000.00 Apr 
27, 
2017

Apr 
27, 
2030

Folder No. 02940-25 Pipeline 
Crossing Agreement to 
maintain and operate one 12 
inch plastic pipeline for 
transporting and conveying 
sewage only 

West 
Sacramento

YCPARMIA Union Pacific Railroad Company 2,000,000.00 May 
11, 
2017

May 
11, 
2027

Coverage for Certain 
Operations in Connection 
with Railroads to construct, 
maintain and operate one 13 
inch plastic pipe encased in 
22 inch steel pipeline for 
transporting and conveying 
sanitary sewer only - Mile 
Post 88.16, Holland 
Industrial Lead; Folder No. 
02939-95

West 
Sacramento

YCPARMIA University of California, Berkeley 1,000,000.00 Jun 6, 
2017

Jun 
30, 
2017

Training Agreement for 
Traffic Control for Safer 
Work Zone course

Windsor REMIF The Roman Catholic Bishops of Santa Rosa-a 
sole corporation; The Roman Catholic Welfare 
Corporation, Our Lady of Guadalupe Church, and 
Mary Agatha Furth Center

2,000,000.00 Jul 18, 
2017

Jul 18, 
2017

Facility use agreement for 
job interviews

Winters YCPARMIA Winters Joint Unified School District 5,000,000.00 Aug 
17, 
2017

Jun 1, 
2018

Facilities Use Agreement for 
use of Shirley Rominger and 
Waggoner Elementary 
classrooms for After School 
Programs

Winters YCPARMIA Winters Joint Unified School District, its officers, 
agents and employees

10,000,000.00 May 
26, 
2017

May 
26, 
2017

Facilities Agreement for use 
of Winters High School pool 
for After School Program

Winters YCPARMIA Winters Joint Unified School District, its officers, 
agents and employees

1,000,000.00 Jun 
24, 
2017

Jun 
24, 
2017

Use of the Multipurpose 
room for Hispanic Advisory 
Committee Public Meeting

Winters YCPARMIA Winters Joint Unified School District, its officers, 
agents and employees

1,000,000.00 Jul 3, 
2017

Jul 3, 
2017

Use of Winters High School 
field for 4th of July Fireworks 
Celebration to be held July 3, 
2017

Yuba City NCCSIF The State of California, the District Agricultural 
Association, County Fair, the County in which 

1,000,000.00 Aug 3, 
2017

Aug 6, 
2017

Agreement No. 
COM2017-4-0 - Yuba City 

Aug 8, 2017  - 9 - 12:50:18 PM
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the County Fair is located, Lessor/Sublessor if 
fair site is leased/subleased, Citrus Fruit Fair, 
California Exposition and State Fair, or Entities 
(public or non-profit) operating California 
designated agricultural fairs, their directors, 
officers, agents, servants, and employees

Police Department rental 
agreement with 13th District 
Agricultural Association of 
10x20 Outside Space for DUI 
Prevention and Vehicle 
Occupant Protection booth

Yuba City NCCSIF The State of California, the District Agricultural 
Association, County Fair, the County in which 
the County Fair is located, Lessor/Sublessor if 
fair site is leased/subleased, Citrus Fruit Fair, or 
California Exposition and State Fair, their 
directors, officers, agents, servants, and 
employees

1,000,000.00 Aug 3, 
2017

Aug 6, 
2017

Agreement No. 
COM2017-13-1 with 13th 
District Agricultural 
Association of 10x20 Inside 
Space for Program 
Literature, Parks & 
Recreation Info, Givewaways  
Booth

Yuba City NCCSIF Yuba Community College District 1,000,000.00 Jul 8, 
2017

Jul 8, 
2017

Application for Facility Use 
for Police Recruit Testing

Summary 145,850,000.00

Aug 8, 2017  - 10 - 12:50:18 PM
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

AGENDA BILL

ITEM:  2 TITLE:  FINANCIAL REPORT OF CJPRMA AS OF

MAY 31, 2017 
MEETING:  8/17/17

GENERAL MANAGER: 

Recommended Actions: 

Approval of the financial report as of May 31, 2017.

Strategic Direction: 

This item addresses Strategic Goal 1, Employ Customizable Products and Services to be 
Competitive. 

Item Explanation: 

Attached is the financial report as of May 31, 2017.

Staff recommends that the financial reports be approved.

Fiscal Impact: 

None 

Exhibits: 

1. Financial report as of May 31, 2017

Page 31
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System:     8/8/2017    2:49:16 PM                     California Joint Powers                              Page:    1
User Date:  4/30/2017                                VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT                           User ID: LOLA
                                                         Payables Management

  Ranges:         From:                          To:                                          From:            To:
    Check Number  First                          Last                           Check Date    4/1/2017         4/30/2017
    Vendor ID     First                          Last                           Checkbook ID  First            Last
    Vendor Name   First                          Last

  Sorted By:  Check Number

  * Voided Checks

  Check Number         Vendor ID       Vendor Check Name             Check Date  Checkbook ID     Audit Trail Code           Amount
  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  20288                ADP01           ADP, LLC                        4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683             $123.17
  20289                AFLAC01         AFLAC                           4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683              $33.78
  20290                ANGELO01        ANGELO, KILDAY & KILDUFF, LLP   4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683          $48,513.35
  20291                AON01           AON RISK INSURANCE              4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683             $127.00
  20292                AQUA01          AQUACHILL                       4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683              $42.51
  20293                AT&T06          AT&T                            4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683             $173.51
  20294                ATCONF01        ARKADIN INC                     4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683              $72.97
  20295                CITI CARDS      CITI CARDS                      4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683             $824.96
  20296                CLARE01         CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS        4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683           $2,332.50
  20297                COLLISION       COLLISION AND INJURY DYNAMICS,  4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683              $79.50
  20298                ENOS FORENSICS  ENOS FORENSICS                  4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683           $1,530.00
  20299                ENTERPRISE01    ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR           4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683             $595.45
  20300                FPAMED01        FORENSIC PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATE  4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683           $1,210.10
  20301                GIVE001         GIVE SOMETHING BACK             4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683             $383.06
  20302                GREAT01         GREATAMERICA FIN SVCS           4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683             $296.48
  20303                ICMA01          ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457     4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683           $2,817.38
  20304                JAMES C JEFFERY JAMES C. JEFFERY III            4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683          $12,249.73
  20305                KAYFETZ01       PAUL KAYFETZ, INC.              4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683           $2,375.50
  20306                LIVER01         CITY OF LIVERMORE               4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683           $1,067.73
  20307                LODI            CITY OF LODI                    4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683             $894.20
  20308                MARK S SANDERS  MARK S. SANDERS, PH.D.          4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683          $11,366.90
  20309                MEDILEGAL       MEDILEGAL, A PROFESSIONAL NURS  4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683           $2,375.00
  20310                MIDLAND01       MIDLAND NATIONAL                4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683             $131.46
  20311                ORKIN01         ORKIN                           4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683             $125.00
  20312                PERS03          CAL PERS                        4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683           $4,357.30
  20313                PINS01          PINS                            4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683             $805.50
  20314                RAWE01          DAVID RAWE                      4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683             $115.56
  20315                RICOH02         RICOH USA INC                   4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683           $1,893.36
  20316                RUBENSTEIN, MD  RICHARD A. RUBENSTEIN, M.D.     4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683           $7,930.00
  20317                SCHWEIK         CRAIG SCHWEIKHARD               4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683             $252.72
  20318                STAND002        STANDARD INSURANCE CO           4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683             $855.86
  20319                STATE01         STATE COMPENSATION              4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683             $705.86
  20320                STRATEGIC MULTI STRATEGIC MULTIMEDIA, LLC       4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683             $606.25
  20321                SUHONOS' OCCUP  SUHONOS' OCCUPATIONAL SERVICES  4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683           $6,240.00
  20322                TOPHER STEPHENS TOPHER STEPHENSON, M.D. INC.    4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683           $4,375.00
  20323                TOX-TECH        TOX-TECH                        4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683           $1,000.00
  20324                VACAVILLE       CITY OF VACAVILLE               4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683           $1,500.28
  20325                VANG01          VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC  4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683             $485.00
  20326                VERIZ01         VERIZON WIRELESS                4/6/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000683             $265.76
  20328                PACLIFE02       PACIFIC LIFE & ANNUITY SERVICE 4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMTRX00001442         $300,000.00
  20329                ADP01           ADP, LLC                       4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684             $123.17
  20330                ALLIED01        ALLIED ADMINISTRATORS          4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684             $897.24
  20331                BNY01           THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON    4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684           $2,139.31
  20332                CHEUNG          EALINE CHEUNG                  4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684              $29.43
  20333                CONEXIS01       WAGEWORKS, INC                 4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684             $105.00
  20334                CORODATA01      CORODATA RECORDS               4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684              $55.79
  20335                DIRECT01        DIRECTV                        4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684             $158.97
  20336                GIBBONS         GIBBONS & CONLEY               4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684             $379.25
  20337                GIVE001         GIVE SOMETHING BACK            4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684             $402.75
  20338                HUSEBY, INC.    HUSEBY, INC.                   4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684           $2,301.68
  20339                ICMA01          ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457    4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684           $1,408.69
  20340                JUDICATE WEST   JUDICATE WEST                  4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684           $2,645.00
  20341                LENAHAN         LENAHAN, LEE, SLATER, AND PEAR 4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684          $66,525.27
  20342                LEXIS           LEXIS NEXIS                    4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684             $400.00
  20343                LIV SANITATION  LIVERMORE SANITATION, INC.     4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684           $1,217.51
  20344                PERS02          CALPERS MEDICAL                4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684           $7,152.30
  20345                PERS03          CAL PERS                       4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684           $4,357.30
  20346                PG&E            PG&E                           4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684           $4,961.93Page 32
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  20347                QUIAMBAO        CECILIA A. QUIAMBAO            4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684              $84.93
  20348                SAC-ALLIANT INS SACRAMENTO-ALLIANT INS. SERVIC 4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684          $48,216.26
  20349                SMALL01         SMALL BUSINESS BENEFIT         4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684             $120.40
  20350                STATE01         STATE COMPENSATION             4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684             $247.75
  20351                TELE01          TELEPACIFIC COMM               4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684           $1,633.35
  20352                VANG01          VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC 4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684              $50.00
  20353                VENTIV01        VENTIVE TECHNOLOGY             4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684          $29,150.00
  20354                VISTA GRANDE    VISTA GRANDE LANDSCAPE MGMT    4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684             $755.00
  20355                WINSTON01       RINA WINSTON                   4/18/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000684              $29.43
  20356                WILLITS01       CITY OF WILLITS                4/24/2017  BOA CKG          PMTRX00001446          $49,095.43
                                                                                                               --------------------
  Total Checks:      68                                                                Total Amount of Checks:          $645,772.83
                                                                                                               ====================
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  20357                ADP01           ADP, LLC                        5/1/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000685             $206.22
  20358                AFLAC01         AFLAC                           5/1/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000685              $33.78
  20359                AQUA01          AQUACHILL                       5/1/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000685              $42.51
  20360                AT&T07          AT&T                            5/1/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000685             $175.72
  20361                CLARE01         CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS        5/1/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000685           $2,332.50
  20362                GIBBONS         GIBBONS & CONLEY                5/1/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000685          $10,914.61
  20363                GREAT01         GREATAMERICA FIN SVCS           5/1/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000685             $353.30
  20364                LIVER01         CITY OF LIVERMORE               5/1/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000685             $364.68
  20365                LIVERMORE       CITY OF LIVERMORE               5/1/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000685          $34,355.87
  20366                LODI            CITY OF LODI                    5/1/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000685          $21,929.28
  20367                MURPHY01        MURPHY, CAMPBELL,               5/1/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000685             $240.00
  20368                ORKIN01         ORKIN                           5/1/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000685             $125.00
  20369                PERS03          CAL PERS                        5/1/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000685           $4,357.30
  20370                PETERS01        PETERS, HABIB, MCKENNA          5/1/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000685             $528.00
  20371                PINS01          PINS                            5/1/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000685             $805.50
  20372                PRIME MECHANICA PRIME MECHANICAL                5/1/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000685             $870.88
  20373                RICOH02         RICOH USA INC                   5/1/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000685           $2,328.50
  20374                STAND002        STANDARD INSURANCE CO           5/1/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000685             $855.86
  20375                VANG01          VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC  5/1/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000685             $485.00
  20376                WALKUP01        WALKUP, MELODIA, KELLY & SCHOE 5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMTRX00001450       $1,200,000.00
  20377                ADP01           ADP, LLC                       5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686             $241.52
  20378                ALLIED01        ALLIED ADMINISTRATORS          5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686             $897.24
  20379                APEX            APEX INVESTIGATION             5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686           $2,726.66
  20380                AT&T06          AT&T                           5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686             $173.75
  20381                ATCONF01        ARKADIN INC                    5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686              $44.56
  20382                AVAYA001        AVAYA, INC                     5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686           $2,866.76
  20383                CONEXIS01       WAGEWORKS, INC                 5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686             $105.00
  20384                CORODATA01      CORODATA RECORDS               5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686              $54.11
  20385                DIRECT01        DIRECTV                        5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686             $158.97
  20386                FERGUSON01      MARK FERGUSON                  5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686           $1,898.32
  20387                GARRETT02       CELESTE GARRETT                5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686             $130.19
  20388                GFOA01          GFOA                           5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686             $160.00
  20389                GIBBONS         GIBBONS & CONLEY               5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686           $1,023.97
  20390                GIVE001         GIVE SOMETHING BACK            5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686             $411.59
  20391                ICMA01          ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457    5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686           $2,817.38
  20392                LEXIS           LEXIS NEXIS                    5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686             $400.00
  20393                LIV SANITATION  LIVERMORE SANITATION, INC.     5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686           $1,217.51
  20394                LOOM001         TOWN OF LOOMIS                 5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686             $900.00
  20395                PERS02          CALPERS MEDICAL                5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686           $7,152.30
  20396                PERS03          CAL PERS                       5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686           $4,357.30
  20397                PETERS01        PETERS, HABIB, MCKENNA         5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686           $1,440.00
  20398                PG&E            PG&E                           5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686           $5,470.71
  20399                SIEMENS         SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC.         5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686           $3,106.50
  20400                SMALL01         SMALL BUSINESS BENEFIT         5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686             $120.40
  20401                STATE01         STATE COMPENSATION             5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686             $247.75
  20402                TELE01          TPX COMMUNICATIONS             5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686           $1,633.85
  20403                U.S. LEGAL      U.S. LEGAL SUPPORT (CA REPORTI 5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686           $4,174.82
  20404                VERIZ01         VERIZON WIRELESS               5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686             $225.24
  20405                VISTA GRANDE    VISTA GRANDE LANDSCAPE MGMT    5/19/2017  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000686             $755.00
                                                                                                               --------------------
  Total Checks:      49                                                                Total Amount of Checks:        $1,326,215.91
                                                                                                               ====================
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ASSETS
Current Assets
   Cash 1,114,227$      
   Investments 74,045,584      
          Total Cash and Investments 75,159,812      

   Interest Receivable 304,179           
   Accounts Receivable 16,057             
   Prepaid Insurance 485,243           
   Other Prepaids 566,574           
   Deposits -                       
        Total Current Assets 76,531,865      

Capital Assets
   Building & Improvements 2,821,324        
   Land 548,250           
   Equipment 385,393           
   Office Furniture 151,284           
   Accumulated Depreciation (809,098)          
   Capital Assets, Net 3,097,154        
          Total Assets 79,629,019      

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred Outflows Related to Pensions 180,996           

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
   Unearned Contributions 1,576,856        
   Accounts Payable 54,217             
   Accrued Liabilities 125,732           
   Accrued Employee Benefits 8,259               
   Reserve for losses  - Liability Current 11,126,376      
   Deferred Revenue 896,890           
        Total Current Liabilities 13,788,330      

Noncurrent Liabilities
   Reserve for Loss-Liability 32,959,155      
   Net OPEB obligation 59,976             
   Net pension liability 629,081           
   Total Noncurrent Liabilities 33,648,212      
          Total Liabilities 47,436,542      

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred Inflows Related to Pensions 82,186             

NET POSITION
   Current Year Earnings (2,693,997)       
   Retained Earnings-Liability 21,555,036      
   Retained Earnings-Property 63,963             
   Retained Earnings-Boiler & Machinery 8,880               
   Retained Earnings-Auto Physical Damage (13,763)            
   Excess Loss Fund 16,156,772      
   Member Refunds - Liability (2,785,603)       

TOTAL NET POSITION 32,291,287$    

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

As of May 31, 2017
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May % to YTD % to 
Net Income Net Income

Operating Revenues
   Member Contributions 1,130,667        505.20             12,123,037      (450.00)
   PY  Member Contributions -                       -                   -                       0.00
   Fees Earned 916                  0.41                 10,076             (0.37)
   Appraisal Fees -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Total Operating Revenues 1,131,583        505.61             12,133,113      (450.38)

Claim Expense
   Settlements Paid -                       -                   354,896           (13.17)
   Settlement Reimbursements (11,739)            (5.25)                (364,428)          13.53
   Current Year Loss Provision 750,000           335.11             8,250,000        (306.24)
   Loss Reserve Adjustment (Prior Year) -                       -                   -                       0.00
   Insurance Premiums 432,913           193.43             4,677,799        (173.64)
   PY Premium Adj -                       0.00 13,114             (0.49)
   Total Claim Expense 1,171,174        523.30 12,931,381      (480.01)

Gross Profit (Loss) (39,591)            (17.69)              (798,268)          29.63

Operating Expenses
   Salaries 46,903             20.96 515,935           (19.15)
   PERS Contributions 7,838               3.50 88,683             (3.29)
   Health Benefits 10,896             4.87 113,146           (4.20)
   Life Insurance -                       0.00 2,242               (0.08)
   OPEB Expense -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Disability Insurance -                       0.00 6,211               (0.23)
   Office Liability/Property Insurance 1,200               0.54 14,464             (0.54)
   General Manager - Wellness Program 138                  0.06 1,593               (0.06)
   Auto Allowance 923                  0.41 10,615             (0.39)
   Payroll Tax Expense 678                  0.30 7,604               (0.28)
   Payroll Services 453                  0.20 4,339               (0.16)
   Admin - Training/Conferences/Travel/Mtgs 424                  0.19 19,985             (0.74)
   GASB 68 Net Pension Expense -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Risk Mgmt -Conferences/Travel/Meetings 219                  0.10 11,451             (0.43)
   Risk Mgmt - Training & Supplies 448                  0.20 21,996             (0.82)
   Temporary Services -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Actuarial Services -                       0.00 13,500             (0.50)
   MMSEA Reporting 625                  0.28 2,500               (0.09)
   Audit - Claims -                       0.00 28,555             (1.06)
   Audit - Financial -                       0.00 21,815             (0.81)
   Web Site Maintenance 200                  0.09 2,200               (0.08)
   Info Systems Technical Support 2,559               1.14 20,452             (0.76)
   Legal - Board Counsel - G&A 3,318               1.48 22,109             (0.82)
   Legal - Board Counsel - Claims -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Other Claim Expenses -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Legal - Outside - G&A -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Treasurer Fees 1,200               0.54 3,000               (0.11)

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2017
All Departments
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May % to YTD % to 
Net Income Net Income

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2017
All Departments

   Taxes & Assesments -                       0.00 10,337             (0.38)
   Other Consultants -                       0.00 5,296               (0.20)
   Other Consultants - Property -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Claims Adjustment Fee - Property -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Bond Premiums 575                  0.26 6,325               (0.23)
   Copying/Printing -                       0.00 252                  (0.01)
   Records Management 56                    0.02 606                  (0.02)
   Computer H/W & S/W Expensed 2,277               1.02 6,044               (0.22)
   Depreciation 9,277               4.14 102,043           (3.79)
   Dues/Memberships -                       0.00 2,263               (0.08)
   CAJPA Accreditation -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Equipment Rental 2,025               0.90 23,033             (0.85)
   Maintenance & Repair - Equipment 337                  0.15 8,542               (0.32)
   Capital Outlay -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Furniture & Equipment Expensed -                       0.00 3,435               (0.13)
   Office Rent -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Utilities - CJPRMA 5,471               2.44 31,298             (1.16)
   CAM - CJPRMA -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Utilities - Davita/Golden Gate -                       0.00 34,733             (1.29)
   CAM - Davita/Golden Gate 10,536             4.71 61,078             (2.27)
   Office Supplies 465                  0.21 5,217               (0.19)
   Janitorial Services & Supplies 634                  0.28 6,555               (0.24)
   Postage/Shipping 62                    0.03 1,400               (0.05)
   Publications/Online Subscriptions 765                  0.34 14,716             (0.55)
   Promotion/Advertising -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Telecommunications 2,801               1.25 29,723             (1.10)
   Personnel Recruitment -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Workers' Comp.  Insurance 248                  0.11 3,923               (0.15)
   Annual Meeting 4,166               1.86 4,567               (0.17)
   Board Meeting Expense 39                    0.02 14,425             (0.54)
   Gen'l Liability - Training -                       0.00 1,084               (0.04)
   BOD - Brd Mtg Travel Expense 1,596               0.71 4,881               (0.18)
   BOD - Conferences -                       0.00 19,881             (0.74)
   Asset Management Fees - Chandler 6,574               2.94 75,067             (2.79)
   Risk Mgmt Info System 6,688               2.99 85,567             (3.18)
   Bank Charges 305                  0.14 10,665             (0.40)
   Risk Control Online Service 5,460               2.44 86,290             (3.20)
   Other Expenses 82                    0.04 73                    (0.00)
   Contingency Fund -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Allocated G&A - Liability (916)                 (0.41) (10,076)            0.37
   Allocated G&A - Property 833                  0.37 9,163               (0.34)
   Allocated G&A - Boiler & Machinery -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Allocated G&A - Auto Physical Damage 83                    0.04 913                  (0.03)
   Total Expense 138,459           61.87 1,591,715        (59.08)

Net Operating Income (Loss) (178,049)          (79.56) (2,389,982)       88.72
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May % to YTD % to 
Net Income Net Income

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2017
All Departments

Investment Income
   Interest Income - Liability 117,283           52.40 1,304,715        (48.43)
   Realized Gain on Investment (13,198)            (5.90) 519,271           (19.28)
   Unrealized Gain on Investment 283,097           126.49 (2,342,621)       86.96
   Total Investment Income 387,182           173.00 (518,635)          19.25

Other Income/ Expense
   Gain on disposal of asset -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Other Income -                       0.00 300                  (0.01)
   Rental & CAM Income 14,671             6.56 179,587           (6.67)
   Utilities Income - Davita/Golden Gate -                       0.00 34,733             (1.29)

14,671             6.56 214,620           (7.97)

Net Income (Loss) 223,804           100.00 (2,693,997)       100.00
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May % to YTD % to
Net Income Net Income

Operating Revenues
   Member Contributions 855,907           460.44 9,391,727        (345.03)
   Fees Earned -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Total Operating Revenues 855,907           460.44 9,391,727        (345.03)

Claim Expense
   Settlement Reimbursements -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Current Year Loss Provision 750,000           403.46 8,250,000        (303.08)
   Loss Reserve Adjustment (Prior Year) -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Insurance Premiums 184,328           99.16 1,978,092        (72.67)
   Total Claim Expense 934,328           502.62 10,228,092      (375.75)

Gross Profit (Loss) (78,421)            (42.19) (836,365)          30.73

Operating Expenses
   Salaries 46,903             25.23 515,935           (18.95)
   PERS Contributions 7,838               4.22 88,683             (3.26)
   Health Benefits 10,896             5.86 113,146           (4.16)
   Life Insurance -                       0.00 2,242               (0.08)
   OPEB Expense -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Disability Insurance -                       0.00 6,211               (0.23)
   Office Liability Insurance 1,200               0.65 14,464             (0.53)
   General Manager - Wellness Program 138                  0.07 1,593               (0.06)
   Auto Allowance 923                  0.50 10,615             (0.39)
   Payroll Tax Expense 678                  0.36 7,604               (0.28)
   Payroll Services 453                  0.24 4,339               (0.16)
   Admin - Training/Conferences/Travel/Mtgs 424                  0.23 19,985             (0.73)
   GASB 68 Net Pension Expense -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Risk Mgmt -  Meetings & Travel 219                  0.12 11,451             (0.42)
   Risk Mgmt - Training & Materials 448                  0.24 21,996             (0.81)
   Temporary Services -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Actuarial Services -                       0.00 13,500             (0.50)
   MMSEA Reporting 625                  0.34 2,500               (0.09)
   Audit - Claims -                       0.00 28,555             (1.05)
   Audit - Financial -                       0.00 21,815             (0.80)
   Web Site Maintenance 200                  0.11 2,200               (0.08)
   Info Systems Technical Support 2,559               1.38 20,452             (0.75)
   Legal - Board Counsel - G&A 3,318               1.79 22,109             (0.81)
   Legal - Board Counsel - Claims -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Other Claim Expenses -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Legal - Outside - G&A -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Treasurer Fees 1,200               0.65 3,000               (0.11)
   Taxes & Assesments -                       0.00 10,337             (0.38)
   Other Consultants -                       0.00 5,296               (0.19)
   Bond Premiums 575                  0.31 6,325               (0.23)
   Copying/Printing -                       0.00 252                  (0.01)
   Records Management 56                    0.03 606                  (0.02)

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2017
Liability
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May % to YTD % to
Net Income Net Income

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2017
Liability

   Computer H/W & S/W Expensed 2,277               1.22 6,044               (0.22)
   Depreciation 9,277               4.99 102,043           (3.75)
   Dues/Memberships -                       0.00 2,263               (0.08)
   CAJPA Accreditation -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Equipment Rental 2,025               1.09 23,033             (0.85)
   Maintenance & Repair - Equipment 337                  0.18 8,542               (0.31)
   Capital Outlay -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Furniture & Equipment Expensed -                       0.00 3,435               (0.13)
   Office Rent -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Utilities -CJPRMA 5,471               2.94 31,298             (1.15)
   CAM - CJPRMA -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Utilities - Davita/Golden Gate -                       0.00 34,733             (1.28)
   CAM - Davita/Golden Gate 10,536             5.67 61,078             (2.24)
   Office Supplies 465                  0.25 5,217               (0.19)
   Janitorial Service & Supplies 634                  0.34 6,555               (0.24)
   Postage/Shipping 62                    0.03 1,400               (0.05)
   Publications/Online Subscriptions 765                  0.41 14,716             (0.54)
   Promotion/Advertising -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Telecommunications 2,801               1.51 29,723             (1.09)
   Personnel Recruitment -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Workers' Comp.  Insurance 248                  0.13 3,923               (0.14)
   Annual Meeting 4,166               2.24 4,567               (0.17)
   Board Meeting Expense 39                    0.02 14,425             (0.53)
   Gen'l Liability - Training -                       0.00 1,084               (0.04)
   BOD - Brd Mtg Travel Expense 1,596               0.86 4,881               (0.18)
   BOD - Conferences -                       0.00 19,881             (0.73)
   Asset Management Fees - Chandler 6,574               3.54 75,067             (2.76)
   Risk Mgmt Info System 6,688               3.60 85,567             (3.14)
   Bank Charges 305                  0.16 10,665             (0.39)
   Risk Control Online Service 5,460               2.94 86,290             (3.17)
   Other Expenses 82                    0.04 73                    (0.00)
   Contingency Fund -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Allocated G&A - Liability (916)                 (0.49) (10,076)            0.37
   Total Expense 137,543           73.99 1,581,639        (58.11)

Net Operating Income (Loss) (215,964)          (116.18) (2,418,004)       88.83

Investment Income
   Interest Income 117,283           63.09 1,304,715        (47.93)
   Realized Gain on Investment (13,198)            (7.10) 519,271           (19.08)
   Unrealized Gain on Investment 283,097           152.29 (2,342,621)       86.06

   Total Investment Income 387,182           208.29 (518,635)          19.05
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May % to YTD % to
Net Income Net Income

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2017
Liability

Other Income/Expense
   Gain on disposal of asset -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Other Income -                       0.00 300                  (0.01)
   Rental Income 14,671             7.89 179,587           (6.60)
   Utilities Income - Davita/Golden Gate -                       0.00 34,733             (1.28)

14,671             7.89 214,620           (7.88)

Net Income (Loss) 185,890           100.00 (2,722,019)       100.00
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May % to YTD % to
Net Income Net Income

Operating Revenues
   Member Contributions - Property 206,827$         0.00 1,984,047$      0.00
   Member Contributions - Environ Pollution 15,666             0.00 172,326           0.00
   PY Member Contributions - Property -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Loss Adjustment Contributions -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Fees Earned 833                  0.00 9,163               0.00
   Other Income -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Total Operating Revenues 223,326           0.00 2,165,536        0.00

Claim Expense
   Settlements Paid -                       0.00 109,730           0.00
   Settlement Reimbursements (11,739)            0.00 (116,560)          0.00
   Insurance Premiums - Property 179,504           0.00 1,953,912        0.00
   Insurance Premiums - Environ Pollution 15,666             0.00 172,326           0.00
   PY Ins Premium Adj -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Total Claim Expense 183,431           0.00 2,119,408        0.00

Gross Profit (Loss) 39,895             0.00 46,128             0.00

Operating Expenses
   Claims Adjustment Fee -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Allocated G&A - Property 833                  0.00 9,163               0.00
   Other Consultants - Property -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Total Operating Expenses 833                  0.00 9,163               0.00

Net Income (Loss) 39,062$           100.00 36,965$           100.00

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2017
Property
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May % to YTD % to
Net Income Net Income

Operating Revenues
   Member Contributions 52,267$           0.00 574,937$         0.00
   PY Member Contributions -                       -                       -                       0.00
   Fees Earned 83                    0.00 913                  0.00
   Total Operating Revenues 52,350             0.00 575,850           0.00

Claim Expense
   Settlements Paid - APD -                       0.00 245,166           0.00
   Settlement Reimbursements - APD -                       0.00 (247,868)          0.00
   Insurance Premiums 53,415             0.00 573,469           0.00
   PY Ins Premium Adj -                       0.00 13,114             0.00
   Total Claim Expense 53,415             0.00 583,881           0.00

Gross Profit (Loss) (1,065)              0.00 (8,031)              0.00

Operating Expenses
   Allocated G&A - Auto Physical Damage 83                    0.00 913                  0.00
   Total Operating Expenses 83                    0.00 913                  0.00

Operating Income (Loss) (1,148)              0.00 (8,944)              0.00

Net Income (Loss) (1,148)$            100.00 (8,944)$            100.00

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2017
Auto Physical Damage
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Annual Budget Budget Expense % of Variance
FY 16/17 YTD YTD Annual Budget under/ (over)

100% 92%

Personnel
   Salaries 618,000$              566,500$      515,935$      83.5% 50,565$           
   Auto Allowance 12,000                  11,000          10,615          88.5% 385                  
   PERS Contributions 100,900                92,492          88,683          87.9% 3,809               
   Health Benefits 125,280                114,840        113,146        90.3% 1,694               
   Life Insurance 4,000                    3,667            2,242            56.1% 1,424               
   OPEB Expense 35,000                  32,083          -                   0.0% 32,083             
   Disability Insurance 7,300                    6,692            6,211            85.1% 481                  
   Workers' Comp.  Insurance 6,000                    5,500            3,923            65.4% 1,577               
   Payroll Tax Expense 9,200                    8,433            7,604            82.6% 830                  
   General Manager - Wellness Program 1,800                    1,650            1,593            88.5% 57                    
   Total Personnel Expenses 919,480                842,857        749,951        81.6% 92,905             

Maintenance & Operation
   Utilities - CJPRMA 15,000                  13,750          31,298          208.7% (17,548)            
   CAM - CJPRMA 17,000                  15,583          -                   0.0% 15,583             
   Utilities - Davita/Golden Gate 75,000                  68,750          34,733          46.3% 34,017             
   CAM - Davita/Golden Gate 58,000                  53,167          61,078          105.3% (7,911)              
   Equipment Rental 25,000                  22,917          23,033          92.1% (116)                 
   Maintenance & Repair - Equipment 3,500                    3,208            8,542            244.1% (5,334)              
   Office Liability/Property Insurance 17,000                  15,583          14,464          85.1% 1,119               
   Bond Premiums 7,000                    6,417            6,325            90.4% 92                    
   Payroll Services 4,500                    4,125            4,339            96.4% (214)                 
   Tuition Reimbursement 500                       458               -                   0.0% 458                  
   Office Supplies 8,000                    7,333            5,217            65.2% 2,116               
   Janitorial Service & Supplies 7,000                    6,417            6,555            93.6% (138)                 
   Telecommunications 18,000                  16,500          29,723          165.1% (13,223)            
   Postage/Shipping 3,000                    2,750            1,400            46.7% 1,350               
   Personnel Recruitment 2,000                    1,833            -                   0.0% 1,833               
   Dues/Memberships 3,000                    2,750            2,263            75.4% 487                  
   Publications/Online Subscriptions 10,000                  9,167            14,716          147.2% (5,549)              
   Copying/Printing 3,000                    2,750            252               8.4% 2,498               
   Records Management 800                       733               606               75.7% 128                  
   Promotion/Advertising 500                       458               -                   0.0% 458                  
   CAJPA Accreditation -                            -                   -                   0.0% -                       
   Furniture & Equipment Expensed 8,000                    7,333            3,435            42.9% 3,899               
   Computer H/W & S/W Expensed 10,000                  9,167            6,044            60.4% 3,122               
   Info SystemsTechnical Support 25,000                  22,917          20,452          81.8% 2,465               
   Web Site Maintenance 2,400                    2,200            2,200            91.7% (0)                     
   Actuarial Services 16,000                  14,667          13,500          84.4% 1,167               
   MMSEA Reporting 8,000                    7,333            2,500            31.3% 4,833               
   Audit - Financial 21,250                  19,479          21,815          102.7% (2,336)              
   Audit - Claims 34,000                  31,167          28,555          84.0% 2,612               
   Temporary Services 1,000                    917               -                   0.0% 917                  
   Legal - Board Counsel - G&A 30,000                  27,500          22,109          73.7% 5,391               

CJPRMA
ACTUAL EXPENSES VS BUDGET

For the Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2017
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Annual Budget Budget Expense % of Variance
FY 16/17 YTD YTD Annual Budget under/ (over)

100% 92%

CJPRMA
ACTUAL EXPENSES VS BUDGET

For the Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2017

   Legal - Board Counsel - Claims 70,000                  64,167          97,552          139.4% (33,385)            
   Legal - Outside - G&A 3,000                    2,750            -                   0.0% 2,750               
   Legal - Outside - Claims 1,000,000             916,667        1,326,361     132.6% (409,694)          
   Other Claim Expenses 50,000                  45,833          231,915        463.8% (186,081)          
   Treasurer Fees 3,600                    3,300            3,000            83.3% 300                  
   Taxes & Assessments 11,000                  10,083          10,337          0.0% (254)                 
   Other Consultants 5,000                    4,583            5,296            105.9% (712)                 
   Admin - Conferences/Travel/Mtgs 22,000                  20,167          19,985          90.8% 182                  
   GASB 68 Net Pension Expense -                            -                   -                   0.0% -                       
   Risk Mgmt - Conferences/Travel/Mtgs 10,000                  9,167            11,451          114.5% (2,284)              
   Risk Mgmt -Training & Supplies 30,000                  27,500          21,996          73.3% 5,504               
   Gen'l Liability - Training 12,000                  11,000          1,084            9.0% 9,916               
   BOD - Brd Mtg Travel Exp 12,000                  11,000          4,881            40.7% 6,119               
   BOD - Conferences 40,000                  36,667          19,881          49.7% 16,786             
   Board Meeting Expense 15,000                  13,750          14,425          96.2% (675)                 
   Annual Meeting 35,000                  32,083          4,567            13.0% 27,516             
   Risk Control Online Serv 42,500                  38,958          86,290          203.0% (47,332)            
   Asset Management Fees 95,000                  87,083          75,067          79.0% 12,016             
   RMIS - Support/Annual Fee 61,000                  55,917          85,567          140.3% (29,650)            
   Bank Charges 11,000                  10,083          10,665          97.0% (582)                 
   Other Expenses 3,000                    2,750            73                 2.4% 2,677               
   Contingency Fund 20,000                  18,333          -                   0.0% 18,333             
   Total Maint. & Op. Expenses 1,984,550             1,819,171     2,395,547     120.7% (576,377)          

Capital Outlay
   Capital Outlay 50,000                  45,833          -                   0.0% 45,833             
   Total Capital Outlay 50,000                  45,833          -                   0.0% 45,833             

Subtotal 2,954,030             2,707,861     3,145,499     106.5% (437,638)          

Less:
Assessment Against Liability Reserve 1,120,000             1,026,667     1,655,827     147.8% (629,160)          
Assessment Against Interest 95,000                  87,083          75,067          79.0% 12,016             

Total G&A 1,739,030$           1,594,111$   1,414,604$   81.3% 179,506$         
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

AGENDA BILL

ITEM:  3 TITLE:  REPORT FROM INVESTMENT MANAGER

MEETING:  8/17/2017

GENERAL MANAGER: 

Recommended Actions: 
None.  This item is being provided for information purposes only.

Strategic Direction: 
This item addresses Strategic Goal 1, Employ Customizable Products and Services to be 
Competitive. 

Item Explanation: 
Pool investments are managed by Chandler Asset Management.  The assets are held in 
CJPRMA’s bank custody account managed by the Bank of New York. 

The investment program is divided into three parts:  The Loss Payment Account, the Long 
Term Growth Account and the Long Term Growth/Tactical Account. 

The Loss Payment Account is utilized to provide funds for operating expenses and the 
payment of losses. The Loss Payment Account invests in high grade securities with a 
maximum maturity of five years.  As of July 31, 2017, the Loss Payment Account was valued 
at $3,748,897. This was an increase of $4,648 from its valuation of $3,744,249 on April 30, 
2017. Multiple securities were purchased across the Treasury, Asset Backed, and 
Commercial Paper sectors of the market to keep the overall duration of the strategy close to 
the one year target. The purchased securities ranged in maturity from November 2017 to 
October 2021. Two securities matured to help facilitate the new additions to the portfolio. The 
overall balance of the portfolio remains below the $10mm target and CJPRMA staff and the 
Chandler team will be working to increase the allocation closer to target in the coming months 
as premium payments are collected by the JPA. The Loss Payment Account has sufficient 
funds to meet the expenditure requirements of the next six months. 

Both Long Term Growth Accounts are utilized to provide long term asset growth in order to 
offset inflation.  The maturity range of these investments is a maximum of ten years.  

As of July 31, 2017, the Long Term Growth/Tactical Account was valued at $29,001,943. This 
was a decrease of $2,853,770 from its valuation of $31,855,713 on April 30, 2017. Several 
securities were purchased across the Treasury, Agency, Supranational, Asset Backed and 
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Commercial Paper sectors of the market to keep the portfolio structure in-line with Chandler 
objectives. Due to the below target allocation in the Loss Payment Account the Tactical Long 
Term Growth account has been utilized as the source of liquidity over the past several 
quarters. Notably $3 million was withdrawn in July and multiple securities in the Treasury, 
Agency, and Corporate sectors were sold to facilitate the withdrawal. 

As of July 31, 2017, the Long Term Growth Account was valued at $38,693,745. This was an 
increase of $324,664 from its valuation of $38,369,081 on April 30, 2017.  Transactional 
activity was light during the quarter as the yields available in longer maturity assets in both the 
Treasury and Agency sectors are relatively unattractive in Chandler’s judgement. The 
Chandler team purchased the same security maturing in 2027, once in May and once in June, 
to keep the overall structure of the portfolio in-line with our internal target for the strategy. Two 
shorter maturity Treasury notes, both with maturities in 2022, were sold to facilitate the new 
positions in the portfolio.  

 The investments in all accounts comply with CJPRMA’s investment policy. 

Marty Cassell, of Chandler Asset Management, will be present to discuss the portfolio and our 
investment strategy.  In addition, he will be providing an update on economic factors that have 
had a direct impact on the investments. 

Fiscal Impact: 
From April 30, 2017 to July 31, 2017, the value of the investment portfolio decreased by 
approximately $2,524,458. 

Exhibits: 
1. Investment Report from Chandler Asset Management dated 07/31/2017
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Employment 

Source: U.S. Department of Labor Source: US Department of Labor 
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Inflation Below Fed’s Target 

Source: US  Bureau of Labor Statistics Source: US Bureau of Economic Analysis 
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Interest Rates and Yield Curves 

Yield on the Two-Year Note 
April 2013 through April 2015 

Source: Bloomberg 
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SECTION 2 

Account Profile 
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Objectives 

Chandler Asset Management Performance Objectives 
The performance objective for the Loss Payment Account is to equal the return on a benchmark index with characteristics (duration 

and sector allocation) similar to the characteristics of the Loss Payment Account. 

The performance objective of the Long-Term Growth Account shall be to exceed the return on the benchmark index of five to ten 

year US Government securities over a market cycle. 

The performance objective of the Long-Term Growth Account (Tactical) shall be to exceed the return on the benchmark index of 

the one to five year US Government securities over a market cycle. 

Strategy 
In order to achieve these objectives, the portfolios invest in high quality fixed income securities consistent with the investment 

policy and California Government Code. 

Investment Objectives 

The investment objectives of the California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority are first, to preserve principal; second, to 

ensure liquidity; and third, to earn a return that is commensurate with the first two objectives. Funds available for investment are 

segregated into three separate portfolios in order to meet the Authority's investment goals. 

The Loss Payment Account 

The Loss Payment Account shall be invested to match its duration to the duration of the Authority's expected claims and to 

provide cash to pay losses, as they come due, and to pay the operating expenses of the Authority. 

The Long Term Growth Account and the Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) 

Recognizing that casualty liabilities are inflation sensitive, the Authority has established the Long Term Growth Account to 

provide for long-term asset growth in order to offset potential inflation. The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) has been 

implemented  to help manage the combination of extraordinary low interest rates and the intermediate risk of rates rising.  
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CJPRMA Compliance as of July 31, 2017 

Category Standard Comment 

Treasury Issues Max maturity: 5 years for the Loss Payment Account; 10 years for the Long Term Growth Account Complies

US Agencies Max maturity: 5 years for the Loss Payment Account;  10 years for the Long Term Growth Account Complies

Municipal Securities
"A" or higher by a NRSRO;  5% max issuer;

Max maturity: 5 years for Loss Payment Account; 10 years for Long Term Growth Account
Complies

Supranationals
"AA" or higher by a NRSRO;  30% maximum;  10% max issuer; Includes:  IBRD; IFC, IADB;   5 

years max maturity
Complies

Asset-Backed,

Mortgage-Backed Securities, 

Collateralized Mortgage Obligation 

"AA"  rated by a NRSRO;  "A" or higher issuer rating by a NRSRO;  20% maximum combined;  5 

years max maturity 
Complies 

Banker’s Acceptances "A-1" or higher by a NRSRO; 40% maximum; 5% per issuer;  180 days max maturity Complies 

Commercial Paper

"A-1" or higher by a NRSRO;  "A" or higher by a NRSRO, if long term debt issued;  25% maximum; 

5% per issuer;  270 days max maturity;  Issuer is corp organized and operating in the U.S. with 

assets in excess of $500 million

Complies

Corporate Medium Term Notes
"A"  or higher by a NRSRO;  30% maximum;  5% per issuer;  Issued by corporation organized and 

operating within U.S;  5 years max maturity
Complies 

Money Market Funds AAA by at least two NRSROS and SEC Registered; 20%maximum;  10% per fund Complies

Time/ Certificates of Deposits 5% per issuer;  FDIC Insured or Collateralized; 3 years max maturity Complies 

Negotiable CDs
 "A-1" or higher by a NRSRO;  "A" or higher by a NRSRO, if long term debt issued; 30% maximum; 

5% per isser; 3 years max maturity
Complies 

LAIF 20% max Complies 

Derivative Securities 5% per issue; 5-year maximum Complies

Reverse Repos Prohibited Complies

Futures and Options Prohibited Complies

Guaranteed SBA Notes Prohibited Complies

Inverse Floaters, Range Notes Prohibited Complies

Interest Only Strips Prohibited Complies

Zero interest accrual Prohibited Complies

Max Per Issuer
5% per issuer (excluding US government, agencies, mortgage-backed, asset backed securities, 

and money market funds
Complies

The portfolio complies with State law and with the Client's investment policy, except as noted below. 

General Parameters

COMPLIANCE WITH INVESTMENT POLICY
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CJPRMA Compliance as of July 31, 2017 

Modified Duration
Approx. equal to duration of current claim liabilities and operating 

expenses of the Authority
Complies

Maximum Maturity 5 years Complies

% invested <1 year Enough for cashflow Complies

Modified Duration

Approx. equal to duration consistent with long term growth and 

future liabilities of the Authority;

Within 80 to 120% of the benchmark

Complies 

Maximum Maturity 10 years Complies

COMPLIANCE WITH INVESTMENT POLICY

Long Term Growth Account

Account Specifics Parameter

Loss Payment Account
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Portfolio Characteristics 

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account 

7/31/2017 4/30/2017 

Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio 

Average Maturity (yrs) 0.91 0.97 1.02 

Modified Duration 0.89 0.87 0.90 

Average Purchase Yield n/a 1.14% 1.01% 

Average Market Yield 1.17% 1.29% 1.13% 

Average Quality** AAA AA+/Aa1 AA+/Aa1 

Contributions/Withdrawals -6,263

Total Market Value 3,748,897 3,744,249 

*0-3 yr Treasury

**Benchmark is a blended rating of S&P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

Multiple securities were purchased across the Treasury, Asset Backed, and Commercial Paper sectors of the market to 

keep the overall duration of the strategy close to the one year target.  The purchased securities ranged in maturity from 

November 2017 to October 2021.  Two securities matured to help facilitate the new additions to the portfolio.  The 

overall balance of the portfolio remains below the $10mm target and CJPRMA staff and the Chandler team will be 

working to increase the allocation closer to target in the coming months as premium payments are collected by the JPA. 
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AAA AA A <A NR 

07/31/17 4.3% 80.4% 6.7% 0.0% 8.5% 

04/30/17 12.9% 71.9% 6.7% 0.0% 8.5% 

Source: S&P Ratings 

Quality Distribution 

July 31, 2017 vs. April 30, 2017 

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account 
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0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

40.00%

0 - 0.25 0.25 - 0.50 0.50 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5+

7/31/2017 4/30/2017

Duration Distribution 

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account 

July 31, 2017 vs. April 30, 2017 

0 - 0.25 0.25 - 0.50 0.50 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5+ 

07/31/17 27.5% 12.2% 22.4% 34.2% 0.3% 3.4% 0.0% 0.0% 

04/30/17 26.9% 21.0% 14.8% 26.5% 7.4% 3.4% 0.0% 0.0% 
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Investment Performance 

0.00%

0.50%

1.00%

1.50%

2.00%

2.50%

3.00%

3.50%

4.00%

12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since Inception

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account 0-3 yr Treasury*

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account 
Period Ending 

July 31, 2017  

Total Rate of Return 

Annualized Since Inception 

August 31, 1995 

Annualized 

3 months 12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years 
Since 

Inception 

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account 0.29% 0.84% 0.72% 0.64% 0.53% 1.53% 3.55% 

0-3 yr Treasury 0.24% 0.43% 0.57% 0.53% 0.41% 1.19% 3.14% 

*1-5 Year Govt until 7/31/01; Then 0-3Year Treasuries

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the ending value; it includes 

interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio. Page 62



Portfolio Characteristics 

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) 

7/31/2017 4/30/2017 

Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio 

Average Maturity (yrs) 2.69 2.68 2.62 

Modified Duration 2.58 2.47 2.41 

Average Purchase Yield n/a 1.66% 1.61% 

Average Market Yield 1.49% 1.60% 1.56% 

Average Quality** AAA AA/Aa1 AA/Aa1 

Contributions/Withdrawals -3,000,000

Total Market Value 29,001,943 31,855,713 

*BAML 1-5 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index

**Benchmark is a blended rating of S&P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

Several securities were purchased across the Treasury, Agency, Supranational, Asset Backed and Commercial Paper 

sectors of the market to keep the portfolio structure in-line with Chandler objectives.  Due to the below target allocation in 

the Loss Payment Account the Tactical Long Term Growth account has been utilized as the source of liquidity over the 

past several quarters.  Notably $3 million was withdrawn in July and multiple securities in the Treasury, Agency, and 

Corporate sectors were sold to facilitate the withdrawal.  
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AAA AA A <A NR 

07/31/17 7.0% 75.0% 13.8% 0.0% 4.2% 

04/30/17 6.8% 77.3% 12.6% 0.0% 3.3% 

Source: S&P Ratings 

Quality Distribution 

July 31, 2017 vs. April 30, 2017 
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Duration Distribution 

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) 

Portfolio Compared to the Benchmark as of July 31, 2017  

0 - 0.25 0.25 - 0.50 0.50 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5+ 

Portfolio 5.1% 8.7% 4.3% 18.0% 21.4% 26.5% 16.1% 0.0% 

Benchmark* 0.2% 0.0% 1.7% 33.2% 27.7% 21.8% 15.4% 0.0% 

*BAML 1-5 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index
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Investment Performance 
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CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) 
Period Ending 

July 31, 2017  

Total Rate of Return 

Annualized Since Inception 

December 31, 2013 

Annualized 

3 months 12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years 
Since 

Inception 

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) 0.47% 0.27% 1.33% 1.42% N/A N/A 1.48% 

BAML 1-5 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index 0.35% -0.17% 0.99% 1.25% N/A N/A 1.21% 

  

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the ending value; it includes 

interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio. Page 67



Portfolio Characteristics 

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account 

7/31/2017 4/30/2017 

Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio 

Average Maturity (yrs) 6.84 6.38 6.34 

Modified Duration 6.24 5.82 5.80 

Average Purchase Yield n/a 2.23% 2.19% 

Average Market Yield 2.06% 2.09% 2.12% 

Average Quality** AAA AA+/Aa1 AA+/Aa1 

Contributions/Withdrawals -13,433

Total Market Value 38,693,745 38,369,081 

*BAML 5-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index

**Benchmark is a blended rating of S&P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

Transactional activity was light during the quarter as the yields available in longer maturity assets in both the Treasury 

and Agency sectors are relatively unattractive in Chandler’s judgement.  The Chandler team purchased the same 

security, maturing in 2027, once in May and once in June, to keep the overall structure of the portfolio in-line with our 

internal target for the strategy.  Two shorter maturity Treasury notes, both with maturities in 2022, were sold to facilitate 

the new positions in the portfolio.  
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AAA AA A <A NR 

07/31/17 1.5% 89.6% 8.9% 0.0% 0.0% 

04/30/17 1.8% 89.2% 9.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Source: S&P Ratings 

Quality Distribution 

July 31, 2017 vs. April 30, 2017 

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account 
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Duration Distribution 

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account 

Portfolio Compared to the Benchmark as of July 31, 2017 

0 - 0.5 0.5 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 5 5 - 7 7 - 10 10+ 

Portfolio 1.8% 0.0% 6.6% 5.0% 15.3% 39.1% 32.3% 0.0% 

Benchmark* 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 11.4% 60.7% 27.8% 0.0% 

*BAML 5-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index
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Investment Performance 
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CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account 
Period Ending 

July 31, 2017  

Total Rate of Return 

Annualized Since Inception 

October 31, 1995 

Annualized 

3 months 12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years 
Since 

Inception 

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account 0.88% -1.66% 2.52% 2.97% 1.95% 5.63% 6.06% 

BAML 5-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index 0.65% -2.58% 1.97% 2.78% 1.38% 5.00% 5.63% 

  

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the ending value; it includes 

interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio. Page 72



Issuers 

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated – Account #691 As of 7/31/2017 

Issue Name Investment Type % Portfolio 

Government of United States US Treasury 33.87% 

Federal National Mortgage Association Agency 15.11% 

Federal Home Loan Bank Agency 11.98% 

Federal Farm Credit Bank Agency 4.51% 

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp Agency 4.22% 

Tennessee Valley Authority Agency 3.52% 

JP Morgan Chase & Co US Corporate 1.94% 

Wells Fargo Corp US Corporate 1.59% 

Cisco Systems US Corporate 1.43% 

Bank of New York US Corporate 1.42% 

Qualcomm Inc US Corporate 1.42% 

ChevronTexaco Corp US Corporate 1.42% 

Eli Lilly & Co US Corporate 1.42% 

HSBC USA Corp US Corporate 1.40% 

Berkshire Hathaway US Corporate 1.39% 

Deere & Company US Corporate 1.37% 

Apple Inc US Corporate 1.34% 

Microsoft US Corporate 0.96% 

Bank of Tokyo-Mit UFJ Commercial Paper 0.92% 

John Deere ABS ABS 0.88% 

JP Morgan ABS ABS 0.80% 

Oracle Corp US Corporate 0.71% 

Honda Motor Corporation US Corporate 0.71% 

Exxon Mobil Corp US Corporate 0.68% 

Toyota ABS ABS 0.63% 

International Finance Corp Supranational 0.61% 

Pepsico Inc US Corporate 0.58% 

Fidelity Institutional Govt Money Market Fund Money Market Fund FI 0.57% 

Honda ABS ABS 0.57% 

BlackRock Inc/New York US Corporate 0.49% 
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Issuers 

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated – Account #691 As of 7/31/2017 

Issue Name Investment Type % Portfolio 

Local Agency Investment Fund LAIF 0.39% 

State Street Bank US Corporate 0.36% 

Intl Bank Recon and Development Supranational 0.35% 

Nissan ABS ABS 0.24% 

Toyota Motor Corp US Corporate 0.18% 

Total  100.00% 
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Disclosure 

Information contained herein is confidential. Prices are provided by IDC, an independent 

pricing source. In the event IDC does not provide a price or if the price provided is not 

reflective of fair market value, Chandler will obtain pricing from an alternative approved third 

party pricing source in accordance with our written valuation policy and procedures. Our 

valuation procedures are also disclosed in Item 5 of our Form ADV Part 2A. 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

AGENDA BILL

ITEM:  4 TITLE:  BUSINESS CALENDAR FOR 2017 & 2018

MEETING:  8/17/17

GENERAL MANAGER: 

Recommended Actions: 

None:  This item is being provided for information only.

Strategic Direction: 

Strategic Goal 3, Foster Informed and Engaged Board Leadership. 

Item Explanation: 

The CJPRMA Business Calendar will be provided as a standing agenda item for Executive 
Committee meetings and Board of Director Meetings.  This calendar provides Board Members 
and staff with a listing of key business items and the required dates for completion.    

Fiscal Impact: 
None 

Exhibits: 
1. CJPRMA 2017 Business Calendar
2. CJPRMA 2018 Business calendar
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

2017 BUSINESS CALENDAR 

January 
• Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda – 01/12/2017

• Executive Committee Meeting – 01/19/2017

• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 01/31/2017

• Distribution of Summary of Property Values

• Distribution of Summary of APD Values

• Distribution of Summary of Boiler & Machinery Values

• Risk Management & Liability Prevention for Law Enforcement Leaders – (01/25/2017 - 01/26/2017)

• Distribution of Property and Loss Data – 01/31/2017

February 
• FPPC Form 700 Filing Requests Sent Out

• PARMA Conference (02/12/2017 - 02/15/2017)

• Redistribution of Equity Checks

• Return APD, Property and Boiler & Machinery Renewals Lists to Staff

• CPSI Playground Safety Training (02/21/2017 – 02/23/2017)

March 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for March Meeting – 03/01/2017

• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 03/9/2017

• Board of Directors Meeting – 03/16/2017

• Annual Meeting Room Requests

• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data

April 
• FPPC Form 700 Filing Deadline 04/01/ 2017

• CJPRMA Board Member Orientation – 04/05/2017

• Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda – 04/13/2017

• Executive Committee Meeting – 04/20/2017

• Distribution of Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists

• Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually)

• ARM 56 Class - TBA

• Distribute nomination for President and Vice President (even numbered years)

• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 04/28/2017

May 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for Annual Meeting – 05/01/2017

• Distribution of Board of Directors Annual Meeting Agenda– 05/18/2017

• Board of Directors Annual Meeting  (05/24/2017 - 05/25/2017)
o Commercial Insurance Renewals
o Proposed Budget for 2017-2018
o AB 1234 Ethics Training (even numbered years)
o Bi-annual Review of Conflict of Interest Code (odd numbered years)

• Return Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists to Staff
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June 
• Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda – 06/15/2017

• Executive Committee Meeting –  06/22/2017

• Certificates of Coverage Renewals mailed to certificate holders (6/30/2017)

• Risk Management Plan Revisions

• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data

July 
• General Liability Premiums Billed

• Auto Physical Damage Program Premiums Billed

• Property Program Premiums Billed

• Boiler & Machinery Premiums Billed

• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports - 07/31/2017

August 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for August Meeting – 08/01/2017

• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 08/10/2017

• Board of Directors Meeting – 08/17/2017
o Claims Audit Presentation

• Bi-annual election of President and Vice President (even numbered years)

• Election of Executive Committee Members

• Bi-annual Appointment of Treasurer (even numbered years)

• Financial Audit in process

• Annual Review of Investment Policy

• Actuarial Study in process

• Requests for Program Year 2016-2017 reimbursement of liability training expenses due – 08/31/2017

September 
• Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda – 09/21/2017

• Executive Committee Meeting – 09/28/2017

• CAJPA Conference (09/12/2017 - 09/15/2017)

• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data

October 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 10/31/2017

November 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for November Meeting – 11/01/2017

• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 11/09/2017

• Board of Directors Meeting - 11/16/2017
o Actuarial Study Presented
o Approval of Annual Meeting and Holiday Calendars
o Financial Audit Presented
o Annual Report Presented

December 
• Deadline for change to SIR or withdrawal from any CJPRMA program - 12/29/2017

• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 

2018 BUSINESS CALENDAR 
 
January  

• Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda – 01/11/2018 

• Executive Committee Meeting – 01/18/2018 

• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 01/31/2018 

• Distribution of Summary of Property Values  

• Distribution of Summary of APD Values  

• Distribution of Summary of Boiler & Machinery Values 

• Training TBD 

• Distribution of Property and Loss Data – 01/31/2018 

 
February 

• FPPC Form 700 Filing Requests Sent Out 

• PARMA Conference (02/14/2017 - 02/16/2018 Monterey, CA) 

• Redistribution of Equity Checks 

• Return APD, Property and Boiler & Machinery Renewals Lists to Staff 

• Training TBD 

 
March 

• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for March Meeting – 03/05/2018 

• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 03/08/2018 

• Board of Directors Meeting – 03/15/2018 

• Annual Meeting Room Requests 

• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 

 
April 

• FPPC Form 700 Filing Deadline 04/01/ 2018 

• CJPRMA Member Orientation – 04/04/2018 

• Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda – 04/13/2018 

• Executive Committee Meeting – 04/16/2018 

• Distribution of Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists  

• Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually) 

• ARM Class - TBA 

• Distribute nomination for President and Vice President (even numbered years)  

• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 04/27/2018 

 
May 

• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for Annual Meeting – 05/14/2018 

• Distribution of Board of Directors Annual Meeting Agenda– 05/23/2018 

• Board of Directors Annual Meeting  (05/30/2018 - 06/01/2018) 
o Commercial Insurance Renewals 
o Proposed Budget for 2018-2019 
o AB 1234 Ethics Training (even numbered years) 
o Bi-annual Review of Conflict of Interest Code (odd numbered years) 

• Return Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists to Staff 
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June 

• Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda – 06/14/2018 

• Executive Committee Meeting –  06/21/2018 

• Bob Marshburn Training – TBD 

• Certificates of Coverage Renewals mailed to certificate holders (6/29/2018) 

• Risk Management Plan Revisions 

• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 

 
July 

• General Liability Premiums Billed 

• Auto Physical Damage Program Premiums Billed 

• Property Program Premiums Billed 

• Boiler & Machinery Premiums Billed 

• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports - 07/31/2018 

 
August 

• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for August Meeting – 08/06/2018 

• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 08/09/2018 

• Board of Directors Meeting – 08/16/2018 
o Claims Audit Presentation 
o Approval of Annual Meeting and Holiday Calendars   

• Bi-annual election of President and Vice President (even numbered years) 

• Election of Executive Committee Members 

• Bi-annual Appointment of Treasurer (even numbered years) 

• Financial Audit in process 

• Annual Review of Investment Policy 

• Actuarial Study in process 

• Requests for Program Year 2017-2018 reimbursement of liability training expenses due – 08/31/2018 

 
September 

• Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda – 09/13/2018 

• Executive Committee Meeting – 09/20/2018 

• CAJPA Conference (09/11/2018 - 09/14/2018 South Lake Tahoe, CA) 

• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 

 
October 

• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 10/31/2018 

 
November 

• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for November Meeting – 11/05/2018 

• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 11/09/2018 

• Board of Directors Meeting - 11/15/201 
o Actuarial Study Presented 
o Financial Audit Presented 
o Annual Report Presented 

 
December 

• Deadline for change to SIR or withdrawal from any CJPRMA program - 12/27/2018 

• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

AGENDA BILL

ITEM:  5 TITLE:  APPROVAL OF HOLIDAY SCHEDULE FOR 2018

MEETING: 8/17/17

GENERAL MANAGER: 

Recommended Actions: 

Approval of the holiday schedule for the 2018 calendar year.

Strategic Direction: 

This item addresses Strategic Goal 2 Education and Training Initiative. 

Item Explanation: 

Attached is an exhibit of the holiday schedule for 2018.  Staff recommends approval of the 
2018 holiday schedule.

Fiscal Impact: 
None 

Exhibits: 
1. Proposed Holiday schedule for 2018
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK 
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

PROPOSED - 2018 HOLIDAY SCHEDULE 

New Year Holidays… ...................................................... Monday, January 1, 2018 

Martin Luther King, Jr. Day ........................................... Monday, January 15, 2018 

Presidents’ Day ........................................................... Monday, February 19, 2018 

Memorial Day ...................................................................... Monday, May 28, 2018 

Independence Day .......................................................... Wednesday, July 4, 2018 

Labor Day .................................................................. Monday, September 3, 2018 

Veterans’ Day ......................................... (observed) Monday, November 12, 2018 

Thanksgiving Holidays .................... .Thursday & Friday, November 22 & 23, 2018 

Christmas Holidays…… ........... ….. Monday & Tuesday, December 24 & 25, 2018 

New Year Holidays….. Monday, December 31, 2018 & Tuesday, January 1, 2019 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

AGENDA BILL

ITEM:  6 TITLE:  APPROVAL OF MEETING SCHEDULE FOR 2018

MEETING:  8/17/17

GENERAL MANAGER: 

Recommended Actions: 

Approval of the proposed meeting schedule for the 2018 calendar year.

Strategic Direction: 

This item addresses Strategic Goal 2 Member Education and Training Initiative. 

Item Explanation: 

Attached is an exhibit of the proposed meeting schedule for 2018.  Staff recommends 
approval of the proposed meeting schedule for 2018. 

Fiscal Impact: 
None 

Exhibits: 
1. Proposed meeting schedule for 2018
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK  
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

PROPOSED - 2018 MEETING SCHEDULE 

Executive Committee ................................................. Thursday, January 18, 2018 

Board of Directors ......................................................... Thursday, March 15, 2018 

Executive Committee ....................................................... Thursday, April 19, 2018 

Board of Directors ................................................ Wednesday, Thursday, & Friday 
(Annual Membership Meeting) May 30, 31 & June 1, 2018 

Executive Committee ...................................................... Thursday, June 21, 2018 

Board of Directors  ....................................................... Thursday, August 16, 2018 

Executive Committee ............................................. Thursday, September 20, 2018 

Board of Directors ................................................... Thursday, November 15, 2018 

No meetings are scheduled for February, July, October, and December. 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

AGENDA BILL

ITEM:  7 TITLE:  APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO CJPRMA

CLAIMS COMMITTEE 
MEETING:  8/17/17

GENERAL MANAGER: 

Recommended Actions: 

The President of the Board of Directors is recommending approval of the list of member’s staff 
that will be assigned to the Claims Committee 

Strategic Direction: 

This item addresses Strategic Goal 1, Employ Customizable Products and Services to be 
Competitive and Strategic Goal 3, Foster Informed and Engaged Board Leadership. 

Item Explanation: 

The Board of Directors approved the creation of a claims committee at the May Board 
Meeting.  The Board also approved the concepts presented in the agenda bill that are 
provided within this packet. The Board requested that they be informed of all of the 
participants at the August meeting.  Once the assignments to the committee are formally 
approved, the committee will prepare the mission of the committee and will define the roles 
and responsibilities of the participants.  The committee will be responsible for creating the 
schedule of the committee and developing an approach to provide feedback to the Board of 
Directors at their meetings.   

The following recommendations were approved by the Board of Directors at the May meeting: 

1. Develop a standing Claims Committee with seasoned personnel committed to
reviewing litigation and participating in discussions that will result in minimizing the
impacts of the claim, litigation and where appropriate, an early settlement. The
President will appoint five participants for the committee.

2. Utilize the claims committee to evaluate the effectiveness of outside counsel and
provide information to the membership based upon the overall review of the
committee.

3. Reformat Board of Director Meetings and place the closed session items at the
beginning of the meeting as opposed to the end of the meetings.  Typically, many
Board Members are anxious to depart and prefer that closed sessions items be
presented quickly, with minimal impacts on their time.  This review of claims and
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the proposed settlement should have a very high visibility to the Board of Directors 
and appropriate time and energy should be devoted to the discussions. 

4. Staff to conduct post incident de-briefing with members and their assigned staff to
discuss learning points from litigation and evaluate policies and procedures that
should be implemented to avoid similar occurrences.

5. Require presentations by members in the event of losses that exceed a member’s
SIR by 150% or greater.  The presentation would be provided upon the closure of
the claim.  The presentation would include but not be limited to the following:
causation of the loss, lessons learned from the losses and mitigation efforts
implemented by the member to minimize the opportunity for a future loss. This
report would not occur until the matter was fully resolved.

6. Develop specific standards and policies providing the general manager with
greater flexibility in working with members when evaluating settlement alternatives.

7. Evaluate alternative training delivery systems that will have a significant impact on
both the frequency and severity of claims.

President Hamilton will announce the names to the Board of Directors of the proposed 
committee members who will serve the first two-year term of this committee: 

The general manager will be present to discuss this agenda bill and to provide an overview of 
the steps necessary to implement the recommended initiatives. 

Fiscal Impact: 
None at this time.  Implementation of the items listed will have a long term benefit to 
reducing both frequency and severity of claims. 

Exhibits: 
None 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

AGENDA BILL

ITEM:  8 TITLE:  ELECTION AND APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE

COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
MEETING: 8/17/2017

GENERAL MANAGER: 

Recommended Actions: 

Election of two Board Members to serve in non-officer positions on the Executive Committee for 
a period of two years and an appointment of a non-officer to serve form the rotation list.

Item Explanation: 

The Bylaws require the election of two non-officer positions in odd numbered years.  The current 
terms for Director Magdich and Director Carroll expired on June 30, 2017. The Bylaws state that 
a non-officer director must have served on the board for at least twelve (12) consecutive months 
preceding the date of the election to be eligible for the office.  The following is a list of board 
members who qualify for election:  

Lucretia Akil, Alameda Mary Ann Perini, San Leandro 

Jaime Cannon, Chico Stacey Peterson, San Rafael 

Laura Snideman, Fairfield Deanna Solina, Stockton 

Steven Schwarz, Fremont Laura Marquez, Sunnyvale 

Janice Magdich, Lodi Claudia Quintana, Vallejo 

Lynette Frediani, Redding 

The candidate receiving the greatest plurality of votes will be elected to that position.  In the 
event of a tie, those not involved in the tie will be eliminated and the remaining candidates will 
be the subject of a runoff election.  If unsuccessful after the runoff, the election for that office will 
start again with all the candidates eligible.  (Article III – Bylaws) 

A ballot will be provided at the meeting for the election of the two non-officer positions to serve 
the two-year term effective July 1, 2017. Directors that are not interested or not available to 
serve on the Executive Committee may withdraw their name from the ballot.  

A vacancy of a non-officer position from the rotation list has to be appointed. The next JPA 
eligible for appointment is SCORE. 

Fiscal Impact: 
None. 

Exhibits: 
1. Executive Committee Rotation List.
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ORGANIZATION POPULATION START OF TERM END OF TERM

REMIF N/A 7/1/2012 6/30/2014

SCORE N/A 7/1/2015 6/30/2017

YCPARMIA N/A 7/1/2016 6/30/2018

NCCSIF N/A 7/1/2014 6/30/2016

Fairfield (P) 106,440 12/17/2006 7/15/2008

Richmond (VP) 104,513 7/1/2016 6/30/2018

Stockton 290,409 7/1/2009 6/30/2011

Vallejo 121,055 7/1/2009 6/30/2011

Sunnyvale 138,826 7/1/2014 6/30/2015

Roseville * 112,343 7/1/2015 6/30/2018

Fremont 215,636 7/1/2013 6/30/2015

Santa Rosa 161,496 7/1/2012 6/30/2014

Vacaville * 96,450 7/1/2015 6/30/2018

San Rafael (P) 58,363

San Leandro (P) 82,472 7/1/2006 12/16/2006

Alameda 74,683 7/1/2010 6/30/2012

Livermore (President) 84,409 7/1/2016 6/30/2018

Petaluma 57,739 7/1/2013 6/30/2015

Redding 90,898 7/1/2014 6/30/2016

Chico 87,713 7/1/2012 10/16/2013

Lodi 63,313 7/1/2015 6/30/2017

P - President

VP - Vice President

* - filling in vacancy and serving two year term off the rotation list

Large cities have populations of 100,000 or more.

Small Cities have populations of 100,000 or less.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ROTATION LIST

(P) - indicates a prior pass

UPDATED 07-01-2017

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

JPA

LARGE CITIES

SMALL CITIES
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

AGENDA BILL

ITEM:  9 TITLE:  APPROVAL OF THE CJPRMA LITIGATION POLICY

MEETING:  8/17/2017

GENERAL MANAGER: 

Recommended Actions: 
The Executive Committee and the general manager recommend the Board of Directors adopt the 
CJPRMA Litigation Policy. 

Strategic Direction: 
This item addresses Strategic Goal 1, Employ Customizable Products and Services to be 
Competitive and Strategic Goal 3, Foster Informed and Engaged Board Leadership. 

Item Explanation: 
The Board of Directors reviewed the recommendation of the general manager at the May Meeting to 
adopt the proposed Litigation Policy.  The Board was concerned that the item should be renamed 
as a Guideline and adopted as a Guideline only.  The Board referred the item to the Executive 
Committee for further review and to return this item to the full Board for a final determination.   

The Executive Committee conducted an in-depth discussion of this proposed policy and evaluated 
options for labeling the document as a Policy or a Guideline.  The Executive Committee was 
unanimous in their evaluation of the Litigation Policy and voted and agreed the item should be 
adopted as a Policy.  The Executive Committee expressed concern over not mandating such a 
policy that would be good for all members and a benefit to the pool.  The committee also believes 
that a policy would assist staff and the claims auditor in having objective criteria to evaluate each 
member’s performance and ultimately having a positive impact on the litigation experience of 
CJPRMA.  

The committee also reviewed the text of the policy and did not provide any recommendations for 
any changes.  A copy of the proposed policy is attached to this agenda bill.    

The Executive Committee and staff recommend the Board of Directors approve the Litigation 
Standards as a Policy for CJPRMA.  

Fiscal Impact: 
None at this time.  It is anticipated that an overall reduction in cost of litigation may be 
obtained by implementing the required standards. 

Exhibits: 

1. Proposed CJPRMA Litigation Policy
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California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority 

LITIGATION POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 

 

PURPOSE OF POLICY 

CJPRMA adopts policies and procedures to protect the organization and its members 
from adverse exposures during the litigation process.  This policy has been approved by 
the Board of Directors to be a required policy for every CJPRMA Member.  This policy 
will insure that all members are utilizing best practices for their management of litigation.  
Each member shall adopt this policy and will comply with the requirements.  This policy 
will be reviewed by the Board of Directors annually to confirm the policy is providing a 
benefit to the membership.  The annual claims audit will evaluate all members’ 
compliance with this policy. 
 
The following language shall be adopted by and complied with by every member: 
 
ARTICLE I.  OBJECTIVE 

The City maintains a comprehensive litigation management program, the 
objective of which is to reduce litigation costs without sacrificing case results. The 
City has developed the following procedures to assist its claim personnel in the 
management of lawsuits as well as to efficiently supervise defense counsel. The 
City asks for your cooperation and enthusiasm in implementing the policies and 
procedures outlined herein. 

ARTICLE II.  ASSIGNMENT OF CASE 

Assignments to defense counsel are typically made by the Risk Manager/City 
Representative.  Cases are transmitted with a detailed assignment letter. The 
letter will indicate which people at the City are to be copied on status reports. 
Please be sure to copy the designated City contacts on all reports. 
 
The Risk Manager/City Representative will comment in the assignment letter on 
the case objective for each file. For example, if the case is one of questionable 
liability and a relatively low level of gross exposure, it may be our desire to limit 
discovery and try the case. On the other hand, it may be the intention of the City 
to vigorously defend a low exposure case, which has greater political 
implications. 
 
We will normally pay for one attorney to handle a case, i.e. one partner with the 
assistance at times of an associate; or in some cases, it may be appropriate to 
have an associate take full responsibility for a case.  We will pay for only one 
attorney to accomplish any single task. For example, we will not pay for more 
than one attorney attending depositions, motions, court hearings or trial without 
prior approval. We encourage the use of paralegals; however, assignment of 
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work to paralegals should not result in duplicated work by attorneys. 
Unauthorized or unapproved activity contrary to the above will not be paid. 

The attorney handling the case or the activity being reported should be the one to 
prepare the status reports. 

Defense counsel is asked to respond to an assignment, following the guidelines 
below: 

ARTICLE III.  ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CASE 

An acknowledgement of assignment letter should be returned to the Risk 
Manager/City Representative within 7 days of receipt of assignment advising 
which attorney has been assigned to the case. Defense counsel is responsible 
for investigating and promptly disclosing any ethical or legal conflicts that would 
prevent counsel from representing any of the City defendants. 

 
ARTICLE IV.  PRELIMINARY LIABILITY REPORT 

Within 90 days of receipt of assignment, the handling attorney must provide the 
Risk Manager/City Representative with a comprehensive first report. The City 
understands that the liability picture may develop as discovery is ongoing, but 
this does not excuse the responsibility of providing an early, objective analysis of 
the file, subject to later developments. An early analysis not only permits the City 
to set an accurate reserve level, but also permits the City to decide whether to 
actively litigate the case, try to settle the case, or limit discovery based upon the 
exposure. No payment of bills will occur until the Preliminary Report has been 
received. 

 

The first report should contain the following captions: 

1) Facts 

Defense counsel should give a brief synopsis of the facts giving rise to the 
lawsuit. 
 

2) Status of Pleadings 

Briefly review the status of the complaint filed against the City. If the 
pleading can be challenged by demurrer or motion to dismiss, or if a 
motion for change of venue or removal to federal court are desirable, the 
pros and cons of such a response should be reviewed. Any 
recommendations for cross-complaints, including the issues of solvency or 
potential coverage of cross-defendants, should also be covered. 

3) Damages 

Summarize and analyze plaintiff's injuries, damages and our exposures in 
the case. 
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4) Liability Analysis & Plan of Action 

Provide your initial impression of liability. This should be quantified by the 
use of percentages where possible. If you disagree with the liability 
assessment as reported by the Risk Manager/City Representative, please 
feel at ease to report so, with your reasons why. If you believe it is a case 
of liability, efforts should focus on resolving the case without incurring 
unnecessary discovery costs. If facts are disputed and counsel cannot 
properly assess liability, a preliminary liability opinion should be provided 
outlining the questions that still need to be resolved before a true 
assessment can be made. 

5) Legal Opinion 

Any pertinent cases on point, which will govern liability, should be briefly 
reviewed. 

6) Request for Additional Investigation 

Any request for additional field investigation must be formally requested, 
including, if applicable, a recommendation for an investigator. Counsel is 
not authorized, without permission, to assign field investigation to 
associates, law clerks or paralegals; our staff is charged with the 
responsibility for the completion of field investigation. Let us know what 
additional work you need, and our staff will see if we can accomplish it 
first. Identify any tangible physical evidence the City needs to secure. 

7) Discovery Plan 

Counsel should briefly analyze what discovery is anticipated to put the 
case into perspective for proper evaluation. List the person(s) you believe 
should be deposed or who are likely to be deposed by the adverse parties. 
If the case calls for early retention of experts, discuss that issue.  Describe 
any other site investigation, witness interviews, or other investigation that 
is needed.  Proposed discovery should be outlined and recommended in 
the report. Should the Risk Manager/City Representative have a particular 
objection to a suggested discovery item, he or she will so advise. 

8) Legal Budget 

To assist the attorney in projecting anticipated legal costs, a "Legal 
Budget" must be completed. The CJPRMA Model Litigation Budget Form 
may be used by members and personalized for their agency.  Attach the 
completed form to the Preliminary Liability Report. The form is used to set 
our legal cost reserve.  Unanticipated litigation activity may give rise to an 
under-reserved legal budget. As soon as it is reasonably foreseeable that 
the file is under budgeted, an updated "Legal Budget" should be 
completed with counsel's recommendation for a budget increase. The Risk 
Manager/City Representative will closely monitor the basis for budget 
increases. If the "Legal Budget" has been exceeded, no further payments 
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of fees can be paid until a revised budget is submitted. Significant 
deviations from the budget will be taken into account when evaluating 
defense counsel's performance. 

9) Remarks/Recommendations 

Include comments/recommendations not previously mentioned. This 
would include discussion of any existing demand, or if a demand should 
be solicited, etc. since early exploration of such issues can simplify 
decisions regarding what discovery and expert witness costs should be 
undertaken. Include comments on the settlement status of the case, and 
the availability of ADR or arbitration. 

Although the information required in this report is comprehensive in scope, it is 
our hope that the attorney's first report does not exceed 3-5 pages. 

 
ARTICLE V.  MANDATORY STATUS REPORTS 

Status reports are mandatory every 90 days or as soon as possible following any 
significant event in the case. Please report only on new developments since the 
last report. It is not necessary to rehash the case facts or repeat information 
previously reported. The reporting diary can be extended if the Risk 
Manager/City Representative is notified of your intention to put the file on an 
extended diary. 

SECTION A.   STATUS REPORT 

Status reports should include a periodic reevaluation of the litigation plan 
and should specifically address the following: 

1) The ongoing strategy for defense or resolution of the case, including a 
factual analysis of developments related to liability and damages; 

2) A description of planned discovery with a timetable for completion; 

3) A brief synopsis of the discovery completed since the last report; 

4) We don't want copies of all legal documents, but we do need copies of 
significant documents relating to liability and/or damages, including 
any amendments to the complaint; points and authorities on 
demurrers, motions to dismiss, or summary judgment motions; 
hospital discharge summaries; expert reports; mediation briefs; and 
similar significant motions and responses; 

5) Court actions or calendar dates, including but not necessarily limited 
to: mandatory settlement conferences, trial setting conferences, 
arbitration and trial dates, hearings on discovery, etc. 

6) Anticipated changes in the litigation budget; 
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7) New settlement demands or other material communications from 
plaintiff's counsel; and 

8) A "to do" list of immediately upcoming tasks. 

   
SECTION B.   DEPOSITION REPORTS 

Defense counsel is responsible to report, in writing, on the substance of all 
depositions taken in the case. 

This need not be a lengthy, multi-page deposition summary, but should 
instead include a concise report of major events occurring at the 
deposition, an evaluation of the credibility and appearance of the witness, 
and an evaluation of the effect of the deposition testimony on the case. 
Except in extraordinary situations, the maximum allowable charge for 
summarizing a deposition will be limited to two hours. 

The setting of a trial date, settlement conference date, hearing date on 
motion for summary judgment or similar dispositive motion must be 
reported, in writing, within one week of the time the date is established. 
Settlement demands and offers similarly must be reported, in writing, 
within one week of the time the offer is made or the demand is received. 
Please flag reports at the top of the first page to note any items that are 
urgent or require an immediate reply. Similarly, if a trial or settlement 
conference date has been set, please note the upcoming dates in the 
caption of each status report. 

 
ARTICLE VI.  TRIAL / ARBITRATION REPORTS 

No later than 60 days prior to trial (or binding arbitration), the defense trial 
attorney will provide a report, which shall include: 

(a) An assessment of the City's liability; 

(b) An assessment of plaintiff’s injuries or damages; 

(c) An assessment of the legal defenses (and probability of prevailing); 

(d) An assessment of the chances of prevailing at trial; 

(e) The verdict value assuming full liability; 

(f) An assessment of any other factors affecting the items above, including 
demeanor or credibility of important witnesses, evidentiary disputes, 
tendencies of local juries, the judge or opposing counsel, liability and 
solvency/coverage of co-defendants, or similar important issues; 

(g) An appraisal of settlement value, considering verdict value and chances of 
prevailing; 

Page 96



(h) The status of settlement discussions; 

(i) Estimated future fees and costs through trial (since last billing). 

A daily oral report is expected during trial, unless the Risk Manager/City 
Representative is present. The Risk Manager/City Representative will keep the 
City's excess liability pool advised of status, where applicable. Immediately 
following any trial/arbitration, a brief trial report should be sent to the Risk 
Manager/City Representative outlining the results. 

ARTICLE VII.  FINAL REPORTS 

At the conclusion of the case, a brief report should be sent to the Risk 
Manager/City Representative. Original closing papers and final billing should be 
attached. 

 
ARTICLE VIII.  CJPRMA REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

The City participates in the California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority 
(CJPRMA), an excess liability self-insurance pool. A copy of CJPRMA's reporting 
requirements is attached to this policy. The Risk Manager/City 
Representative/City Representative will notify your office on those cases that 
have been reported to CJPRMA. In the event the case appears to meet the 
requirements and you are not aware whether it has been reported, call the Risk 
Manager/City Representative to ascertain its status. Once a case is reported to 
CJPRMA, defense counsel must ensure that additional copies of all status 
reports are forwarded to CJPRMA and the City's CJPRMA Board member (if not 
already copied) and that the reports comply with CJPRMA's case reporting 
requirements. 

 
ARTICLE IX.  SIGNIFICANT STRATEGY DECISIONS 

A primary goal of these policies and procedures is to keep the City involved in 
litigation decisions.  Defense counsel is urged to keep this in mind throughout the 
handling of the case. Many decisions are made routinely, such as sending out 
standard discovery requests or granting an extension of time to opposing 
counsel. Where multiple extensions are sought, however, the Risk Manager/City 
Representative should be consulted. Similarly, deciding on the order and timing 
of discovery to be taken and whether some discovery should be delayed pending 
settlement discussions are strategy decisions that should be discussed with the 
Risk Manager/City Representative. Selection of an arbitrator or mediator, or 
waiver of a jury trial, must be done in consultation with the Risk Manager/City 
Representative. Decisions such as filing indemnity cross complaints, conducting 
informal exchanges of discovery materials with co-defendants or the claimant, or 
sharing discovery costs with co-defendants, must also be made in consultation 
with the Risk Manager/City Representative. 
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ARTICLE X.  DISCOVERY 

In order to facilitate prompt discovery responses, please provide the maximum 
possible lead time for all papers, particularly answers to interrogatories. Unless 
directed otherwise, such discovery requests should be forwarded to the 
department or employee involved with a copy to the Risk Manager/City 
Representative so that the Risk Manager/City Representative can assure timely 
follow-up. Please review discovery requests in advance for objectionable items 
so that City staff does not spend unnecessary time preparing responses that will 
not be used. 

ARTICLE XI.  SETTLEMENT AUTHORITY 

Defense counsel has no authority to settle cases without prior authorization, 
depending upon the amount involved, from the Risk Manager/City 
Representative, City Attorney or City Council. There are many cases that require 
that defense counsel handle negotiations directly. In all such circumstances it is 
mandatory that the Risk Manager/City Representative be kept fully apprised at 
each step of negotiations. 

ARTICLE XII.  EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSES 

Experts, Investigative Services, Independent Medical Exams, Out-of-Area Travel 
- Prior approval must be obtained before incurring expenses in these areas. 
Before an expert is retained, assure he/she testifies well and will be available for 
trial. Provide the expert's curriculum vitae and discuss the pros and cons of the 
expert with the Risk Manager/City Representative. Have an estimated cost for 
the expert’s services. 

Careful consideration must be given to the value of any 
motion before it is filed, and proper authority must be 
obtained from the Risk Manager/City Representative. Except 
in unusual circumstances, time and effort should not be 
spent preparing, filing and arguing a motion unless the 
motion will significantly shorten or terminate the suit or gain 
a distinct advantage in the litigation. 

 
ARTICLE XIII.  LEGAL RESEARCH (including time on Lexis and Westlaw) 

As government defense attorneys, you are expected to have knowledge in the 
area of claim requirements, government immunities and tort defense. Therefore, 
we expect extended legal research billings to be limited to more complex issues. 

If a legal research project is expected to exceed 4.0 hours, prior approval by the 
Risk Manager/City Representative is required. Include in the billing a description 
identifying the subject being researched. A copy of the work product from such 
activity should be forwarded to the Risk Manager/City Representative. Do not 
create a separate report simply to comply with this requirement; you may forward 
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the handwritten notes or file memo so that the Risk Manager/City Representative 
can keep track of the research done. 

The City will index research memos by issue. It is the intention of the Risk 
Manager/City Representative to share research projects between defense firms 
where similar issues recur. 

ARTICLE XIV.  LEGAL BILLINGS 

Legal fees are to be submitted in the following format: 
 

(a) Each legal activity must be separately dated and itemized, with a 
description of the work along with the initials of the attorney completing the 
work (no "block billing"; multiple daily descriptive explanations of activities 
with a single time entry are not acceptable). 

(b) The amount of time to complete the task must be broken down into tenths 
of hours. 

(c) The rates and hours charged by each attorney/paralegal working on the 
case must be summarized at the end of the bill to depict a cost per 
attorney. 

(d) Interoffice conferencing among attorneys will not be compensable unless 
it is a necessary strategy meeting related to some significant legal event 
(such as an upcoming trial). We will not pay for duplicated entries for 
reviewing and analyzing documentation and legal research. 

(e) General overhead and administrative costs (including secretarial time, 
word processing time) are included in the hourly rate and are not 
separately compensable. 

(f) Time to "organize file" is a secretarial function and not compensable. 

(g) Show actual charges or rates for cost charges (FAX, photocopy, out of 
area telephone, postage, etc.). 

(h) Telephone calls should specify the participants and the subject matter 
discussed. 

(i) Billings can be submitted monthly, but must be submitted at least quarterly 
unless no activity has occurred. 

 
Bills from vendors or other contractors under $200 should typically be paid by the 
firm and included on the attorney's bill for reimbursement. Bills of $200 or over 
should be sent directly to the City for payment. Use of vendors or independent 
contractors must be previously approved. 

Routine use of overnight mail or messenger service is strongly discouraged. 
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The Risk Manager/City Representative will review and approve all billings for 
payment. Any questions regarding charges will be directed to the managing 
attorney. Legal payments will not be remitted until any disputes on billings are 
resolved. 

Unilateral fee rate increases by law firms will not be accepted. Any proposed fee 
increase must be approved by the City prior to implementation. 

ARTRICLE XV.  REMARKS 

Case reporting is given a high priority by the City and is a major consideration in 
evaluating defense counsel's performance. Our goal is that these litigation 
policies and procedures will result in a better organized and managed defense of 
the City. The completion of a "Legal Budget" will focus defense attorney and City 
staff on the cost of defense provided to the City and, we hope, will assure a 
sound defense with a reasonable litigation cost. 

Your firm has been selected to defend the City because the high caliber of your 
work. The City is grateful for your efforts on its behalf, and hopes that the 
litigation policies and procedures outlined above will provide you with direction on 
what is expected in reporting and thereby improve our relationship, our mutual 
communication and your overall performance in handling litigation on behalf of 
the City. 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

AGENDA BILL

ITEM:  10 TITLE:  APPROVAL OF MODIFICATION OF TRANSIIT

VEHICLE LIMITATIONS 
MEETING: 8/17/17

GENERAL MANAGER: 

Recommended Actions: 

Approve a modification to the 2017-2018 Memorandum of Coverage effective January 1, 
2018.  

Strategic Direction: 

This item addresses Strategic Goal 1, Employ Customizable Products and Services to be 
Competitive. 

Item Explanation: 

The City of Santa Rosa contacted CJPRMA requesting that the current limitation on transit 
vehicles be modified to include buses that have a seating capacity of 45 passengers or less.  
The city operates a fixed route transit service in their community and owns, maintains and 
operates the transit system.  The city currently participates in the CalTIP program and their 
annual premium quote is in the amount of $139,681 for a $250,000 SIR.  

The 2017-2018 Memorandum of Coverage states the following: 

Section VI Exclusions 

24. Multi Passenger Vehicles

Claims arising out of the ownership, operation, maintenance or use of any vehicle 
(1) with over 30 passengers seats or carrying over 30 passengers and (2) which is
owned, operated, maintained or used by any transit authority, transit system or
public transportation system owned or operated by or on behalf of the covered
party.

35. Transit Authorities

Claims arising out of the operation of vehicles by or on behalf of any transit 
authority, transit system, or public transportation system owned or operated by a 
covered party, unless the vehicles are owned or leased by the covered party and
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driven, maintained, and supervised by employees of the covered party.  However, 
this exclusion does not apply to public officials’ errors and omissions coverage 
arising from the operation of any transit authority, transit system, or public 
transportation system.   

Santa Rosa provided a loss run that includes total losses of approximately $1,033,023 for the 
period from 1998 to present. This equals a total cost per claim of $3,729 per claim.  The 
largest incurred claim in the history for the Santa Rosa transit exposure was $100,000.  This 
claim would not have penetrated the CJPRMA layer. None of the other claims would have 
pierced the CJPRMA limits.  Staff continues to review their loss runs and will provide 
additional information at the meeting. 

In addition the city provided a list of their current fleet. The total value of the fleet reported is 
29 vehicles with a reported value of approximately $15,000,000.  The largest transit vehicle 
in their fleet has a maximum seating capacity of 42.  The city operates its transit system with 
a staff of 80 employees.  They only run a fixed route transit system and do not provide any 
tour bus or charter services. 

Staff also discussed that a corridor deductible would be necessary to add on this additional 
exposure.  The member would be required to submit a $100,000 corridor deductible each of 
the first three years of the transit operation.  At the end of the three-year term, once all files 
are closed, in the event the city did not incur a loss that penetrates Pool B (excess of 
$500,000) the funds would be returned to the city.  The city would also be responsible for 
contributing the amount of $38,611 (program year 2017-2018) for their annual contribution 
based upon payroll for their transit operations.  

Staff directed Dr. William Deeb to discuss a modification to exclusion #24 with our reinsurers.  
Munich Re stated they are agreeable to modifying exclusion #24 to reflect total capacity of 45 
passengers for program year 2017-2018.  The maximum limit of coverage for vehicles in 
excess of 30 passengers would be $25,000,000 for program year 2017-2018.  For future 
years staff and Aon will work with the excess carriers to provide additional coverage moving 
forward. 

Staff understands that the transit industry has experienced some significant losses in recent 
years.  The Santa Rosa loss run indicates they are a good risk and would not adversely 
impact the CJPRMA Membership. 

Staff recommends that the Board authorize the general manager to modify the current 
exclusion number 24 to the following effective January 1, 2018: 

24. Multi Passenger Vehicles 

Claims arising out of the ownership, operation, maintenance or use of any vehicle 
(1) with over 30 passengers seats or carrying over 30 passengers and (2) which is 
owned, operated, maintained or used by any transit authority, transit system or 
public transportation system owned or operated by or on behalf of the covered 
party. Effective January 1, 2018, the 30 passenger seats shall be changed to 45 
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passenger seats.  All members utilizing this new expanded exclusion shall report 
their transit operations, number of vehicles, number of fixed routes and payroll to 
the general manager prior to January 1, 2018 for this coverage to be effective for 
any transit vehicle exceeding 30 passengers. 

The general manager will also be requesting data from all members where the modified 
exclusion may apply to their operations.   

Staff recommends the Board of Directors approve the proposed modification to Exclusion 
#24 effective January 1, 2018. 

Staff will be available to discuss this item at the meeting. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact: 

None at this time. 

Exhibits: 

 None 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

AGENDA BILL

ITEM:  11 TITLE:  APPROVAL OF 2017 CLAIMS AUDIT

MEETING: 08/17/2017

GENERAL MANAGER: 

Recommended Actions: 

The general manager recommends approval of the 2017 Claims Audit

Strategic Direction: 

This items completion addresses two strategic goals; Strategic Goal 2, Invest 
Organizational Capital in the Development of Targeted Educational and Training Programs 
and Strategic Goal 3, Foster Informed and Engaged Board Leadership. 

Item Explanation: 

Mr. Rick Buys, Risky Business Pros conducted the 2017 Excess and Primary Claims 
Audit, and will be present to discuss the results and recommendations of his audit.   

Mr. Buys examined a total of 150 files reported to CJPRMA for this audit.  This 
represents a modest increase of 1 file from 2016.  Included were 100 open files and 50 
files that were either closing or recently closed.  The audit work included site visits to 
members, TPAs and the CJPRMA office.    

A final summary of audit findings will be presented to the Board of Directors at this 
meeting. Individual Member Claim Audit Reports will also be provided to the members. 
Mr. Buy’s Executive Summary reported: 

Members are adhering to reporting requirements, with a few exceptions.  The 
number of EPL claims increased from 22 in 2015, to 26 in 2016 and to 30 in 2017. 
(Note, an extra effort was made to assure all open EPL claims were reviewed this 
year.) 

Nineteen Watch List files were audited for 2017, down from 26 in 2016; however, a 
few Watch List files were not audited this year since there had been no significant 
activity since last year’s audit. CJPRMA reflects the industry trend of increasing 
claim severity over the last several years.  This is evidenced in that Total Incurred 
(Member and CJPRMA exposure) for all audited files has grown from $37.6 million 
to $60 million since 2011. 
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Mr. Buys identified some recommendations made over the last several years, continue to 
be valid issues: 

1. Quarterly captioned status reports to CJPRMA are required on all Watch List
cases, regardless of whether outside or in-house counsel is involved.

2. Once a claim is reported as an excess file to CJPRMA, reserve changes should
be provided by Members to CJPRMA, at least quarterly.

3. CJPRMA now provides Members with an open claim loss run, on a quarterly
basis. This document is to be used by the Members to update their reserves to
confirm the adequacy and consistency of those reserves between CJPRMA
and the Members.

4. When changes occur with Member staffs, lapses in excess reporting
requirements can occur. CJPRMA meets with legal departments, as necessary,
to assure clarity always exists between CJPRMA and the Members.

Loss development continues to require close monitoring as industry trend of increasing 
severity continues and in some areas frequency is also increasing. 

Mr. Buys articulated a number of conclusions resulting from his audit review of CJPRMA 
files.  The following key items (included in the final report) were noted in the report:  

• In looking at the number of claims reported to CJPRMA, the open claims
count is down by 24%, going from 272 in 2015 to 208 in 2016 to 173 in
2017. The Total Pending Excess Reserves (reserves in the CJPRMA
layer) is up by 18%, from $21.1 Million to $24.8 Million, which is well
above overall economy inflation.  (However, the fact that the number of
open excess cases has dropped over the last year indicates staff is
working hard to resolve cases where possible)

• The number of Watch List claims dropped from 26 in 2016 to 19 in 2017
(a drop of 27%).

• 82 of the audited claims are “critical incident” claims (55%), and all of
those cases have the potential to become Watch List files.

• The climate for taking police claims through trial is currently poor, with
some types of police cases worse than others.

• With indications of continued industry trends of increasing frequency and
severity of claims, the need for effective communication between the
Members and CJPRMA is critical to the successful resolution of claims.

Mr. Buy’s observation and findings are attached and provided with this agenda bill.  Mr. 
Buy’s reports stated the following:  Though there is always room for improvement, I am 
happy to report that CJPRMA continues to meet or exceed standards for litigation 
management and claims settlement at the excess level.  
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The general manager recommends that the Board of Directors approve this final claim 
audit report for 2017. 

Fiscal Impact:  
None 

Exhibits: 
1. 2017 Liability Claims Audit Executive Summary
2. Member copies of the 2017 Claims Audit will be provided at the meeting
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“professional risk management services” 
        RICK BUYS, ARM 

        TERI PACIONI 
    925.383.3100 

    rickbuys.arm@gmail.com 
tpacioni@yahoo.com 

CJPRMA 
2017 Liability Claims Audit 
Executive Summary Business

Pros

Risky
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
CJPRMA is a governmental risk sharing pool, created in 1986.  It is comprised of 21 Members, four of which are primary pools.  As a whole, 
the pool encompasses almost 100 municipalities.  CJPRMA is governed by a Board appointed by its Member entities.  Board Members 
come from various departments including risk management, finance, the city attorney’s office and human resource departments.  This 
broad breath of experience results in a Board with a healthy range of skill-sets related to property and liability coverage, enhancing the 
settlement decisions it makes for its Members.   
 
In 2010 David Clovis was appointed the General Manager and Craig Schweikhard joined as Claims Administrator. General Counsel, 
Byrne Conley, remains closely involved with complex and high value claims, as well as coverage issues.   
 
Communication between Members, their service providers, and CJPRMA continues to improve; additionally, communication between 
CJPRMA and Munich Re or Starr remains good.  Monitoring and communication has improved overall on employment practices claims. 
However, all of this can be a challenge when there are changes in a Member’s staff, as is currently occurring in many public entities.   
 
A total of 150 files were examined for this audit, a modest increase from 149 in 2016.  Included were 100 open files and 50 files that were 
either closing or recently closed.   
 
Members are adhering to reporting requirements, with a few exceptions.  The number of EPL claims increased from 22 in 2015, to 26 in 
2016 and to 30 in 2017. (Note, an extra effort was made to assure all open EPL claims were reviewed this year.) 
 
Nineteen Watch List files were audited for 2017, down from 26 in 2016; however, a few Watch List files were not audited this year since 
there had been no significant activity since last year’s audit. CJPRMA reflects the industry trend of increasing claim severity over the last 
several years.  This is evidenced in that Total Incurred (Member and CJPRMA exposure) for all audited files has grown from $37.6 million 
to $60 million since 2011. 
 
Recommendations: 
• Quarterly captioned status reports to CJPRMA are required on all Watch List cases, regardless of whether outside or in-house counsel 

is involved.  
 

• Once a claim is reported as an excess file to CJPRMA, reserve changes should be provided by Members to CJPRMA, at least quarterly.     
 
• CJPRMA now provides Members with an open claim loss run, on a quarterly basis. This document is to be used by the Members to 

update their reserves to confirm the adequacy and consistency of those reserves between CJPRMA and the Members.  
 

• When changes occur with Member staffs, lapses in excess reporting requirements can occur. CJPRMA meets with legal departments, 
as necessary, to assure clarity always exists between CJPRMA and the Members. 

 
CJPRMA exhibits strong litigation management protocols, consistently making good settlement decisions.  This is especially critical since 
loss frequency and severity continue to increase as an industry-wide trend.  Overall, the audit results indicate that CJPRMA continues to 
meet or exceed best practices established within the pooling community for claims management.  
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STATISTICAL DATA  

 
                    TRENDING LOSSES                                           TRENDING AVERAGE TOTAL INCURRED 

Status File 
Count 

PRIMARY 
Paid to Date 

PRIMARY 
Incurred 

TOTAL Incurred 
(Primary + Excess) 

AVERAGE TOTAL 
Incurred 

 (Primary + Excess) 
2017 - Open  100 $7,884,004 $25,388,342 $35,766,822 $357,688 

2017 – Closed &    
Closing 

50 $6,864,322 $9,692,881 $24,144,151  $482,883  

2017 – All 150 $14,708,326 $35,081,223 $59,910,973 $399,406 

2016 – All 149 $13,169,404 $35,684,454 $56,758,403 $380,929 
2015 – All 175 $11,425,000 $40,791,000 $58,021,000  $331,549  
2014 – All 143 $7,275,000 $29,032,000 $42,680,000  $298,462  
2013 – All 112 $7,469,000 $24,280,000 $32,421,000  $289,473  
2012 – All 132 $8,282,000 $25,681,000 $37,637,000  $285,129  
2011 - All 130 $7,311,000 $23,097,000 $37,586,000  $289,123  
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A total of 150 files were examined 
at the Member’s office or their 
TPA’s location. Of these, 35 files had 
recently been closed and another 
15 were in the process of closing.  A 
summary of findings related to 
statistical information is attached 
as an exhibit. Information that 
identifies claimants is redacted 
from in the Member reports, but is 
included on the versions supplied 
to the General Manager, Claims 
Administrator and General 
Counsel. 

Overarching Data 
(Includes ADA and EPL Claims) 

 
Primary Incurred for all audited files 
examined in 2017 is $35 million, a slight 
decrease of (2%) from $35.7 million in 2016.  A 
more telling fact is that the Average Incurred 
value in Primary exposure on a claim in 2017 
is now $233,875, representing a (2.3%) 
decrease from $239,493 last year.  The 
Average Total Incurred (primary plus excess) 
on a CJPRMA reported file in 2017 is $399,406 
a 4.8% increase from last year’s $380,929. 
(Department analysis is provided on page 5). 
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Member PRIMARY 
Incurred 

TOTAL Incurred 
(Primary + Excess) 

AVERAGE TOTAL 
Incurred 

 (Primary + Excess) 

File Count Watch List 

Alameda $825,732 $825,749           $206,437  4 0 

Chico $695,713 $1,206,713 $301,678 4 1 

Fairfield $1,824,500 $3,346,576 $478,082 7 1 

Fremont $1,015,767 $1,015,767           $126,971  8 0 

Livermore $1,101,147 $1,101,621 $220,324 5 0 

Lodi $1,974,403 $3,600,877 $400,097 9 2 

NCCSIF $2,583,288 $4,738,288 $526,476 9 1 

Petaluma $734,500 $2,245,500 $320,786 7 1 

Redding $1,357,414 $1,868,633 $311,439 6 2 

REMIF $2,546,200 $3,806,101 $422,900 9 2 

Richmond $2,622,471 $2,622,471 $327,809 8 0 

Roseville $1,535,838 $1,706,838 $284,473 6 1 

San Leandro $1,056,000 $1,056,000 $176,000 6 0 

San Rafael $2,253,500 $3,014,500 $502,417 6 1 

Santa Rosa $1,498,053 $2,248,290 $224,829 10 1 

SCORE $360,442 $360,442 $72,088 5 0 

Stockton $5,619,791 $9,670,846 $743,911 13 2 

Sunnyvale $561,960 $561,960 $80,280 7 0 

Vacaville $645,001 $645,001 $322,501 2 0 

Vallejo $2,898,343 $11,742,640 $1,067,513 11 3 

YCPARMIA $1,371,160 $2,526,160 $315,770 8 1 

TOTAL $35,081,223 $59,910,973            $399,406 150 19 

Member Data 
(from Audited Files only) 
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Departmental Analysis (Includes ADA & EPL Claims) 
 

Department PRIMARY 
Incurred 

TOTAL Incurred 
(Primary + Excess) 

Average 
TOTAL 

Incurred 

File Count 
(ALL Loss Causes) 

Watch 
List 

Critical 
Incident 

Police $14,889,076 $26,241,082 $391,658 67 8 37 

Public Works $14,239,562 $22,013,585 $379,545 58 8 25 

Administration $1,650,034 $1,651,482 $165,148 10 1 10 

Park & Rec $1,156,830 $1,156,830 $128,537 9 0 4 

Fire $3,145,721 $8,847,994 $1,474,666 6 2 6 

TOTAL $35,081,223 $59,910,973 $399,406  150   19 82 

 
 

    

Total Incurred by Department:  By Severity 
 
Police files continue to represent the highest frequency and severity 
losses, but surprisingly, are lower in both from last year. There are 67 police 
claims (45% of the total frequency count, down from 54% last year).  Nine 
of the police cases are EPL claims, up from 2 last year.  As expected, 
police claims comprise a large number (8) and percentage (42%)of the 
audited Watch List files.  
 
Public Works claim frequency is up slightly at 58 (39%), which includes no 
ADA and 3 EPL claims, with 8 watch list files (42%); however, total severity 
has more than doubled (101%).  9 of the 10 Administration files are EPL 
cases. The 6 Fire claims are all EPL claims. The 9 Park & Recreation claims 
show a reduced severity exposure from last year, which is more in line 
with typical results for this department.  
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                Type PRIMARY 
Incurred 

Average PRIMARY 
Incurred 

File 
Count 

Watch 
List 

Critical 
Incident 

PUBLIC WORKS      
Public Works – Roads $6,970,038 $248,930 28 4 16 
Public Works – Crosswalks $1,588,501 $317,700 5 1 3 
Public Works – Sidewalks $1,167,438 $116,744 10 1 0 
Public Works – Other $4,109,952 $342,496 12 2 3 

Public Works Sub-Total (w/o EPL&ADA) $13,835,929 $251,562 55 8 22 
      
POLICE      

Police – Shooting $4,673,028 $359,464 13 3 13 
Police – Hand to Hand / Baton $3,406,335 $243,310 14 2 6 
Police – Pursuit & Other Auto $1,356,388 $271,278 5 1 2 
Police – All Other Civil Rights $3,883,329 $168,840 23 2 7 
Police – Other  $29,200 $9,733 3 0 0 

Police Sub-Total (w/o EPL&ADA ) $13,348,280 $230,143 58 8 28 
      

FIRE Sub-Total (w/o EPL&ADA ) $0 $0 0 0 0 
      

ADMIN Sub-Total (w/o EPL&ADA ) $100,000 $100,000 1 0 1 
      
PARK & REC Sub-Total (w/o EPL&ADA ) $704,880 $176,220 4 0 1 

      
EPL      
      Admin $1,550,034 $172,226 9 1 9 

Public Works $403,633 $134,544 3 0 3 
Fire $3,145,721 $524,287 6 2 6 
Police $1,540,796 $171,200 9 0 9 
Park & Rec $277,670 $92,557 3 0 3 

EPL Sub-Total $6,917,854 $230,595 30 3 30 
      

ADA      
      Park & Rec $174,280 $87,140 2 0 0 
ADA Sub-Total $174,280 $87,140 2 0 0 
      

      
GRAND TOTAL $35,081,223 $233,875 150 19 82 

Loss Cause Type 
Analysis 

 
Common loss types 
are reviewed here. 
Police and Public 
Works cases are 
broken down to those 
of most concern.  Both 
ADA claims were 
generated by the 
Park & Recreation 
departments. 
 
(ADA & EPL Claims 
listed by department) 
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Public Works  
 
Public Works exposures show substantial changes from last year: 
 
• Sidewalk average exposure fell to more traditional loss values from last 

year.  
 

• Crosswalk average exposures rose substantially, and will likely continue. 
 
• Public Works “Other” category mostly reflects inverse condemnation 

exposures, which took a big jump this year. With record rains in 2016-
2017, this exposure bears watching since these cases typically involve 
landslides and flooding.  

 

Police  
 
There are 58 excess audited police claims, down substantially from 79 last year (excluding 
the EPL claims).   
 
• These cases have an average incurred value of $230,143 in the primary layer, a (12%) 

decrease from last year. That decrease must be viewed cautiously, as we can expect 
that the current social attitudes towards police, along with the increasing use of Body 
Cams may put additional pressures on police claims. 

 
• Police shooting cases did take a substantial jump in severity in 2017, and have been on 

the increase throughout California for a decade. For this reason, all police shooting 
cases need to be followed closely and reviewed for early settlement when any 
significant liability exposure is seen to exist.   

 
• A large percentage of police claims reported to CJPRMA involve drugs, alcohol or 

mental illness on the part of suspects, or a combination of the three. Much of this is 
beyond the control of the departments, but training of officers regarding these issues 
assist in the reduction of these liability exposures.  
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    Employment Practices Liability 
 
 

Year File Count PRIMARY Incurred Average PRIMARY Incurred  
2017 30 $6,917,854 $230,595 
2016 13 $2,717,521 $209,040 
2015 22 $5,335,000 $232,000 
2014 17 $4,052,000 $238,000 
2013 17 $4,504,000 $265,000 
2012 22 $5,622,000 $256,000 
2011 8 $2,392,000 $299,000 

 
                          
         EPL Exposure in Relation to Other Causes 
                           
 

 
          
                                                                                          Average EPL PRIMARY Incurred 
                     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In 2011, only eight (8) EPL cases 
were being followed. The 2011 
audit report was critical as to timely 
reporting on EPL cases. CJPRMA 
subsequently implemented a 
coverage penalty for a Member 
resulting in no credit for legal costs 
for the gap in reporting, from the 
time a file goes into ligation until the 
claim is reported to the pool; 
further, costs do not erode the SIR 
until the claim is reported. All EPL 
claims are required to be audited 
each year and this year, 30 EPL 
claims were available for review. I 
believe this increase comes from 
more EPL claims available for audit 
review, not necessarily an increase 
in frequency.  
  
Due to the high severity exposure 
on EPL claims, it is important all EPL 
claims strictly follow the reporting 
requirements and are available for 
the annual claim audit. Following 
these procedures will also help 
avoid potential coverage issues. 
Therefore, continued diligence and 
communication by all is critical on 
EPL cases. 
 
Trending on audited EPL cases can 
be summarized on the charts to the 
right. Average claim cost has been 
trending down. 
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USE OF OUTSIDE COUNSEL  
 
(The below numbers include legal fees and other expenses on litigated claims)   
 
• A total of 117 of the 150 audited files are in open litigation (78%). 
• 97 involved the use of outside counsel, representing 83% of litigated files. 
• 20 open litigated files (17% of litigated files) are handled by the City Attorney.  
• The Average Primary expenses on open outsourced files is $127,686, compared to $109,570 last year.  
• The Average Primary expenses on in-house files is $41,115 versus $46,502 last year.  
• The cost of outside defense counsel is escalating, up 17% from last year, much of which is created by an overly aggressive plaintiffs’ 

bar, beyond defense counsel’s control. 
 
The below figures breakdown the difference in exposure between litigated and non-litigated cases, stressing the need for early 
evaluation of claims with liability exposure towards settlement before litigation ensues. This is particularly important since the frequency 
of litigated claims appears to be on the increase. (The below figures show Member primary exposure only and do not include the excess 
layer exposure, as those very large losses tend to heavily skew the results.)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Additional Comments: 
 
• Most outside defense firms do a good job defending Member lawsuits. However, some defense firms fail to submit litigation budgets. 

Litigation budgets are a standard practice, and they need to be required from your defense firms.  
 
• Some defense firms fail to meet the 90-day status reporting requirements to CJPRMA. CJPRMA must be copied on all activity on claims 

that meet mandatory CJPRMA reporting requirements.  
 
A similar California JPA struggled in with managing their defense firms on their Members’ approved defense lists. Defense costs were 
higher than expected on many cases due to little involvement by the JPA, resulting in numerous premium assessments to the Members. 
Eventually, the JPA streamlined the approved list, improving JPA involvement in cases, which resulted in dividends to the Members instead 
of assessments. There appears to be similar issues with some CJPRMA Members. 
 

2017 Audited LITIGATED Claims  
 # of LITIGATED Claims 117 
TOTAL Incurred (Primary only) $32,889,475 
Average Total Cost Per Claim $281,107 

2017 Audited NON-Litigated Claims  
# of NON-LITIGATED Claims 33 
TOTAL Incurred (Primary only) $2,191,748 
Average Total Cost Per Claim $66,417 
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MEMBER RESERVE VALUES 
 
Plainly stated, adequate reserves and proper reserving practices are critical to the success of CJPRMA and the Members. Therefore, the 
viability of the reserves set within the Member's retained layer is evaluated as part of the excess audit.  The review shows: 
 

• 18 files (12% versus 19% in 2016) have a low Loss reserve. However, it is more common that the Expense reserve is low.  
 

• Since most cases seem to settle within the Loss reserves, there is more concern on the setting of Expense reserves versus Loss 
reserves, especially since litigation budgets, as a tool, often appear to be under-utilized.  
 

• At times, there is inconsistency between reserves shown on a Member’s loss run and the reserves as stated in file documents. 
Whenever reserves are reviewed, it is critical that reserve proposals or changes are tracked in the loss runs. Training in the 
area of reserve practices may be helpful for the Members.   
 

• The audited files produced the following spread of net incurred values, represented by exposure ranges in the primary 
layer.  Seven years of history are provided for comparison. 

 
 

Retained Layer 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 
0 - $25,000 28 25 25 20 27 36 25 
$25,001 – $50,000 15 12 15 19 13 16 27 
$50,001 - $100,000 13 29 36 35 19 24 16 
$100,001 - $250,000 42 34 36 25 21 25 27 
$250,001 – $500,000 33 28 55 34 21 26 28 
$500,001 - $1,000,000 18 18 10 10 11 10 7 
Over $1,000,000 1 3      

Total 150 149 175 143 112 132 130 
 
The loss range of $100,000 and less generally appears to be under control or decreasing. 
 
Losses above $100,000 generally appear to be increasing. Severity has been increasing in Northern California JPA’s for several years. This 
has been especially true in the areas of police and public works, as confirmed when viewing recent jury verdict comparisons. The saving 
grace had been that frequency was on the decline; but frequency is now on the rise again.  This could prove to be very problematic 
going forward.  
 
(Note: The inclusion of files over $1 million comes from one file with Member reserves over $1 million.) 
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RISK MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM 
 
Tracking incurred values on reported files at the Member level (primary layer) continues to improve in RiskConsole.  
 

• RiskConsole tracks financial developments on underlying files across a range of primary values, with excess values overlaid 
where appropriate. 
 

• However, many reported cases seem to lag as to reserves on RiskConsole verses reserves set by the Member or TPA. 
 
• For this reason, it is suggested that Members forward quarterly Excel exports on excess reported files to CJPRMA, that provide 

current reserve settings, to act as a failsafe for CJPRMA to follow the developing exposure on files.  
 

The data developed through RiskConsole also provides an added benefit of the pool's viability within the pooling underwriting 
community.  
 

• Munich Re has always had the ability to "look backwards" at developments in the pool as they consider rates.  This, in 
conjunction with their on-site audits, gives Reinsurers a comfort level with the CJPRMA that other underwriters have not had.   
 

• Providing "ground up" data to competitive markets gives your broker the ability to leverage claims data effectively during 
renewals. 

 

WATCH LIST ISSUES 
 
CJPRMA continues to maintain a formal "Watch List" which currently includes a total of 22 files, of which 19 were chosen to audit.  
 

• Updated summaries of Watch List files are provided for review by the Executive Committee in advance of committee 
meetings.   
 

• Those Watch List claims, which will generate mandatory settlement conferences, mediations or trials, are the subject of 
more comprehensive reports provided by the Claims Administrator.   

 
• The use of a Watch List continues as a “best practice” for the excess claims management process.  
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RESERVING AT THE EXCESS LEVEL 
 
Below is an exhibit which tracks the number of files with excess reserves by audit year.  Nine (9) of the 2017 cases are closed or are in the 
process of closing, leaving eight (8) that remain a significant on-going concern. 
 
 

• The 2017 files have excess reserves or payments totaling $24.8 million in incurred value, an increase of $3.7 million in excess 
reserves from last year (coincidentally, the 2015 and 2016 increases very similar in each of those years).  
 

• $10.4 million remains on active, open claim files; the remaining $14.4 million are on files closed after the January 31, 2017 
loss run date, or in the process of closing.  

 
• All the reserves set in the excess layer appear appropriate.   
 
• CJPRMA discusses excess reserves with both Munich Re, and Starr, which includes consideration of this audit.  All reserves 

are shared with the reinsurers as they are created.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Note: the 17 files with excess reserves do not include files that show token reserves which appear to be expense items on files that show 
no true excess exposure.) 
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CASE MANAGEMENT AT THE EXCESS LEVEL 
 

Communication with Members, as well as defense attorneys, is well documented in RiskConsole.  
  

• There is evidence, in most cases, of good collaboration between the pool and its Members, their TPAs and defense counsel 
as cases mature and near conclusion.  
 

• However, in some cases, reporting from outside counsel does not comply with the mandatory quarterly report requirements 
and in a few cases, misses that mark by a wide margin.  
 

• The Claims Administrator and General Manager attend mediations and mandatory settlement conferences when 
appropriate.  The Claims Administrator also attends parts of trials which could present exposure to the pool. This “best 
practice” is recommended to evaluate the performance of defense counsel during trial and determine whether to retain 
the firm on future cases. 

 
Settlement values, and decisions on whether to try cases, are well documented and reasoned.  
 

• Files are worked-up to utilize immunities and other defenses through motions with the courts.  
 

• Mock trials are appropriately used to help evaluate cases, when the cost is warranted, and typically, the Claims 
Administrator participates.  

 
Communication with the Board on case values and strategy is effective, allowing the Board to make informed decisions.  
 

• Collaboration with the involved Member relative to these decisions is also evident. 
 
 

COMMUNICATION WITH STARR AND MUNICH RE 
 

Munich Re participates on a reinsurance basis on claims with a loss date prior to July 1, 2014, when claims and expense payments exceed 
$5,000,000.  Starr participates starting on July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. Munich Re returned to the program on July 1, 2015 and 
continues to participate at the excess level.  
 

• Through both written communications and periodic meetings with claims staff, Munich Re and Starr are kept closely apprised of 
developments on files which might affect their reinsured layer.  
 

• Communications with these Reinsurers is appropriate and sufficient with their requirements.   
 

• The Reinsurers have the ability, when given appropriate clearance, to review file notes and attachments in RiskConsole. This auditor 
was also provided clearance to review appropriate records on RiskConsole. 
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MEMBER REPORTING TO CJPRMA 
 
Some inconsistency remains in the area of Member reporting to CJPRMA, especially following staffing changes that occur with Members. 
Such issues are likely to continue with the retirement of the baby boomer generation. Some points to keep in mind: 
 
It should always be clear who is managing the litigation and who is responsible for excess reporting.  
 

• Members who utilize TPAs for both claims and litigation management usually provide proper reporting to CJPRMA.  
 

• TPAs that provide litigation management services are comfortable with directing outside counsel to copy CJPRMA once a 
file is identified as reportable.   

 
• Reporting to CJPRMA is usually a component of the TPA service contract, and failure to manage this process could result 

in an errors and omissions exposure.  
 
• Only a few instances of late reported, unreported, or under-reported files were found during the file reviews where TPAs 

had an active role.  However, the actual involvement level of TPAs on litigation management varies from Member to 
Member.   

 
Where TPAs only handle claims and then retire the files once in litigation, reporting is more problematic.  
 

• For example, occasionally, where a TPA data system that is tracking payments on a complicated EPL claim and reporting 
is the responsibility of the Member, the TPA and Member reporting duties to CJPRMA may fall out of sync. As a result, a 
number of claims that qualify for reporting to CJPRMA, were never reported at the time of the audit, or were reported late.  
 

• This is a concern for several reasons, including the potential for coverage disputes between a Member and CJPRMA.  
 
It was also noted that changes in reserves by the Member in their records on excess reported cases were not always reported to CJPRMA. 
 

• It may be helpful for Members in their quarterly reports on reported cases to CJPRMA, to add a caption to the report on 
current reserves, and note in the report when these numbers represent a change in reserves since the last report.  

 
Litigation Guideline 
 

• CJPRMA is currently recommending a Litigation Guideline Policy to the Board. Such a policy meets industry “best 
practices.” It also has the benefit of providing clear and documented practices in litigation management, enabling the 
auditor to evaluate each Member’s overall commitment to effective litigation practices from a common benchmark 
applicable to all Members.   
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MEMBER REPORTING TO CJPRMA (continued…) 

 
Members with active risk managers or claims managers who use outside counsel for litigation are generally good about requiring 
attorneys to report to CJPRMA; however, it was not unusual to find some disparity between the report documents in a Member's files and 
those found in CJPRMA’s RiskConsole system.   
 

• Outside counsel has, at times, failed to copy CJPRMA on reports. Perhaps the City is consciously limiting the frequency of 
written reports for cost reasons, partially because of the extensive verbal communication between the Member and 
defense counsel, that often does not include CJPRMA.  

 
Eliminating any communication gap is especially critical on Watch List files.   
 

• One reason that the Watch List was created, was to prevent serious exposure cases from not appearing on CJPRMA's radar.  
 

• When a file is added to the Watch List, reporting requirements must be enforced, regardless of the underlying Member's 
agreement with defense counsel on reporting. 

 
Several CJPRMA Members administer their own litigation, with the quality of reporting to the pool varying, even from attorney to attorney 
within the City, which has been noted in the past.  
 

• Most Members are issuing quarterly reports that briefly outline developments on all reported losses, including minimal 
exposure civil rights cases, to avoid such a problem.   
 

• An additional safeguard was recommended in the past, that when cities handle litigation in-house, captioned reports be 
submitted on those files where the Claims Administrator (or Executive Committee) finds that more detail is required than 
provided in a quarterly summary.  

 
• This is especially critical for files on the Watch List.  
 

Potential reporting shortfalls can be exacerbated with changes that occur in Member staffing.  
 
• For this reason, if any deviation from reporting requirements is noted by CJPRMA following Member staffing changes, a 

meeting with the Member will be set to reinforce reporting requirements on excess cases.   
 

• Defense counsel is to be included in this discussion, to ensure they are on-board with these reporting requirements. 
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CONCLUSION  
 

REPORTING PROCEDURES: 
CJPRMA does a good job of interacting with its Members on cases that have the potential to exceed its retentions. As with all member 
driven organizations, there are constant changes occurring, and CJPRMA needs to ensure that Members are on-board with respect to 
reporting requirements, including standard reserving practices. This must remain a primary area of focus going forward.  
 
LOSS RESULTS: 
Overall severity and frequency of losses are clearly on the rise, although this may vary from Member to Member and from year to year. 
This is not peculiar to CJPRMA; rather, it is an industry-wide trend.  
 

• In looking at the number of claims reported to CJPRMA, the open claims count is down by 24%, going from 272 in 2015 to 
208 in 2016 to 173 in 2017. The Total Pending Excess Reserves (reserves in the CJPRMA layer) is up by 18%, from $21.1 Million 
to $24.8 Million, which is well above overall economy inflation.  (However, the fact that the number of open excess cases 
has dropped over the last year indicates staff is working hard to resolve cases where possible) 
 

• The number of Watch List claims dropped from 26 in 2016 to 19 in 2017 (a drop of 27%). 
 

• 82 of the audited claims are “critical incident” claims (55%), and all of those cases have the potential to become Watch 
List files. 
 

• The climate for taking police claims through trial is currently poor, with some types of police cases worse than others.  
 

• With indications of continued industry trends of increasing frequency and severity of claims, the need for effective 
communication between the Members and CJPRMA is critical to the successful resolution of claims.  

 
OVERALL COMMENTS: 
Though there is always room for improvement, I am happy to report that CJPRMA continues to meet or exceed standards for litigation 
management and claims settlement at the excess level.   
 

Staffing appears appropriate, the software is doing its job, communication with reinsurers is good and there are clear efforts to keep all 
Members appropriately involved in the process. My discussions with the Members during this audit clearly demonstrate their commitment 
to this process.  
 

The combination of primary and excess audits is helpful in validating that the above is occurring.  In conclusion, CJPRMA continues as a 
well-managed and effective claims handing operation.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
Rick Buys, ARM, Risky Business Pros 
Teri Pacioni 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

AGENDA BILL

ITEM:  12 TITLE:  APPROVAL OF LOSS ALLOCATION POLICY

FOR ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS 
MEETING:  08/17/2017

GENERAL MANAGER: 

Recommended Actions: 

Recommend Approval.  The general manager recommends the Board of Directors approve 
the recommended loss allocation policy to be effective July 1, 2018.  

Strategic Direction: 

This item addresses Strategic Goal 1, Employ Customizable Products and Services to be 
Competitive and Strategic Goal 3, Foster Informed and Engaged Board Leadership. 

Item Explanation:

At the 2017 Annual Meeting, the general manager presented the Board with examples of 
member loss histories and how their exposures impact the annual contributions. The Board 
requested that the Executive Committee review and provide recommendations. The Executive 
Committee provided input to staff for additional development of the loss numbers and to look 
at multiple time periods for the development of a policy. 

The loss history provided to the Executive Committee compared members’ loss experience at 
five, ten, fifteen and twenty year increments.  The purpose of the multiple time frames was to 
account for members that had an unfortunate loss in a specific period of time.  In addition, 
loss data was reviewed and evaluated on how it would potentially impact the current 
contributions defined by the annual actuarial evaluation.  

The general manager worked with Mujtaba Datoo, Aon Risk Services, to develop a 
methodology for developing annual contributions that includes an allocation based upon 
actual losses incurred. A spreadsheet (90-10) created by Mr. Datoo with the loss allocation 
method has been attached as Exhibit 1.  This item was also discussed at the Executive 
Committee in June.   

The current methodology utilizes a member’s payroll as the sole factor in determining their 
percentage of contribution.  The proposed method applies a pro rata share of contribution 
based upon a member’s incurred losses for the 10 year window in addition to payroll.  This 
recommendation would utilize the member’s payroll as 90% of the total contribution and 10% 
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would be based upon actual losses incurred in pools B and C.  The spreadsheet provides the 
overall change in the contribution with this methodology.  Due to the potential impact, staff 
recommends that the first year include a 10% maximum increase for any member that would 
be negatively impacted by the experience factor.  The 10% would apply to the amount in 
excess of the contribution calculation based solely on payroll.  

The following is an example of the use of the 10% maximum. 

Member Example: 

A. Annual Contribution based solely on payroll: $500,000 
B. Annual Contribution based on 90% payroll and 10% loses: $600,000
C. Actual Contribution applying 10% cap: $550,000 (A + 10%) 

The additional loss history contribution would be applied to the Excess Loss Fund reducing 
the remaining members’ contribution to the fund for that program year.  The additional 
contribution would not be applied to that member’s equity, it would remain in the ELF 
program.  The Board should also consider evaluating modifying the 10% cap in future years, 
perhaps 15% in year 2 and 20% in year three.  This would be included with the annual 
actuarial report and a final determination would be voted on and approved by the Board of 
Directors when approving the annual actuarial report.   

The Executive Committee also directed staff to review each member’s overall loss history in 
relation to their contributions within the program. A copy of member loss experience rating 10 
year rolling average for PY 03/04 – 12/13 is attached as Exhibit 2.  This member loss history 
is also based on the identical 10-year rolling average used by the actuary to determine the 
annual contributions. The purpose of this discussion would be to evaluate members with 
significant loss histories on an annual basis and make recommendations for adjusting their 
self-insured retention. Staff also considered the impact of a catastrophic individual loss on any 
one member.  Staff applied a $2,500,000 cap for all losses incurred by CJPRMA. 

This would further evaluate any member whose overall loss experience exceeds their 
contributions in excess of 175%.  The Board would have the option of restricting the 
member’s participation in Pool B ($500k SIR).  The recommended approach would be to 
provide the member with a pro-rata sliding share SIR in pool layer B.  Any losses that exceed 
the $500k SIR would be subject to a sliding contribution of $250k; member would be required 
to pay up to $250k in layer B and CJPRMA would contribute the additional $250k. Staff is not 
currently recommending a sliding scale SIR to members that are currently only in Pool C.  
However, the same methodology could be applied as above.  Instead of a shared $500k in 
excess of the SIR, a Pool C member would have a sliding share SIR to $1,000,000.  The 
Board of Directors may consider this option at a later time. 
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As an example: 

If a member assigned to the sliding scale experience rated SIR were to sustain a loss in the 
total amount of $800,000 the following would apply: 

Member SIR: $500,000 (to be paid by member) 
Additional $300,000 expense: $150,000 (paid by member)+ $150,000 (paid by CJPRMA) 

If a member assigned to the sliding scale experience rated SIR were to sustain a loss in the 
total amount of $2,100,000 the following would apply: 

Member SIR: $500,000 (paid by member) 
Pool B:  $500,000  $250,000 (paid by member) + $250,000 (paid by CJPRMA) 
Pool C: $1,100,000  $1,100,000 (paid by CJPRMA) 

A member would be assigned to the experience rated SIR for a minimum of three years.  The 
member’s contribution to Pool B would remain the same.  The member could opt out of the 
Pool B layer and only participate in Pool C, raising their SIR to $1,000,000. 

The contributions based upon loss experience will be presented to the Board for approval at 
the November board meeting when approving the June 30, 2017 actuarial study, which sets 
the funding rates for PY 2018/19. Members will be advised of their potential increase in 
contribution based upon their history of incurred losses at that time.  Members will then have 
the opportunity to request a change in their retention from $500k (Pool B) to $1M (Pool C). 

Staff prepared the loss history report and the contribution allocation report excluding the 
names of the members impacted.  This will provide the members evaluating the options 
based upon their fiduciary responsibility to CJPRMA. 

Dr. William Deeb will be in attendance at the meeting to assist in the discussion.  The general 
manager will discuss the options with the Board.  The Board will be asked to vote on two 
options:  

(1) Adoption of a contribution based upon loss experience
(2) Development of a written policy for ongoing evaluation of members and their

overall impact on incurred losses.

Staff recommends that the Board of Directors adopt both options at this time. 

Fiscal Impact: 
None at this time.  The ultimate impact on cost savings by members will be determined 
by the contribution method selected. 

Exhibits: 
1. Contributions: 90% based on Payroll, 10% based on Losses
2. Member Loss Experience Rating 10 Year Rolling Average PY 03/04 – 12/13
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Payroll 90.0% 90.0% 100.0%

Freq 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Inc losses 10.0% 10.0% 0.0%

Pool B Pool B Pool C Pool C Pool D Pool D

2017

Payroll

Pool B

 Freq

Pool C

 Freq

Pool B 

Incd

Pool C 

Incd

Alloc on 

2017 p/r Weight Funding Weight Funding Weight Funding Total

$ 

Difference % Difference

1 3.0% 8.0% 8.7% 7.9% 12.6% 380,596 3.7% 77,791 4.0% 276,332 3.0% 108,166 462,288 81,692 21.5%

2 1.9% 4.0% 0.0% 4.8% 0.0% 239,172 2.3% 48,500 1.7% 118,387 1.9% 67,973 234,860 (4,312) -1.8%

3 3.2% 2.0% 4.3% 3.1% 0.0% 409,247 3.4% 72,235 2.9% 202,731 3.2% 116,308 391,274 (17,972) -4.4%

4 6.6% 6.0% 8.7% 6.9% 8.7% 836,388 7.1% 149,024 6.8% 474,838 6.6% 237,702 861,564 25,176 3.0%

5 3.1% 2.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% 398,851 3.1% 65,470 2.8% 197,426 3.1% 113,354 376,250 (22,602) -5.7%

6 2.0% 2.0% 0.0% 3.1% 0.0% 248,880 2.2% 46,425 1.8% 123,192 2.0% 70,732 240,349 (8,531) -3.4%

7 10.1% 12.0% 21.7% 15.4% 22.0% 1,277,264 11.3% 237,769 11.3% 785,630 10.1% 362,999 1,386,398 109,135 8.5%

8 1.7% 6.0% 0.0% 2.5% 0.0% 221,342 1.9% 40,831 1.6% 109,561 1.7% 62,906 213,297 (8,045) -3.6%

9 4.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 525,951 4.0% 84,640 3.7% 260,339 4.2% 149,476 494,454 (31,497) -6.0%

10 6.2% 8.0% 8.7% 9.1% 15.6% 787,860 6.9% 145,836 7.2% 498,374 6.2% 223,910 868,120 80,260 10.2%

11 5.5% 4.0% 0.0% 3.9% 0.0% 697,114 5.7% 120,188 5.0% 345,061 5.5% 198,120 663,369 (33,744) -4.8%

12 6.7% 8.0% 8.7% 6.4% 0.4% 845,125 7.1% 149,313 6.0% 421,425 6.7% 240,185 810,923 (34,202) -4.0%

13 2.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 253,245 1.9% 40,720 1.8% 125,403 2.0% 71,973 238,095 (15,151) -6.0%

14 2.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 301,626 2.3% 48,506 2.1% 149,301 2.4% 85,722 283,529 (18,097) -6.0%

15 6.6% 4.0% 4.3% 5.7% 0.7% 837,490 7.0% 146,629 6.0% 419,598 6.6% 238,015 804,242 (33,248) -4.0%

16 1.3% 2.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 161,175 1.3% 26,320 1.1% 79,779 1.3% 45,806 151,905 (9,270) -5.8%

17 7.2% 0.0% 4.3% 0.0% 4.2% 910,503 0.0% 0 6.9% 479,899 7.2% 258,766 738,665 (171,838) -18.9%

18 6.2% 8.0% 8.7% 6.8% 1.5% 789,642 6.7% 141,352 5.8% 401,579 6.2% 224,417 767,349 (22,293) -2.8%

19 3.4% 4.0% 4.3% 5.1% 1.5% 434,426 3.8% 80,609 3.2% 225,584 3.4% 123,464 429,656 (4,770) -1.1%

20 3.2% 6.0% 13.0% 9.2% 21.1% 406,165 4.0% 84,650 5.0% 348,136 3.2% 115,432 548,218 142,054 35.0%

21 13.5% 14.0% 4.3% 9.3% 11.5% 1,705,044 14.0% 293,589 13.3% 924,136 13.5% 484,575 1,702,300 (2,745) -0.2%

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 12,667,106 100.0% 2,100,395 100.0% 6,966,711 100.0% 3,600,000 12,667,106 (0) 0.0%

CONTRIBUTIONS: 90% BASED ON PAYROLL AND 10% BASED ON LOSSES
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 Pool B 

Funding  

Pool B 

Losses 

Pool C 

Funding 

Pool C 

Losses Total Losses 

Losses Capped at 

$2.5mm Total Funding 

Total 

Funding 

%

# of 

Losses 

Experience 

Rating 

Experience 

Rating with 

$2.5 Cap

Member 20 899,003       1,009,657    2,440,742    5,807,601    6,817,258      5,299,219             3,339,745       4% 3 204% 159%

Member 1 1,061,516    1,295,092    2,558,296    3,762,476    5,057,568      5,010,478             3,619,812       4% 3 140% 138%

Member 7 1,315,196    1,028,330    6,569,133    5,861,284    6,889,614      6,889,614             7,884,329       10% 5 87% 87%

Member 4 1,616,776    1,634,754    3,969,052    3,137,815    4,772,569      4,248,616             5,585,828       7% 4 85% 76%

Member 10 1,698,537    1,494,918    4,214,597    4,717,378    6,212,296      4,254,819             5,913,134       7% 4 105% 72%

Member 19 918,446       839,486       2,261,759    451,321       1,290,807      1,290,807             3,180,205       4% 2 41% 41%

Member 21 3,118,292    1,516,640    7,720,273    3,429,656    4,946,296      3,517,853             10,838,565     13% 4 46% 32%

Member 2 559,739       539,614       1,394,164    -                   539,614         539,614                1,953,903       2% 2 28% 28%

Member 6 558,752       500,050       1,350,473    4                  500,054         500,054                1,909,225       2% 1 26% 26%

Member 11 362,060       452,787       1,430,746    -                   452,787         452,787                1,792,806       2% 2 25% 25%

Member 8 479,405       409,006       1,181,259    -                   409,006         409,006                1,660,664       2% 1 25% 25%

Member 18 1,573,490    856,698       3,818,889    447,548       1,304,246      1,304,246             5,392,379       7% 2 24% 24%

Member 17 -                   -                   5,242,100    1,249,873    1,249,873      1,249,873             5,242,100       6% 1 24% 24%

Member 12 1,422,714    1,047,671    3,572,838    132,621       1,180,292      1,180,292             4,995,552       6% 2 24% 24%

Member 15 1,626,019    934,053       4,018,131    216,126       1,150,179      1,150,179             5,644,150       7% 2 20% 20%

Member 5 719,865       104,438       1,774,164    -                   104,438         104,438                2,494,029       3% 1 4% 4%

Member 3 839,910       78,901         2,081,471    -                   78,901           78,901                  2,921,381       4% 0 3% 3%

Member 16 417,171       31,558         1,008,607    -                   31,558           31,558                  1,425,778       2% 0 2% 2%

Member 9 1,015,726    5,576           2,491,998    -                   5,576             5,576                    3,507,724       4% 0 0% 0%

Member 13 38,226         -                   1,400,879    2,123           2,123             2,123                    1,439,105       2% 0 0% 0%

Member 14 624,474       575              1,524,564    -                   575                575                       2,149,038       3% 0 0% 0%

20,865,317  13,779,804  62,024,135  29,215,826  42,995,629    37,520,627           82,889,452     100% 39 51.87%

Member Loss Experience Rating 10 Year Rolling Average PY 03/04 - 12/13
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

AGENDA BILL

ITEM:  13 TITLE:  STATUS UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF

CJPRMA EXCESS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION 

PROGRAM MEETING: 8/17/2017

GENERAL MANAGER: 

Recommended Actions: 
None. Staff will provide a status update on the development of CJPRMA Excess Workers’ 
Compensation Program. 

Strategic Direction: 
This item addresses Strategic Goal 1: Employ Customizable Products and Services to be 
Competitive.

Item Explanation: 
Staff has collected data provided from members describing the current structure of their 
respective excess workers’ compensation coverage programs.  This data has been provided 
to Dr. William Deeb, Aon Risk Service.  Aon and staff are currently working towards 
developing a tentative structure for the CJPRMA Excess Workers’ Compensation program.  
The tentative structure of the program was discussed at the June Executive Committee. The 
Board will be apprised of the current plan being developed for this program. 

Staff reached out to the membership to provide exposure data and payroll information.  To 
date members submitting data are: Chico, Livermore, Lodi, NCCSIF, Redding, Roseville, San 
Leandro and Sunnyvale.  That accounts for approximately $665 million dollars of payroll.  Our 
estimate for program viability predicts that a minimum of $750 million to $1 billion of payroll 
will be required to make the program stable.  

Initial discussions by Dr. Deeb, Aon Risk Services and the market indicated that their interest 
in a book of business would require approximately $1 billion of payroll to influence the 
program.  The current value reported at $500 million is significantly less than the anticipated 
participation.  Dr. Deeb and the general manager discussed this item in detail and are 
prepared to discuss alternative approaches to this program with the Board of Directors.  

The intent of this effort is to develop a long-term cost effective solution for our member’s 
worker’s compensation programs.  The plan is to develop actual costs for the program and 
create a structure to be determined at the November Meeting.  It would be our goal to provide 
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final numbers at that time to allow our members the opportunity to provide withdrawal notices 
to their current pooling partners if required. 

Staff is working with Aon Broker Billy Deeb to develop a program structure that meets the 
needs of the members interested in participating.  Staff will be looking to the Board to make a 
determination if they wish this process to continue.  If the Board is in agreement, staff will 
utilize Aon Actuarial Services by Mr. Mujtaba Datoo, to create an actuarial study using 
predictive modeling.  Actuarial data will be used to finalize the primary rate and assist staff in 
contacting the market for potential reinsurers to complete a finalized product.  When final 
rates and programs structure are developed and approved, staff will then take the final steps 
necessary to implement the program with a start date of July 1, 2018. 

Dr. Deeb agreed that the underwriters would be fully supportive of the intended method 
moving forward.  The underwriters would rely heavily on the actuarial assumptions created by 
CJPRMA in determining estimated contributions. 

Dr. Deeb and staff will be present at the meeting to answer questions. 

Fiscal Impact: 
To Be Determined 

Exhibits: 
None  

Page 129

Back to Agenda



CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

AGENDA BILL

ITEM:  14 TITLE:  NEW BOARD MEMBERS / ALTERNATES

MEETING:  8/17/2017

GENERAL MANAGER: 

Recommended Actions: 
None.  This item is being provided for information purposes only.

Strategic Direction: 
This item addresses Strategic Goal 3, Foster Informed and Engaged Board Leadership. 

Item Explanation: 
Notifications regarding a change in director/alternate designations that have been received as 
of the last meeting are indicated herein:

1) REMIF 
Director Elena Piazzisi – Workers’ Compensation Claims Administrator 

(City of Sonoma) 

2) YCPARMIA Director Marinda Griese – Staff Investigator (City of Woodland) 

3) YCPARMIA Alternate Jeff Tonks – CEO/Risk Manager (City of Woodland) 

4) REMIF New General Manager – Amy Northam 

5) Vacaville Alternate – GeorgeAnne Meggers-Smith – Management Analyst II 

Fiscal Impact: 
None 

Exhibits: 
1. Letter – REMIF Director
2. Letter – YCPARMIA Director and Alternate
3. REMIF Press Release – New general manager
4. Letter – Vacaville Alternate
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PRESS RELEASE 
 
August 9, 2017 
 
Redwood Empire Municipal Insurance Fund (REMIF) names new General 
Manager 
 
Sonoma, CA – Amy Northam, a 23-year legal and risk management professional, 
will be taking the helm at the Redwood Empire Municipal Insurance Fund 
(REMIF) on September 5, 2017 as their new General Manager.   
 
Most recently Ms. Northam was employed by the San Juan Unified School 
District in Carmichael, California as their Director of Risk Management, 
Employee Benefits, and Payroll.  Prior to that Ms. Northam worked in the legal 
field as a Supervising Paralegal.  Her significant experience in both worlds of risk 
management and law will serve her well as REMIF’s next General Manager, 
replacing Mark Ferguson who retired earlier this year. 
 
“I look forward to leading this Joint Powers Authority in providing liability, property 
and worker’s compensation coverage to its’ 15 members and to working closely 
with the Executive Committee as well as the full Board of Directors in taking this 
organization to a new level” stated Ms. Northam.   
 
Ms. Northam will begin work on Tuesday, September 5th in REMIF’s Sonoma 
office.  Larry McLaughlin, REMIF’s President, said “Amy rose to the top from a 
total pool of 26 applicants, and was unanimously selected by the Board of 
Directors.  I personally look forward to working with such a talented professional.” 
 
The Roseville, California based executive search firm of Peckham & McKenney, 
Inc. assisted REMIF in conducting this recruitment process, adding to their long 
list of successful placements.   
 

              ###  
 
Contact: 
 
Larry McLaughlin 
President, Board of Directors 
Redwood Empire Municipal Insurance Fund 
P.O. Box 885 
Sonoma, CA 95476 
(707) 823-1153 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

AGENDA BILL

ITEM:  15 TITLE:  RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES

MEETING:  8/17/2017

GENERAL MANAGER: 

Recommended Actions: 
None.  This item is being provided for information only. 

Strategic Direction: 
Strategic Goal 3, Foster Informed and Engaged Board Leadership. 

Item Explanation:  
This item is reserved for the discussion of risk management issues that are of concern to the 
members and for the provision of status updates on the risk management program.

1) Natural Condition Immunity – David Clovis, CJPRMA

2) Cannabis: dispensaries, manufacturers, and growers – Janice Magdich, Lodi

3) ADA Coordinator Responsibilities – Stacey Peterson, San Rafael

4) Law Enforcement and Security at Public Meetings – Celeste Garrett, Vacaville

Fiscal Impact 
None. 

Exhibits:
1. County of San Mateo v. Superior Court - Natural Condition Immunity
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 1 

Filed 7/25/17 

CERTIFIED FOR PUBLICATION 

 

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT 

 

DIVISION TWO 

 

 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, 

 Petitioner, 

v. 

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN 

MATEO COUNTY, 

 Respondent; 

ZACHARY ROWE et al., 

 Real Parties in Interest. 

 

 

 

 

      A146077 

 

      (San Mateo County 

      Super. Ct. No. CIV 515962) 

 

 

A 72-foot diseased tree fell on a sleeping child’s tent pitched in a campground that 

is located within a vast public wilderness park.  The park’s owner, the County of San 

Mateo, contends it is immune as a matter of law for this allegedly dangerous condition of 

its property under Government Code section 831.2, commonly referred to as the “natural 

condition immunity.”  It states:  “Neither a public entity nor a public employee is liable 

for an injury caused by a natural condition of any unimproved public property, including 

but not limited to any natural condition of any lake, stream, bay, river or beach.”
1
  (See 

§ 831.2.)   

The trial court denied the County’s motion for summary judgment under section 

831.2, and we now deny the County’s petition for a writ of mandate seeking to overturn 

                                              
1
  All further statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise 

indicated. 
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 2 

the summary judgment ruling.  We conclude there are triable issues of fact as to whether 

the property here was “unimproved.”
2
   

BACKGROUND 

On July 25, 2012, Zachary Rowe and his family were camping in San Mateo 

County Memorial Park, where they occupied campsite D-1 of Sequoia Flat Campground.  

Twenty feet from Zachary’s tent stood a 72-foot, diseased tanoak tree suffering from a 

species of fungus called Armillaria that caused it to fail.  In the early morning hours, 

while Zachary was sleeping, the massive tree fell on Zachary’s tent, crushing him and 

inflicting catastrophic injuries.  The tree also crushed a nearby picnic table.  It came to 

rest on a bumper log located within campsite D-1, 42 feet from the tree’s broken end.  

San Mateo County Memorial Park is property owned by San Mateo County, 

consisting of approximately 499 wooded acres, with trails.  Its campsites are located in a 

heavily wooded campground area, portions of which were cleared of trees.  The 

campground area contains dozens of campsites as well as amenities such as paved roads, 

telephones, restrooms (with electricity, sinks and flush toilets), showers, dedicated 

parking areas, a dumping station and a store.  An official campground map depicting the 

campground’s layout and some of its amenities is reproduced in the appendix to this 

opinion as Figure 1. 

Zachary’s campsite consisted of a clearing with two picnic tables, a fire pit and a 

metal food locker.  His tent was approximately 20 feet from the broken edge of the tree.  

A power line runs along an adjacent road and is visible from where the tree stood.   

The tree was 20 feet away from a paved access road and surrounded by a cluster of 

five campsites, including Zachary’s.  A professional land surveyor determined there were 

34 man-made improvements within 126 feet of where the tree stood, including roadways, 

bumper logs (which are large trees laid on the ground to keep cars out of camping areas), 

                                              
2
  This case arises from the same incident as Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. 

Superior Court (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 563, in which we addressed a co-defendant’s 

claim of recreational use immunity under Civil Code section 846.  That statute is not at 

issue here.   
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restrooms, picnic tables, bear boxes, fire pits/barbeque pits, road signs, conductor poles 

with transformers and a parking bollard.  According to the survey map he prepared, 

which is reproduced as Figure 2 in the appendix to this opinion, the man-made objects 

closest to the tree were a picnic table and a fire pit in a neighboring campsite, both some 

13 feet away from the tree.  The map depicts many man-made objects within the tree’s 

72-foot striking distance, including a power line within 37 feet at its closest point; two 

access roads, one of which was 22 feet away at its closest point and the other 61 feet 

away; and various amenities located in Zachary’s campsite and several neighboring 

ones.
3
  Also close by, but not within the tree’s 72-foot striking distance, were two 

restrooms, one 113 feet away from the tree, and the other 126 feet away.  

Since at least 1993, the County has inspected what it considers to be “developed 

areas” of the park for hazardous trees and removed them.  It considered Sequoia Flat 

Campground to be a developed area.   

The Pleadings 

Zachary, by and through his guardian ad litem, sued the County for premises 

liability (§ 815.2) and dangerous condition of public property (§ 835).  He alleged the 

tree had identifiable structural defects, including rot, a cavity and a denuded trunk and 

“was overextended, tilted and had poor taper.”  He alleged the County negligently failed 

to maintain campsite D-1 and its environs, failed to warn of or protect against the danger 

of falling trees, failed to inspect, care for, treat or trim the trees, and knew or should have 

known that the tree that fell was infected and posed a severe risk of injury yet failed to 

remove it.   

Zachary also alleged, “[c]ampsite D-1 is one of many campsites located in a 

designated campground area of San Mateo Memorial State Park.  These campsites were 

                                              
3
 Aside from Zachary’s tent itself, those objects were the amenities in neighboring 

campsite C-33 (bumper logs, two picnic tables, and a fire pit); the fire pit, bear box, and 

picnic table in Zachary’s campsite (all within 61 feet to 70 feet of the tree); two bumper 

logs and a bear box in neighboring campsite D-10; and two picnic tables and a fire pit in 

another neighboring campsite (within 50 and 67 feet away, in campsite C-31).  
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created by the defendants who selected the location, created the design, cleared the 

vegetation in designated areas of the park, and improved the areas with picnic tables, 

barbeque grills, bathrooms and showers and otherwise improved these sites to 

accommodate high use, multi-day tent camping by the public.”   

The Summary Judgment Motion 

The County moved for summary judgment on the ground that it was immune as a 

matter of law under section 831.2.  It argued, first, that the tree that injured Zachary was a 

natural condition.  It then rebutted several arguments it anticipated from Zachary as to 

whether the property was unimproved.  The County contended, first, that the presence of 

bathrooms, showers and other amenities located elsewhere in the park other than at 

campsite D-1, as alleged in the complaint, did not vitiate its immunity.  It also contended 

that Zachary “cannot argue that Section 831.2 immunity does not apply . . . by arguing 

that he was injured in a campsite ‘improved’ for campers . . . because the cause of his 

injury was the tree, a natural condition of the land.”  Finally, the County argued there was 

no evidence that its creation of campsite D-1 contributed to the accident.  In support, it 

relied on the declaration of a certified arborist, Barnard Noonan, who had inspected the 

tree, the campsite and the surrounding area and opined that, “[t]he base of the tree was 

adjacent to the campsite.  I saw nothing at the campsite to suggest that any human 

activity had caused or contributed to the tree having fallen across the campsite.”  

According to Noonan, “the tree was in a natural condition when it failed, and it failed as 

the result of a progression of infection by a naturally-occurring fungus.”   

In opposition, Zachary introduced evidence that, among other things, man-made 

changes during construction of the campgrounds made the tree more susceptible to 

developing Armillaria.  Specifically, in the opinion of arborist Roy Leggitt, “the 

manmade developments in Memorial Park, and the Sequoia Flat Campgrounds created by 

development, urbanization, construction and intense camping uses more likely than not 

created conditions that directly led” to the tree’s infection by Armillaria and ultimately to 

its failure.  He averred that, “Site conditions favorable to the development of Armillaria 

were created at the time of construction of this campsite and nearby improvements over 
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the years.”  Among other things, “[c]onstruction activity changed the nature of the soil 

and the root environment” in the tree’s vicinity, which included “removal of adjacent 

trees, removal of mulch to bare dirt, grading of the soil for the road, soil compaction 

beneath the road, parking areas nearby and within the campsite, and changes in 

drainage,” as well as clearing soil of all organic material and compacting it in order to 

construct roadways, parking areas and campsites, and in his opinion “[t]hese construction 

activities have negatively impacted tree health through soil and root damage.”  And, 

according to Leggitt, “construction activities and ongoing uses” caused the roots to 

gradually die from oxygen starvation.  In addition, he stated the extensive removal of 

trees created favorable conditions for Armillaria because it left behind dead stumps and 

roots that are hosts for the fungus.   

Zachary also submitted the declaration of horticultural pathologist James Downer 

opining that, “the man-made changes to the area around Campsite D-1, including the 

cutting and paving of nearby roads; creation of campsites and vehicle parking areas, and 

visitor traffic around the campsite predisposed the failed tree to becoming infected with 

Armillaria,” and “the physical changes made to the area substantially increased the 

likelihood that the subject tree would become infected and ultimately contributed to its 

failure.”  His opinion was based upon the fact that trees are more susceptible to the 

disease when, among other things, soils “have been compacted by the construction of 

nearby roads, foot traffic, vehicle parking or other means.”   

The trial court concluded there was a triable issue of fact as to whether the 

property is unimproved, and denied the County’s motion.  It ruled principally on the basis 

of evidence that, at the time of the accident, both Zachary and the tree that fell on him 

were located within campsite D-1, that campsite D- 1 had been “improved” by a clearing, 

picnic tables, a fire pit, and bumper logs to indicate areas for parking cars, and that in the 

tree’s immediate vicinity were two other, developed campsites and a paved roadway.  

The court also relied upon the experts’ opinions that those “man-made changes altered 

the characteristics of property surrounding the tree and contributed to the tree’s failure by 

making the tree more susceptible to Armillaria.”   
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The County’s petition for writ of mandate followed. 

DISCUSSION 

Summary judgment must be granted if all the papers submitted below show there 

is no triable issue of any material fact, “that is, there is no issue requiring a trial as to any 

fact that is necessary under the pleadings, and ultimately, the law.”  (Aguilar v. Atlantic 

Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 843; Code Civ. Proc., § 437c, subd. (c).)  In 

evaluating that question, we do not review the trial court’s reasons for its summary 

judgment ruling but only its ruling—that is, “whether the judge reached the right 

result . . . whatever path he might have taken to get there, and we decide that question 

independently of the trial court.”  (Carnes v.  Superior Court (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 

688, 694, fn. omitted; accord, Ram’s Gate Winery, LLC v. Roche (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 

1071, 1079 [trial court’s stated reasons for summary judgment ruling “are not binding on 

us because we review its ruling, not its rationale”].) 

I. 

The Natural Condition Immunity: An Overview 

Section 831.2 is part of the Government Claims Act of 1963 (§ 810 et seq.), a 

comprehensive statutory scheme governing the liabilities and immunities of public 

entities and their employees.  (Alana M. v. State of California (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 

1482, 1487 (Alana M.); Milligan v. City of Laguna Beach (1983) 34 Cal.3d 829, 831 

(Milligan).)  Its purpose is to encourage public use of unimproved government property 

by relieving government agencies from being “put to the expense of making the property 

safe, responding to tort actions, and paying damages.”  (Milligan, at p. 833; accord, Delta 

Farms Reclamation District v. Superior Court (1983) 33 Cal.3d 699, 1174 [purpose is to 

“open[] up public property for recreational use by making it financially safe to do so”]; 

see also Alana M., at p. 1487.)   

A legislative comment formally adopted by committees of the Senate and 

Assembly sheds light on the Legislature’s goal.  (Milligan, supra, 34 Cal.3d at pp. 831–

832.)  It states:  “ ‘This section [831.2] provides an absolute immunity from liability for 

injuries resulting from a natural condition of any unimproved public property.  Thus, for 
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example, under this section and Section 831.4,
[4] 

the State has an absolute immunity from 

liability for injuries resulting from natural conditions of a state park area where the only 

improvements are recreational access roads (as defined in Section 831.4) and hiking, 

riding, fishing and hunting trails. [¶] This section and Section 831.4 continue and extend 

an existing policy adopted by the Legislature in former Government Code Section 54002.  

It is desirable to permit the members of the public to use public property in its natural 

condition and to provide trails for hikers and riders and roads for campers into the 

primitive regions of the State.  But the burden and expense of putting such property in 

safe condition and the expense of defending claims for injuries would probably cause 

many public entities to close such areas to public use.  In view of the limited funds 

available for the acquisition and improvement of property for recreational purposes, it is 

not unreasonable to expect persons who voluntarily use unimproved public property in its 

natural condition to assume the risk of injuries arising therefrom as a part of the price to 

be paid for benefits received.”  (Milligan, supra, 34 Cal.3d at pp. 832–833, italics added.)  

The Supreme Court has directed courts to apply the natural condition immunity “in 

accordance with [this] expressed purpose and refuse to apply it when application would 

not further the expressed purpose.’ ”  (Id. at p. 832.) 

As this court has explained, the statute presents two fact questions: whether a 

condition is “natural” and whether the property is “unimproved” public property.  (Fuller 

v. State of California (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 926, 937 (Fuller).)  Here, Zachary does not 

contend the accident was caused by a non-natural condition.  Therefore, the only issue we 

address is whether the County demonstrated as a matter of law the accident was caused 

by a condition of “unimproved” public property.  (§ 831.2.)   

                                              
4
  Section 831.4 grants public entities a separate immunity for injuries caused by a 

condition of unpaved roads providing access to recreational areas such as fishing, 

hunting, camping, and hiking grounds, and for paved trails providing access to any 

unimproved property.   
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The statute does not define the phrase “unimproved public property,” nor does it 

establish any standard for determining when public property ceases to be ‘unimproved’ as 

the result of development activity.  (Keyes v. Santa Clara Valley Water District (1982) 

128 Cal.App.3d 882, 887–888 (Keyes).)  It is well-settled, however, that improvements in 

one portion of public property do not destroy governmental immunity for unimproved 

areas.  (Rendak v. State of California (1971) 18 Cal.App.3d 286, 288 (Rendak).)  This 

court and others have applied Rendak, and upheld immunity, in a variety of 

circumstances where the only amenities argued to constitute improvements have been 

located some distance from the accident scene.  (See, e.g., Fuller, supra, 51 Cal.App.3d 

at pp. 934–935, 936–937 [narrow, rocky, point of land from which plaintiff dove into 

ocean held not improved as a matter of law despite lifeguard towers, restrooms and fire 

rings located on nearby beach; under Rendak, “the immunity granted by [section 831.2] is 

to be given a broad application”]; Eben v. State of California (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 416, 

423 (Eben) [area of lake where waterskiing accident occurred held not “improved” by 

placement of warning buoys “located in an area some distance from the accident scene”]; 

Geffen v. County of Los Angeles (1987) 197 Cal.App.3d 188, 194–195 [area of beach 

where diving accident occurred held unimproved, despite lifeguard building, lifeguard 

towers, parking lots, food concessions, a promenade, breakwater, pier, and signage 

located elsewhere on beach at unspecified location(s)].) 

Beyond Rendak’s holding that section 831.2 applies to unimproved areas that are 

“separate, distinct and remote” from improved portions of public property (see Rendak, 

16 Cal.App.3d at p. 289), however, there is tension in the case law concerning various 

issues bearing on whether property is “unimproved.”  Given the manner in which the 

parties have framed the legal question before us, we address and resolve only those issues 

that are necessary to our decision.  
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II. 

Location of Injury Versus Location of the Natural Condition 

One area where the cases have diverged is how courts are to specify the relevant 

area of property for purposes of assessing whether it is improved or unimproved.  

Rendak’s early progeny developed the rule that “some form of physical change in the 

condition of the property at the location of the injury is required.” (Eben, supra, 

130 Cal.App.3d at p. 421; see also, e.g., Keyes, supra, 128 Cal.App.3d at pp. 887–888; 

Tessier v. City of Newport Beach (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 310, 315 (Tessier).)   

The first case to part ways with that rule was Meddock v. County of Yolo (2013) 

220 Cal.App.4th 170 (Meddock), which held a public entity immune from suit by a 

plaintiff who was injured when standing in an improved area of public property (the 

paved parking lot of a boat ramp) when a tree growing in a nearby area fell on him.  The 

court in Meddock assumed, but did not decide, that the tree itself was located on 

unimproved property.  (See id. at p. 177.)  In that context, Meddock held it was irrelevant 

that the tree fell, and caused injury to the plaintiff, on the improved portion of the public 

property, principally because of the statute’s causation requirement.  It reasoned, “[t]he 

statutory immunity extends to ‘an injury caused by a natural condition of any 

unimproved public property.’ (§ 831.2, italics added.) The use of the term ‘caused’ is 

significant.  [Citation.]  Here, although the injury occurred on improved property, that is, 

the paved parking lot, it was caused by the trees, native flora located near—and perhaps 

superjacent to—the improved parking lot, but themselves on unimproved property.”  

(Ibid., fn. omitted.)  Meddock held that “the location of the occurrence is not material to 

the statute.”  (Id. at p. 179, italic omitted.)  It concluded that because the plaintiff’s 

injuries “were caused by decaying natural trees located on unimproved property,” the 

county was immune.  (Id. at p. 182.)   

Relying in part on Meddock and distinguishing prior authorities, our colleagues in 

Division Three recently announced the rule that “[w]hen the location of the injury is 

different from the location of the natural condition, the character of the location of the 

injury is not relevant.”  (Alana M., supra, 245 Cal.App.4th at p. 1489.)  Alana M. found 
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textual support in the statute; it reasoned that “because the phrase ‘of any unimproved 

public property’ in section 831.2 modifies the ‘natural condition’ that caused the injury, 

the relevant issue for determining whether the immunity applies is the character 

(improved or unimproved) of the property at the location of the natural condition, not at 

the location of the injury.”  (Ibid.)   

Applying these principles, Alana M. held a public entity immune from suit when a 

tree fell and injured a child sleeping in a tent in a state-owned campground.  It held the 

tree was a natural condition of “unimproved” property as a matter of law, despite the fact 

it “fell on an improved campsite.”  (Alana M., supra, 245 Cal.App.4th at p. 1491.)  In 

part the court reasoned, “[t]here is no evidence of any artificial physical change in the 

condition of the tree . . . or of the land within 24 feet of the tree.”  (Ibid.)  And the court 

held the fact the tree was tall enough to fall within the plaintiff’s campsite “does not show 

the tree that fell was on improved property.”  (Id. at p. 1492.)  Nor did evidence that the 

tree was subject to the state’s tree hazard inspection program which, according to the 

state’s operational manual, applied “ ‘solely within the developed areas’ ” of state parks; 

Alana M. held the defendant’s “belief that the tree was on improved property is not 

competent evidence” but merely a legal conclusion.
5
  (Id. at pp. 1486, 1493, italics 

omitted.)   

In evaluating whether Zachary’s injuries were caused by a “condition of 

unimproved property,” our task in this case, as it was in Meddock and Alana M., is 

somewhat complicated by the fact that the peril here—a falling tree—did not have a fixed 

location.  In effect, it was a migratory danger; it began in one location but ended up, and 

caused injury, in another.  The same was true in Rendak, the first reported opinion to 

construe the statute, which involved a landslide from a cliff high above a strip of beach 

that killed a visitor walking on the beach below.  (See Rendak, supra, 18 Cal.App.3d at 

pp. 287–288.)  However, in holding the state was immune as a matter of law, Rendak, 

                                              
5
  This aspect of Alana M. forecloses Zachary’s argument that the County’s tree 

inspection program has any bearing on whether the property here is improved.   

Page 144



 

 11 

unlike Meddock and Alana M., did not consider the characteristics of the condition’s 

location (i.e., the (obviously) unimproved cliff) but, rather, the characteristics of the 

beach some 72 feet below where the hazard struck.
6
   

Nevertheless, we do not need to decide whether and to what extent the location of 

the condition, or the location of injury, controls when dealing with a transitory hazard 

because in this case, unlike in either Meddock or Alana M., there is evidence from which 

a trier of fact could conclude the diseased tanoak tree was not in a different location than 

the site of the accident, and was growing in an improved area.
7
   

First, unlike in Alana M., there is evidence the trunk of the tree was growing 

within the boundary of Zachary’s own campsite which, for the reasons discussed post, we 

conclude raises a triable issue of fact as to whether the campsite is unimproved.  

                                              
6
  In its discussion of the relevant facts, for example, Rendak noted that “[a] rest 

room appears to be the nearest improvement to the site of the fatal accident here 

involved, and it is some 650—900 feet from the accident site.”  (Rendak, supra, 

18 Cal.App.3d at p. 287, italics added.)  The court also reasoned, among other things, that 

section 831.2 “specifically extends the immunity to ‘any natural condition of any . . . 

beach’ ”—an obvious reference to the accident site, not the cliff above where the danger 

originated.  (Rendak, at p. 288, italics omitted.)   

Alana M. said that “[i]n Rendak, the dangerous condition and the area where the 

decedent died were generally the same location.”  (Alana M., supra, 245 Cal.App.4th at 

p. 1490, citing Rendak, supra, 18 Cal.App.3d at pp. 287–289.)  But the dangerous 

condition in Rendak, initially before it struck, was farther away from the accident victim 

than in Alana M.  It was a 72-foot high cliff that collapsed into the sea on top of the 

victim.  (See Rendak, supra, at pp. 287–288.)  In Alana M., by contrast, the tree that 

crashed onto the plaintiff’s tent had been growing just 60 feet away from the campsite 

before it fell.  (See Alana M., at p. 1485.)  This was four feet closer to the victim before it 

struck than the cliff that collapsed in Rendak.   

7
  Another decision dealing with a transitory hazard, to which the County at oral 

argument likened this case, is Arroyo v. State of California (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 755, 

which held that section 831.2 applied as a matter of law to a personal injury suit brought 

by a child who was mauled by a mountain lion while walking on a hiking trail in a state 

park.  Arroyo is irrelevant, though, because the question whether the property was 

“unimproved” was not at issue.  (See id. at pp. 760–761.)  The court merely held the lion 

was a natural condition, notwithstanding various arguments to the contrary.  (See id. at 

pp. 761–762, 764–765.)   
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Although the County disputed the tree’s location, the incident report described the tree as 

“located in the north end of campsite D-1”, and one of Zachary’s experts, arborist Roy 

Leggitt, stated in a declaration it was “located within” that campsite.  Furthermore, 

regardless of the trunk’s location, Zachary also introduced evidence that the tree’s roots 

would have been growing underneath the campsites:  according to his expert Leggitt, 

“The root system for the 72-foot tall tanoak tree that failed, under normal conditions, 

would extend at least 50–60 feet out from the trunk of the tree in all directions.  Thus, the 

root system under normal conditions would extend beneath Campsite D-1 and the 

adjacent campsites, the parking areas for nearby vehicles, and beneath the paved road 

adjacent to the tree.”  Obviously, a tree’s roots are part of the tree; indeed, in this case the 

weakening of the roots, according to Leggitt, contributed to the tree’s failure.  According 

to Leggitt, the tree’s roots deteriorated over time “as oxygen-starved roots have gradually 

died from construction activities and ongoing uses.”   

Second, the trunk of this tree was considerably closer to the improved accident site 

and surrounding amenities than was true in Alana M.  Whereas in Alana M. the tree was 

growing 60 feet away from the injured victim’s campsite (see Alana M., supra, 

245 Cal.App.4th at p. 1485), the tree that fell on Zachary was roughly 20 feet from where 

his tent was pitched.
8
  It also was only 13 feet away from the nearest manmade objects 

depicted in the surveyor’s map (a picnic table and a fire pit), compared with 30 feet in 

Alana M. (a picnic table).  (See ibid.)   

And finally, unlike in Alana M., there also is evidence of physical alterations at the 

site where the tree grew.  Zachary’s expert James Downer opined that “[t]he soil around 

the stump of the failed tree . . . was bare, compacted and lacking litter in 2014 and thus 

likely low in recycled organic . . . nutrients.”  And according to arborist Leggitt, 

“[c]onstruction activity changed the nature of the soil and the root environment in the 

                                              
8
  The precise distance between the broken tree stump and Zachary’s tent does not 

appear to be in the record.  However, a map of measurements attached to the incident 

report depicts the stump in extremely close proximity to the broken end of the tree, which 

was itself 20 feet from the tent.  

Page 146



 

 13 

vicinity of the subject tree,” and he explained at some length how the removal of mulch 

during campground construction, and the removal of trees “in the area immediately 

surrounding the subject tree” damaged the tree’s health by impairing the level of nutrients 

in the soil and, ultimately, damaging the tree’s roots.  He also opined that the removal of 

other trees in the vicinity during campground construction created a clearing around this 

tree that caused it to grow asymmetrically toward sunlight, and made it susceptible to 

torsional loads from high winds.   

In sum, there are triable issues of fact as to whether the tree was growing in the 

same general location as the accident site or, even if it was not, was itself growing in an 

improved area by virtue of the artificial physical changes in its immediate vicinity.   

III. 

On This Record, There Are Triable Issues of Fact As to Whether the Campsite Area 

Where Zachary Was Injured Is “Unimproved” Property. 

This brings us, next, to whether the cluster of campsites where Zachary’s was 

located is “unimproved” as a matter of law, as the County contends, or whether Zachary’s 

evidence raises triable issues of fact concerning that issue.  Given the above-discussed 

evidence indicating the tree was within Zachary’s campsite, it is necessary for us to 

address this issue.   

The County argues that the “primitive amenities” within the campground or the 

campsites themselves don’t render the area improved.  Citing Mercer v. State of 

California  (1987) 197 Cal.App.3d 158, 165, it contends “[t]he Legislature could not 

have intended the immunity to be avoided by the presence of simple accoutrements like 

campsites with picnic tables, and access roads to get there,” because the statute “should 

not be interpreted to ‘thwart accessibility and enjoyment of public lands by discouraging 

the construction of such improvements as restrooms, fire rings, campsites . . . .’ ”  

However, the County has quoted a portion of Mercer out of context; Mercer assumes 

campsites are improvements.  Addressing the Rendak principle that “improvements of a 

portion of a public park do not remove the immunity from the unimproved areas,” 

Mercer explained:  “The reasonableness of this rule is apparent.  Otherwise, the 
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immunity as to an entire park area improved in any way would be demolished.  

[Citation.]  This would, in turn, seriously thwart accessibility and enjoyment of public 

lands by discouraging the construction of such improvements as restrooms, fire rings, 

camp sites, entrance gates, parking areas and maintenance buildings.”  (Mercer, at 

p. 165.)  In other words, Mercer was saying, if the construction of improvements such as 

restrooms and camp sites destroyed immunity for an entire park, then a public entity 

might be deterred from building those kinds of improvements in order to retain immunity 

for unimproved areas.  Mercer was not saying that immunity should apply to the areas 

where such amenities were constructed, in order to encourage their construction. 

In that respect, Mercer does not stand alone.  The courts have generally 

understood campsites with amenities to be improved, including the court in Alana M.  

(See Alana M., supra, 245 Cal.App.4th at pp.1485, 1491 [noting that tree fell “on an 

improved campsite” which consisted of a leveled area for tent, fire pit, picnic table with 

benches and small wooden foot locker]; Meddock, supra, 220 Cal.App.4th at p. 180 

[“ ‘camping sites with stoves, running water, sanitary facilities, garbage service and 

organized recreational activities . . . would be excluded from the scope of this suggested 

immunity’ ”], italics omitted, quoting Van Alstyne, A Study Relating to Sovereign 

Immunity (Jan. 1963) 5 Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (1963) pp. 495–496).)   

The County also argues the amenities here are “trivial,” but we disagree.  Befitting 

a campground, they are of course modest.  But, based on this record, there can be no 

question that the area where this cluster of campsites is located has undergone significant 

artificial physical change, and is no longer in a natural state.  (Cf.  Buchanan v. City of 

Newport Beach (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 221, 227 (Buchanan ) [“an improvement … does 

not necessarily mean the building of structures”].)  The nearby paved road is an 

improvement too, as reflected by the legislative committee comment we previously 

quoted which characterizes “recreational access roads” as improvements, yet notes those 

kinds of roads are protected by the separate immunity of section 831.4.  (Milligan, supra, 

24 Cal.3d at pp. 832–833.)  None of the authorities cited by the County supports its 

characterization of these changes as “trivial.”  For example, the County cites our decision 
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in Fuller where amenities such as fire pits and restrooms on a beach did not render a 

nearby rocky cliff “improved”; the reason, though, was not because of the nature of those 

amenities but, rather, their distance from the accident site.  (See Fuller, supra, 

51 Cal.App.3d at pp. 936–937.)  The County also cites Bartlett v. State of California 

(1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 392, in which the court held that sand dunes on a portion of state 

beach used as a recreational area for all-terrain vehicles were not improved even though 

the state posted usage and speed limit signs nearby and provided some toilets at an 

unspecified location.  (See id. at pp. 396, 398.)  But the evidence Zachary introduced 

indicates that in Memorial Park the County did far more.   

 Zachary’s evidence showed the County:  artificially altered the terrain by 

removing nutrient-rich mulch down to bare dirt, and by installing a paved road, which 

caused soil to become compacted and increased water run-off there which often causes 

soil to become over-saturated; partially cleared the area of trees; and constructed 

rudimentary amenities to facilitate cooking, eating and overnight sleeping in the area 

where Zachary was injured and where the tree itself grew.  This evidence raises triable 

issues of fact as to whether the campsite was unimproved within the meaning of the 

immunity statute.   

Finally, the County argues that the policy implications of treating campsites as 

improved are untenable.  “[I]f a simple campsite in a forested mountainside is ‘improved’ 

for purposes of Section 831.2,” it contends, “then public owners of such property will be 

faced with the ‘Hobson’s choice’ that the statute was enacted to avoid.  To use Memorial 

Park as an example, the County would be forced to eliminate campsites, remove roads to 

access the interior of the park, and police hikers to assure they did not damage brush or 

natural mulch.  The alternatives would be to risk potentially ruinous liability or close the 

parks altogether.”   

We do not agree.  A ruling that the County has improved one portion of its vast 

public wilderness park by building improved campsites would not destroy immunity for 

unimproved portions of the park.  (Rendak, supra, 18 Cal.App.3d at pp. 288–289.)  The 

public would be free to use those areas, and would assume the risk of any dangers they 
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pose, exactly as the Legislature intended.  (See Milligan, supra, 34 Cal.3d at p. 833.)  

And although the County theoretically might consider eliminating improvements such as 

campsites rather than shoulder responsibility for keeping those improved areas safe, such 

a choice would not undermine the statute’s purpose.  Section 831.2’s goal is to encourage 

recreational use of unimproved public land (Milligan, at pp. 832–833), not to encourage 

the construction of amenities and improvements on public property.  Nor would interior 

access roads be imperiled; they are protected by the separate statutory immunity of 

section 831.4.  In short, we do not think treating this cluster of campsites as “improved” 

property for purposes of section 831.2 thwarts the Legislature’s goals.   

In any event, we conclude that the evidence here raises triable issues of fact as to 

whether the cluster of campsites where campsite D-1 is located is “unimproved” 

property.  

IV. 

There Are Triable Issues of Fact As to Whether Artificial Changes Contributed to the 

Tree’s Dangerousness. 

The final issue the parties have raised, and another area in which the authorities 

are somewhat in tension, is whether proof of a causal link between physical changes and 

the accident is either necessary and/or sufficient for property to be considered 

“improved.”  Specifically, there is tension in the case law as to the legal significance of 

evidence that artificial, physical changes to the environment have contributed to or 

exacerbated a naturally occurring danger.  Broadly speaking, some authorities have held 

such changes to be legally insufficient to defeat immunity (principally addressing the 

issue in the context of what constitutes a “natural” condition) (see, e.g., Goddard v. 

Department of Fish and Wildlife (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 350, 361 [“section 831.2 has 

been broadly construed to provide immunity even where a natural condition has been 

affected in some manner by human activity or nearby improvements”]; Knight v. City of 

Capitola (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 918, 927–929 (Knight); Tessier, supra, 219 Cal.App.3d at 

pp. 313–315; Morin v. County of Los Angeles (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 184, 189–190 

(Morin); Fuller, supra, 1 Cal.App.3d at pp. 937–938; cf. Schooler v. State of California 
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(2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 1004, 1009–1010 [construing § 831.25]); one has held them 

legally sufficient (see Buchanan, supra, 50 Cal.App.3d at pp. 225–228
9
); and most 

recently, our colleagues in Division Three in Alana M. held such proof legally required, 

as an additional element to be satisfied.  According to Alana M., “immunity applies 

unless an improvement or human conduct created, contributed to, or exacerbated the 

degree of, the danger associated with a natural condition.”  (Alana M., supra, 245 

Cal.App.4th at p. 1489.)  Stated otherwise, Alana M. required proof of “ ‘a causal nexus 

between the dangerous condition and either human conduct or an artificial 

improvement.’ ”
10

  (Ibid.)   

It is unnecessary for us to examine these authorities at any length, or attempt to 

reconcile them.  Here, although the County argues that “a public property owner is 

immune from liability for injury from natural conditions regardless of whether human 

agency has contributed to risks attendant on those conditions,” and that the trial court 

erred in denying summary judgment because evidence that human activity accelerated the 

                                              
9
  Later cases have limited Buchanan to its facts, but none have disagreed with it.  

(See Knight, supra, 4 Cal.App.4th at p. 929 [“an extreme case” involving “unusual 

facts”]; Morin, supra, 215 Cal.App.3d at pp. 189–190 [Buchanan involved improvements 

that “physically alter[ed] the accident site”]; see also Tessier, supra, 219 Cal.App.3d at 

pp. 314–315; Geffen v. County of Los Angeles, supra, 197 Cal.App.3d at p. 195, fn. 4; 

Eben, supra, 130 Cal.App.3d at p. 425 [distinguishing Buchanan where improvements 

“were few in number and remote from the accident site, which was unimproved” and 

there was no evidence “link[ing] the improvements, casually or otherwise, with the 

accident”]; see also Mercer, supra, 197 Cal.App.3d at p. 165 [Buchanan illustrates the 

principle “that to qualify public property as improved . . . the improvements must change 

the physical nature or characteristics of the property at the location of the injury to the 

extent that it can no longer be considered in a natural condition”].)   

10
  Applying that principle, Alana M. concluded section 831.2 applied in that case, 

in part because there was no evidence that artificial improvements or human conduct 

contributed to the tree’s danger in that case, such as evidence “that leveling the area of 

the campsites weakened the tree and made it more likely to fall.”  (Alana M., supra, 245 

Cal.App.4th at p. 1491.)  Alana M. also held the required causal nexus could not be 

established by the fact the improved campsites would attract people to the area, and thus 

increase the likelihood someone would be injured by a falling tree.  (See id. at pp. 1491–

1492.) 
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effect of Armillaria infection was legally irrelevant, elsewhere in its briefing the County 

appears to concede that changes to the natural environment of public property that bear 

some causal connection to a plaintiff’s injury are relevant to determining whether 

property remains “unimproved.”
11

  And, indeed, that concession appears to be well-

founded, for the policy of relieving public entities from the duty of making property in its 

natural state safe (see Milligan, supra, 24 Cal.3d at p. 833) is not furthered by relieving 

them, when they do choose to improve property, of liability for making natural hazards 

there more dangerous.  “Since the policy on which the immunity is based is not 

applicable . . . , the immunity should not be applicable.”  (Milligan, supra, 24 Cal.3d at 

p. 833.)  A contrary interpretation would immunize a public park owner from liability for 

a tree that crashes onto a restroom, a park ranger’s office or a visitor center, as long as the 

tree grew in undisturbed soil some distance away as in Alana M., even if those 

construction activities undermined the integrity of the tree’s root system.  Or from a 

rockslide that pummels a picnic or campground area, even if jackhammers or other heavy 

equipment used in the construction of roads and other amenities dangerously destabilized 

a nearby mountain slope.  We do not think conferring immunity in those instances would 

serve the Legislature’s goal.
12

  (See City of Santa Cruz v. Superior Court (1988) 

198 Cal.App.3d 999, 1006–1007 [“the Legislature intended to preclude liability for 

                                              
11

  The County argues, for example, “property is not ‘improved’ for purposes of 

Section 831.2 . . . unless the ‘improvements’ of which plaintiff complains caused the 

event leading to injury.  Changes to property that do not and cannot be considered to have 

caused the injury (picnic tables) have no relevance . . . .”  Likewise, it says “immunity is 

not avoided by changes to unimproved property absent a showing that those changes 

caused the accident.”   

12
  We note that beaches and bodies of water may present a different calculus, 

because they are protected by section 831.2 without regard to their improved or 

unimproved status.  As explained in Knight, “[o]n its face the last clause 

of . . . section 831.2 provides public entities with immunity, without express reference to 

the improved or unimproved status of the property, for injuries caused by ‘any natural 

condition of any lake, stream, bay, river or beach.’ ”  (Knight, supra, 4 Cal.App.4th at 

p. 927, first italics added.)  The statute’s wording “vitiate[s] the ‘unimproved’ 

requirement as applied to public streams, bays, rivers [citation], and beaches.”  (Id. at 

p. 928; accord, Morin, supra, 215 Cal.App.3d at p. 189.)   
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unimproved natural conditions unless the public entity engaged in conduct which actively 

increased the degree of dangerousness of a natural condition”].) 

We express no opinion, however, as to whether proof of a causal link is merely 

sufficient to defeat immunity or, as Alana M. held, necessary.  Zachary contends proof of 

a causal connection between improvements and the accident is necessary to establish that 

property is improved and thus accepts the burden of having to prove this.  Therefore, for 

purposes here, we will assume without deciding that proof that human conduct or 

improvements created, contributed to, or exacerbated the dangerousness of a natural 

condition is not only a sufficient but necessary, additional element of establishing that 

property is “improved.”  (See Alana M., supra, 245 Cal.App.4th at p. 1489.)   

In this case, a trier of fact could conclude that man-made physical changes in the 

vicinity of the accident site contributed to the tree’s dangerousness and thus were 

causally linked to its falling.  Unlike in Alana M., Zachary introduced two expert 

declarations, those of Leggitt and Downer, that, as described above, detailed the negative 

impacts of construction activity on the tree’s health that made the tree more susceptible to 

developing the Armillaria infection that ultimately caused it to fall.
13

  For the first time in 

its reply brief, the County argues there is no foundation for those experts’ statements 

about the historical facts concerning the construction activity that was undertaken when 

the campground was built.  But, unlike in the authority the County cites (where the 

question was not even at issue on appeal) (see City of Santa Cruz, supra, 198 Cal.App.3d 

                                              
13

  We limit our analysis to evidence of physical impacts that did not result 

exclusively from normal use of the campground for its intended recreational purpose.  On 

this point, we agree with the County that mere public use of property cannot render it 

“improved” so as to defeat immunity, because otherwise the statute’s purpose would be 

thwarted.  (See Alana M., supra, 245 Cal.App.4th at pp. 1491–1492; cf. Schooler v. State 

of California, supra, 85 Cal.App.4th at pp. 1009–1011 [public entity held immune from 

liability for bluff erosion notwithstanding contributing impact from pedestrian traffic] 

[construing § 831.25].)  
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at pp. 1004), the County made no such objections below or in its opening brief to this 

court, and therefore has waived them.
14

  (See Code Civ. Proc., § 437c, subd. (d).)  

In short, in this case there is evidence that artificial improvements or human 

conduct “weakened the tree and made it more likely to fail.”  (See Alana M., supra, 

245 Cal.App.4th at p. 1491.)  Accordingly, every element of Alana M. was satisfied and 

the trial court properly denied summary judgment for the County.   

At bottom, although the majority of courts before us have, on other facts, held 

section 831.2 applicable as a matter of law, this case, on this record, presents exactly the 

situation envisioned by the lead drafter of the Government Claims Act, Professor Arvo 

Van Alstyne.  (See Meddock, supra, 220 Cal.App.4th at p. 179.)  According to Professor 

Van Alstyne, “[t]he distinction between the ‘developed’ land and the ‘undeveloped’ 

sectors of a park might well be difficult to identify in terms of boundary lines on a map, 

and might have to be treated as a question of fact . . . .”  (Van Alstyne, A Study Relating 

to Sovereign Immunity (Jan. 1963) 5 Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (1963) pp. 495–496.)  

The very first reported case to construe the statute contemplated that possibility too.  (See 

Rendak, supra, 18 Cal.App.3d at pp. 288–289 [acknowledging there may be cases 

presenting a jury triable question of fact “as to whether the unimproved danger area is 

‘within and can be said to be a part of the improved area’ and thus outside the immunity 

extended by section 831.2”].)  This is such a case. 

  

                                              
14

  At oral argument, the County asserted that it did object in the trial court to the 

experts’ purported lack of foundation, but its briefing in this court does not cite anything 

in the record reflecting such an objection and we can find none.  Zachary’s counsel 

asserted at oral argument that there was no such objection, the register of actions does not 

show that the County filed any written objections to Zachary’s evidence with its reply 

papers, and no such objection was made at the hearing.   
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DISPOSITION 

The petition for writ of mandate and/or prohibition is denied.  The stay of trial 

court proceedings this court entered on February 4, 2016, as between plaintiff Zachary 

Rowe and defendant County of San Mateo is hereby lifted.  This decision shall become 

final 30 days after its filing. 
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APPENDIX 

Figure 1  
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Figure 2  
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